
BOARD OF EDUCATION  COMMITTEE MEETINGS AND WORKSESSIONS
Monday, August 25, 2025 8:15 AM
District Office Boardroom, 744 Third Ave., Kotzebue, AK 99752

1. 8:15 a.m.         Indian Education Committee Meeting Presenter: Joy 
Cogburn-Smith, 
Director of State & 
Federal Programs

2. 9:15 a.m.        Budget Committee Presenter: Natalie 
Dickey, Director of 
Administrative 
Services

3. 11:00 a.m.      Lobbying Committee Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, Board 
President

4. 1:00 p.m.        Board Policy Committee Presenter: Amy Eakin, 
Director of 
Technology

5. 2:00 p.m.       Board Bylaws Worksession Presenter: Amy Eakin, 
Director of 
Technology

6. 3:00 p.m.        Board Items Worksession Presenter: Margaret 
Hansen, Board 
President

7. 5:00 p.m.        Joint Maintenance Construction 
Committee Meeting

Presenter: Dena 
Strait, Capital 
Projects
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MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel. 
VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Indian Parent Action Committee (IPAC) 
Indian Education  

Monday, August 25, 2025 
 

8:15 am 
Teams Meeting or Call In  

Dial in by phone 1-833-682-3239    Passcode 698 62 6914# 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

A. Call to Order 

B. Moment of Silence 

C. Introductions of Committee Members & Guests 

D. National Indian Education Convention & Trade Show Discussion 

E. Discussion of IPAC Resolution IPAC-2601 

F. Adoption of April 28, 2025, Minutes  

G. Approval of IPAC Resolution IPAC-2601 

H. Committee Comments  

I. Public Comments or Feedback 

J. Adjournment 
Team Link 

Committee Members:  
Margaret Hansen 
Tillie Ticket—Vice President 
Alice Adams—President  
Alice Melton Barr—Secretary 
Charlene Hadley—Parent Rep 
Kayla Pietila—Teacher Rep 
Vacant (student rep) 
Joy Cogburn-Smith (non-voting) 
 
 
 



Indian Parent Action Committee (IPAC)

August 25, 2025

Joy Cogburn-Smith
State & Federal Programs

Northwest Arctic Borough School District



National Indian Education Convention 
Oct 7-12 Spokane, WA

• Grant funding is available to send 3 committee members to the National 
Indian Education Convention.

• At the time of this presentation, the full agenda of the convention has not 
yet been published.  However, past conventions have included sessions 
on native language immersion, cultural-connectedness, integrating the 
intergenerational culture into schools, community/tribal engagement and 
school tribal sovereignty. 
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Discussion of IPAC Resolution 2601
• In Spring 2025, the Office of Indian Education updated its guidelines to require approval 

from the Indian Education Committee for all budget revisions to the Indian Education 
Formula Grant.  Prior to this change, budget revisions that did not change the scope of the 
approved grant project could be made without IPAC approval.  

• The successful and timely implementation of the Indian Education Formula Grant program 
depends on the flexibility to make adjustments to the budget in accordance with the needs 
of the program and allowable federal guidelines. The Director of State & Federal Programs 
is seeking approval from the IPAC to act as the administrative budget authority for the 
2025-2026 Formula Indian Education budget, enabling the director to make necessary 
adjustments to ensure timely expenditure of funds by the end of the budget period.  
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UNADOPTED MINUTES 
OF THE NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Mission: “To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel.” 
Vision: “To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future.” 

______________________________________________________ 
 

Indian Education  
Meeting minutes April 28, 2025 

Joy Cogburn-Smith called the Indian Parent Action Committee Meeting to order at 1:14 p.m. on April 28, 
2025, in Kotzebue, AK, via Microsoft Teams. 

Observed. 

Committee Members present were: 
• Margaret Hansen, NWABSD Board of Education President  
• Alice Melton-Barr, NWABSD Board of Education Member 
•  

Committee Members excused were: 
• Charlene Hadley – Committee Member Buckland, Alaska 
• Alice Adams – NWABSD Committee Member  
• Tillie Ticket – NWABSD Committee Member  

 
  Committee Members absent: 

• Zamara Ticket, NWABSD Student Representative 

Staff/Guests present at the meeting were Terri Walker, NWABSD superintendent; Jeff Alexander, Assistant 
Superintendent; Kathryn self, HR Director; Perrian Windhausen, Director of Student Services; Tracy Bell, 
Director of Curriculum; Dena Strait, Capital Projects Manager; Natalie Dickey, Director of Administration; 
Joseph Groves, Director of ATC; Mark Moore, Director of Property Services; Joy Cogburn-Smith, Director of 
State and Federal Programs; Marie Greene, NWABSD Board Member; Jeanne Gerhardt-Cyrus, NWABSD 
Board Member; Shayne Pungowiyi, Executive Assistant to the Superintendent and Board Secretary; Desiree 
Hagen, KOTZ Radio; Kayla Pietila, Noatak Teacher.  

Margaret Hansen made a motion to approve February 24, 2025 Meeting Minutes, Alice Melton-Barr 
seconded the motion. Motion passed with no objections.  
 

a. Teacher Representative Kayla Pietila 
 
Margaret Hansen made a motion to approve the nomination for teacher representative Kayla Pietila, 
seconded by Alice Melton-Barr. No discussion motion was passed with no objections.  
 
Indian Education Committee approval of the District’s Indian Education FY26 Application. 
Each year, the Northwest Arctic Borough School District submits an Indian Education application for funding under 
Title VI of the Elementary and Secondary Education Act (ESEA).  The annual application requires approval from 
the Indian Parent Action Committee (IPAC). 
FY2026 Priorities for Indian ED 
• The district will continue supporting the Native Language/Cultural program, with continued emphasis on 

professional development for the district’s Native Language teachers in best practices in instruction. The 
district will also continue supporting cultural classrooms and providing teachers with professional development 
in creating culturally relevant instruction and making cultural connections within the classroom. 

• Continued Development of local place-based Inupiaq Science Curriculum for 9-12 grades 
• Identify resources and supply needs and complete mapping of new curricula.  
• The project development and advisory teams meet to develop plans, needs, and community 

involvement. 
• Develop a website with information concerning the project.  
• Develop course materials for Science Courses 
• Incorporate place-based professional development for staff 

Indian ED Budget Considerations (actual budget will be based on funding which has not yet been 
allocated) Typically $650,000 to $725,000 annually  
Staffing 

• Inupiaq Staff Development Specialist—Classified 
• Staff Development Specialist for Placed-Based Science Curriculum—Certified  
• 2 classified classroom paraprofessionals (Indian ED Parapros, Noorvik & Selawik)  
• 1 FTE Iñupiaq Iłisautri (Native Language Teachers)  

The administration recommends the Committee approve the Indian Education Bylaws as presented. 
 
Margaret Hansen moved to approve the FY26 Indian Ed Application as presented, Seconded by Alice 
Melton-Barr - Motion was passed by unanimous consent.. 
 

CALL TO ORDER  
 
 
MOMENT OF SILENCE  
 
 
ROLL CALL  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION OF 
STAFF/GUESTS 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL  OF 
MINUTES 
 
 
 

REVIEW/APPROVAL 
OF NOMINATIONS 
 
 
 

ACTION ITEM 
FY26 INDIAN 
EDUCATION 
APPLICATION 
APPROVAL  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Indian Education  
Meeting minutes April 28, 2025 
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Closing Comments: None 
 
 
Public Comments: None  
 
 
 
 
Meeting adjourned at 1:30 p.m. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

DISTRICT OVERVIEW 
OF EDUCATIONAL 
PROGRAMS 
PRESENTATION 
 
 
COMMITTEE 
COMMENTS 
 
PUBLIC/TRIBAL 
COMMENTS OR 
FEEDBACK 
 
 
ADJOURN  



 

 

INDIAN PARENT ACTION COMMITTEE (IPAC) 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

Resolution No. IPAC-2601 

A RESOLUTION TO GRANT ADMINISTRATIVE BUDGET AUTHORITY TO THE DIRECTOR 
OF STATE & FEDERAL PROGRAMS FOR THE 2025–2026 INDIAN EDUCATION FORMULA 
GRANT 

WHEREAS, the Indian Parent Action Committee (IPAC) of the Northwest Arctic Borough School 
District (NWABSD) provides guidance and input on the administration of the Indian Education 
Formula Grant (Title VI); and 

WHEREAS, the successful and timely implementation of the Indian Education Formula Grant 
program depends on the flexibility to make adjustments to the budget in accordance with the 
needs of the program and allowable federal guidelines; and 

WHEREAS, the Director of State & Federal Programs is responsible for overseeing the effective 
administration and compliance of the Indian Education Formula Grant and is in the best position 
to monitor and revise expenditures in real time; and 

WHEREAS, budget revisions may include, but are not limited to, the reallocation of funds 
between allowable funding categories such as personnel, fringe, supplies, professional 
development, contracted services, and travel in order to meet the goals and objectives of the 
grant; 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED THAT: 

1. The Indian Parent Action Committee (IPAC) hereby grants administrative budget 
authority to the Director of State & Federal Programs for the 2025–2026 school year to 
make any necessary revisions to the Indian Education Formula Grant budget in 
alignment with federal guidelines and district procedures. 

2. This authority includes the transfer or reallocation of funds from one budget category to 
another as needed to effectively support the implementation and success of the Indian 
Education Formula Grant program. However, this authority does not extend to any 
budget revisions that would change the scope, purpose, or objectives of the program. 
Any such changes that affect the program’s intent or design must receive prior review 
and approval by the Indian Parent Action Committee (IPAC). 

This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption and will remain in effect through 
the conclusion of the 2025–2026 Indian Education Formula Grant ending June 30, 2026. 

Adopted this ___ day of __________, 2025, by the Northwest Arctic Borough School District’s 
Indian Parent Action Committee. 

 

Alice Adams IPAC President 

 



 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Ambler · Buckland · Deering · Kiana · Kivalina · Kobuk · Kotzebue · Noatak · Noorvik · Selawik · Shungnak 

PO Box 51 · Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 · Phone (907) 442-1800 

 

Committee Members: Margaret Hansen, Joanne Harris, Marie Greene (Chair), Alice Adams 
Director of Administrative Service: Natalie Dickey 
 

MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel. 
VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future. 

NWABSD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Budget Committee Meeting 

Agenda 

 
August 25, 2025 

9:15 a.m. 

I. FY25 Final Financial Statement June 30, 2025 

II. FY26 Property and Liability Insurance Summary 

III. Action Items with Budget Impact: 

• 26-007 FY26 Operating Fund Budget Revision #1 

• 26-008 Approval of Superintendent Travel   

• 26-009 Approval of Fuel Purchase – Noatak 

• 26-010 Approval of Safe & Civil Schools (Susan Isaacs) MOA FY26 

• 26-011 Approval of MOA Alaska Humanities Forum FY26 

• 26-012 Approval of MOA National Institute for Excellence in Teaching (NIET) 

FY26 

• 26-013 Approval of MOA Addendum Karen McCain FY26 

• 26-014 Approval of University of Alaska-ANSEP Costs for the 2025- 2026 School 

Year 

• 26-015 Approval of FY26 Food Service for All K-12 Sites 

• 26-016 Approval of FY26 NMS Custodial Services 

• 26-018 Approval of NMS security for STAR Dorm 

• 26-019 Approval of Counselor MOA, Clay Moose 

• 26-020 Approval of Physical Therapist MOA , Kristen Bacon 

• 26-021 Approval of School Psych MOA Addendum: Terese Kashi 

• 26-024 Adoption of the FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan 

• 26-025 Accept FY26 DEED Grant for Deering K-12 School Replacement – Gravel 

Harvesting and Stockpiling 

• 26-026 Accept FY26 DEED Grant Funding for Districtwide Fire Systems 

Replacement, 6 Sites 

• 26-027 Adoption of Resolution 26-001 to Apply for FY26 AHFC Rural Professional 

Housing Grants for Teacher Housing Renovations & Additions in Buckland, 

Noatak, and Kivalina 

• 26-028 Approval of Funding Request to the Northwest Arctic Borough for the 

Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project 

• 26-029 Approval of the FY26 Projects Manager MOA: Dena Strait 

IV. Future Business: 

• FY25 Financial Audit findings 

• FY27 Budget Development Schedule 



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Financial Narrative

For Month Ending June 30, 2025

Included in the attached report are the FY25 reports for General Fund Revenue & 
Expenditures, Board Expenditures, and the Investment Account balance for month ending 
6/30/2025. The Board last received a report June 2, 2025 with expenditures and revenue 
through April 30, 2025. 

For the purposes of this report, we are approximately 100% through the fiscal year and have 
expended 89% of our general operating budget, as well as received 100% of our budgeted 
general fund revenue. 91% of our General Fund budget is expended and encumbered. 



Approved
Budgeted Year to Date Exp Encumbrance Variance % of Budget

Revenues By Object:

011 Other Borough Revenue 8,068,263          8,068,263          -                     -                     100%

012 In-Kind Contribution -                     -                     -                     -                     NA

030 Interest Income 770,000             754,278             -                     15,722               98%

040 Other Local Revenue 2,100,000          1,227,872          -                     872,128             58%

047 E-Rate Program Revenue 19,452,945        19,526,602        -                     (73,657)              100%

051 Foundation Program 36,379,653        36,638,662        -                     (259,009)            101%

090 Other State Funding 105,925             105,910             -                     15                      100%

056 TRS On-Behalf 2,505,160          2,351,999          -                     153,161             94%

057 PERS On-Behalf 447,788             441,422             -                     6,366                 99%

111 Impact Aid 3,441,882          4,121,701          -                     (679,819)            120%

250 Transfers In 1,500,000          1,500,000          -                     -                     100%
Revenue Totals 74,771,616           74,736,709           -                               34,907                      100%

100% % Received to date

Percentage of All Funds Total Budget Expended: 89.11%
Percentage of Year Passed: 100.00%

General Checking Account Ending Balance $9,449,148.01
Wells Fargo IILD Account $15,953,399.57
JNES Scholarship Account $4,186.77

Month End Cash In Bank Account $25,406,734

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
General Fund Revenue

For Month Ending June 30, 2025



Approved
Budget Year to Date Exp Encumbrance Variance % of Budget

Expenditures By Object:

310 Certificated Salaries 15,374,864        15,037,504        -               337,360             98%

320 Non-Certificated Salaries 8,579,196          7,706,940          -               872,256             90%

331 Leave Pay Out 339,109             295,446             -               43,663               87%

333 Stipends 119,750             106,750             -               13,000               89%

360 Employee Benefits 12,621,888        10,304,682        -               2,317,206          82%

367 TRS On-behalf 2,505,160          2,351,999          -               153,161             94%

368 PERS On-behalf 447,788             441,422             -               6,366                 99%

SUBTOTAL: Personnel 39,987,756        36,244,744        -               3,743,012          91%

410 Professional & Technical Services 4,910,547          3,959,146          10,486         940,915             81%

420 Staff Travel 435,000             268,895             -               166,105             62%

420 Board Travel 83,852               54,840               -               29,012               65%

425 Student Travel 1,253,775          1,248,027          -               5,748                 100%

430 Utility Services 21,696,384        20,650,109        1,951,811    (905,536)            95%

435 Energy-includes electricity & fuel 5,141,043          4,996,279          -               144,765             97%

440 Other Purchased Services 4,522,041          4,438,481          -               83,560               98%

445 Property & Liability Insurance 1,397,452          1,397,451          -               1                        100%

450 Supplies, Materials & Media 1,756,735          1,797,098          1,145           (41,508)              102%

480 Tuition 40,000               28,739               -               11,261               72%

490 Dues & Fees 79,280               149,386             5,714           (75,820)              188%

510 Inventoried Equipment 55,000               39,899               -               55,000               73%

495 Indirect Cost Recovery (250,000)            (320,670)            -               (248,211)            128%

SUBTOTAL: Non-Personnel 41,121,108        38,707,680        1,969,156    165,290             94%

550 Transfer Out 3,005,214          -                     -               3,005,214          0%
84,114,078           74,952,423           1,969,156      6,913,516               91%

89%% Expended to date

Budgeted Year to Date Exp Encumbrance Variance % of Budget

Expenditures by Function

100 Regular Instruction 18,091,625        16,500,375        -               1,591,250          91%

200 Special Education 7,550,357          6,708,758          -               841,599             89%

220 Special Education Support Services 1,358,601          1,127,880          -               230,722             83%

300 Student Support Services 303,348             89,077               -               214,271             29%

350 Instructional Support 23,621,738        22,432,324        1,951,496    (762,083)            95%

400 School Administration 3,511,061          3,514,013          -               (2,951)                100%

450 School Admin Support Staff 1,295,197          1,115,691          -               179,507             86%

510 District Administration 1,203,936          1,096,670          7,129           100,137             91%

511 Board of Education 643,201             556,780             -               86,420               87%

550 District Admin Support 3,228,836          2,962,993          9,071           256,771             92%

600 Maintenance & Operations 18,241,898        17,061,283        1,460           1,179,155          94%

700 Student Activity 1,939,066          1,882,659          -               56,407               97%

900 Transfer Out 3,005,214          -                     -               3,005,214          0%
83,994,078           75,048,503           1,969,156      6,976,419               92%

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
General Fund Expenditures by Object & Function

For Month Ending June 30, 2025

Expense Totals

Total Expenditures



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
General Fund Revenue & Expenditures by Function

For Month Ending June 30, 2025

Revenue

Other Borough Revenue In-Kind Contribution Interest Income Other Local Revenue

E-Rate Program Revenue Foundation Program Other State Funding TRS On-Behalf

PERS On-Behalf Impact Aid Transfers In

Expenditures

Regular Instruction Special Education Special Education Support Services

Student Support Services Instructional Support School Administration

School Admin Support Staff District Administration Board of Education

District Admin Support Maintenance & Operations Student Activity

Transfer Out



Approved
Budgeted Year to Date Exp Variance % of Budget

Expenditures by Object

333 Stipends 87,750               74,750               13,000               85%

36? Benefits 290,919             256,216             34,703               88%

410 Professional & Technical Services 109,000             87,611               21,389               80%

420 Travel 83,852               54,840               29,012               65%

425 Student Travel 25,000               17,359               7,641                 69%

450 Supplies 6,000                 6,012                 (12)                     100%

490 Other Expenses (Dues & Fees) 40,680               59,993               (19,313)              147%
643,201$           556,780$           86,420$             87%

Board Budget Summary
Board Stipends FY25

Stipend Members # of times # of Days TOTAL
250$                   NWALT Meeting - July 1, 2024 1 1 1 250$                       
250$                   AASB Board Meeting in OTZ 1 1 3 750$                       
250$                   Executive Committee Meeting 4 1 1 1,000$                    
250$                   August Region Meeting 2 1 1 500$                       
250$                   Monthly Board Meeting 11 9 2 49,500$                 
250$                   September QUAD Meeting 7 1 2 3,500$                    
250$                   October Retreat 10 1 2 5,000$                    
250$                   Fall Boardsmanship Training 7 1 4 7,000$                    
250$                   Special Meeting 9 1 1 2,250$                    
250$                   Buget Worksession 10 1 2 5,000$                    

TOTAL 74,750$                 
Benefits

2,250$               Health Insurance 10 10 1 225,000$               
31,216$             Other Benefits 31,216$                 

TOTAL 256,216$              
Professional & Technical Services

11,666$             Lobbyists 71,370$                 
7,380$               AASB Annual Meeting Services 7,380$                    

580$                   AASB Registration 7 4,080$                    
440$                   Winterboardsmanship 1 440$                       

1,444$               Dave Hebert - AASB 1,444$                    
1,200$               Legislative Fly-in Registration 1,200$                    
1,697$               ASC trainer Katie Oliver 1,697$                    

TOTAL 87,611$                 
Travel & Perdiem 

2,308$               Airfare/Hotel/Car 47,187$                 
7,654$               Per-Diem 7,654$                    

TOTAL 54,840$                 
Miscellaneous Exp

2,016$               Supplies, media and freight for Board & Board meetings 2,015.76$             
3,996$               MacBook Air 3,996.00$             

13,700$             CEE membership and AASB fees 13,700.00$           
2,675$               National School Board Association 2,675.00$             
5,000$               Maniilaq Community Wellness Donation 5,000.00$             

25,688$             2025 AASB annual membership dues 25,687.67$           
3,210$               Subscriptin Renewal Assoc of AK School Boards 3,210.00$             
9,720$               School Climate and Connectedness Survey 9,720.00$             

TOTAL 66,004$                 

Grand Total 556,781$              

Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Board Expenditures

For Month Ending June 30, 2025

Total Expenditures



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Board Expenditures

For Month Ending June 30, 2025

Board Expenses

Stipends Benefits Professional & Technical Services

Travel Student Travel Supplies

Other Expenses (Dues & Fees)



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
Investment Account Earnings

For Month Ending June 30, 2025

Fiscal Year  IILD GF Earnings  IILD CIP Earnings Total Earnings
1 FY19 112,675.74$             -$                     112,675.74$       
2 FY20 134,699.78$             -$                     134,699.78$       
3 FY21 1,694.94$                 2,564.11$            4,259.05$           
4 FY22 13,734.29$               12,012.88$          25,747.17$         
5 FY23 316,919.38$             17,754.50$          334,673.88$       
6 FY24 692,319.01$             -$                     692,319.01$       
7 FY25 714,880.57$             -$                     714,880.57$       Year to date

1,986,923.71$         32,331.49$          2,019,255.20$    





MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education Members DATE: August 25, 2025 
  
  NUMBER: 26-007 
 
FR:       Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY26 Budget 

Revision #1 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
The School Board shall establish and maintain a balanced budget.   
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the approval of the FY26 General Fund Operating Budget Revision #1 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
The FY26 General Fund Operating Budget was approved and adopted at the April 28th, 2025:   
 

Revenues: $65,877,405 

Expenditures:  $70,727,105 

Transfer in from Other Funds:  $2,300,000 

Transfers out to Other Funds:  $675,000 
 

Presented to you is Budget Revision #1 for the FY26 Operating Fund Budget: 
 

Revenues: $73,280,013 

Expenditures:  $74,983,853 

Transfer in from Other Funds:  $2,300,000 

Transfers out to Other Funds:  $2,775,000 
 
This revision includes changes to revenue detailed as follows: 

• additional contribution by the Northwest Arctic Borough  

• FY2026 Foundation Projection Report, $6,660 base student allocation (BSA) 

• updated PERS and TRS on-behalf rates 

• corrected Other Local Revenue projection 

 
The change in total expenditures is dependent upon the acceptance of the memos presented in 
this committee meeting (NMS Custodial and Food Service agreements, Noatak fuel increase, 
and Safe and Civil MOA) as well as actual amounts shared for theFY26 On-Behalf rates, FY26 
Insurance Coverage Renewal and FY25 Audit Services. Additionally, it is recommended that the 
Board include a reinstatement of departmental budget cuts (Human, Resources, Business 
Office, Superintendent, Assistant Superintendent, and Board of Education), transfers out for the 
ATC, Noatak district match and Food Service, the Student Activities program, as well as 
building the Inupiaq language program fund, and providing an attendance incentive. 
 
A Fund Balance is not included in this breakdown because the fund balance is estimated going 
into FY26. The final and actual Fund Balance will be known after the FY25 audit is complete.  



 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 

1.  Approve FY26 Budget Revision #1 as presented; 
 

2.  Disapprove FY26 Budget Revision #1 as presented; 
 

3.  Take no action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The administration recommends the Board approve FY26 Budget Revision #1 as presented. 



Northwest Arctic Borough School District
FY26 Budget

 FY26 FY26 CHANGES NOTES
  

APPROVED 
BUDGET REVISION #1

REVENUE
Other Local Revenue $3,000,000 $1,500,000 ($1,500,000) inc occurred for FY25, incorrect
Earnings on Investments $770,000 $770,000 $0
Borough Appropriation $6,568,263 $10,216,250 $3,647,987 additional Borough contribution
E-rate Program $11,609,460 $11,609,460 $0
State Foundation $36,194,559 $40,807,240 $4,612,681 Projected Foundation based on $6,660 BSA
Quality Schools $106,133 $105,427 ($706)

TRS On-behalf $2,404,313 $2,939,737 $535,424 made correction to on-behalf rate with information from 
state

PERS On-behalf $461,615 $568,837 $107,222 made correction to on-behalf rate with information from 
state

Revenue-Other State Sources $821,180 $821,180 $0
Impact Aid Program $3,941,882 $3,941,882 $0

TOTAL REVENUES $65,877,405 $73,280,013 $7,402,608

TRANSFERS IN
CIP Reserved Local Share $2,300,000 $2,300,000

TOTAL TRANSFERS IN $2,300,000 $2,300,000 $0

EXPENSES
Certificated Salaries $14,759,259 $15,053,317 $294,058
Non-Certificated Salaries $8,986,365 $9,332,011 $345,647
Leave Pay Out $275,074 $301,074 $26,000
Stipends $109,750 $109,750 $0
Employee Benefits $11,503,548 $11,820,206 $316,658

TRS On-behalf $2,404,313 $2,960,428 $556,116 made correction to on-behalf rate with information from 
state

PERS On-behalf $461,615 $577,565 $115,950 made correction to on-behalf rate with information from 
state

SUBTOTAL: Personnel $38,499,923 $40,154,351 $1,654,428

Prof & Technical Services $4,301,720 $4,905,597 $603,878 $148,678 proposed NMS Custodial contract increase, 
$6,000 decrease for audit services

Staff Travel $360,100 $655,952 $295,852
Board Travel $45,000 $45,000 $0
Student Travel $19,000 $1,343,775 $1,324,775
Utility Services $13,790,502 $13,790,502 $0
Energy (w/ electricity & fuel) $6,195,600 $6,345,600 $150,000
Other Purchased Services $4,500,261 $4,500,276 $15
Property & Liability Insurance $1,489,641 $1,300,142 ($189,499) actual Property and Casualty insurance coverage totals
Supplies, Materials & Media $1,607,683 $1,835,883 $228,200
Tuition $40,000 $40,000 $0
Dues & Fees $72,675 $261,775 $189,100
Inventoried Equipment $55,000 $55,000 $0
Indirect Cost Recovery ($250,000) ($250,000) $0

SUBTOTAL: Non-Personnel $32,227,182 $34,829,502 $2,602,320

TOTAL EXPENSES $70,727,105 $74,983,853 $4,256,749

TRANSFERS OUT
Food Service Fund $1,200,000 $1,200,000 $0
ATC $500,000 $500,000 $0
Star of the NW-Magnet School $0 $0 $0
Teacher Housing Fund $675,000 $675,000 $0
Capital Projects $0 $440,000 $440,000 Noatak match, previously approved
Special Revenue Fund $0 $0 $0

TOTAL TRANSFERS OUT $2,375,000 $2,815,000 $440,000

INC/(DEC)-UNRESERVED FB ($4,924,699) ($2,218,840) $2,705,859

FY24 Fund Balance $5,280,552 $5,280,552 Projected FY25 Fund Balance
 Decrease in Fund Balance $4,924,699 $2,218,840 Decrease in Fund Balance
Est. FY25 Prepaid & Inventory $2,000,000 $2,000,000 Est. FY26 Pre-paid & Inventory
Projected FY25 Fund Balance ($1,644,148) $1,061,712 Projected FY26 Fund Balance

Natalie Dickey 
DRAFT

Natalie Dickey 
DRAFT



MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 

 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: 

 
NUMBER: 

August 26, 2025 

 
26-008 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of Supt. Travel 

 

 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Superintendent’s out-of-district travel requires Board approval. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is to approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district travel as presented. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Request for Out-of-District Travel by the Superintendent Upcoming Travel Dates: 
 
- September 20-21, 2025, Fall Boardsmanship Academy, Anchorage 
- September 24-27, 2025, Superintendent’s Fall conference, Fairbanks 
 
- October 8-11, 2025, National Indian Education Conference, Spokane, WA 
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 
 
Grants and General Funds: budgeted for FY26 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district travel as presented. 

 
2. Do not approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district travel as presented. 

 
3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve the Superintendent’s request for out-of-district 
travel as presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: August 26, 2025 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-009 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of Fuel Purchase  
   Noatak 
 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for purchases exceeding $50,000.00. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is board approval to purchase fuel for the Noatak School. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

 
The administration is requesting the school board’s approval to purchase 57,000 gallons of Fuel at $11.42 
per gallon for the Noatak School. This is more than usual for this site, which has been 40,000 gallons the 
past two years but with the erosion issue approaching the runway with only 133 feet of ground between 
the runway apron and the riverbank this extra fuel would be a prudent decision. Vendors did not bid on 
providing fuel to Noatak; therefore, fuel to Noatak was not included in the approval of the bulk fuel 
purchase. The fuel must be flown in via Everts Air Fuel out of Fairbanks. The cost of 57,000 gallons of 
fuel at $11.42 a gallon from Everts Air Fuel FOB Fairbanks to Noatak will be $651,008.76 
 
Funding Source: General Fund Maintenance Department Fuel Budget. The approved budgeted amount 
for Noatak Fuel is $490,000.00. An additional $170,000 is recommended in Revision #1.  
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1.  Approve the purchase of 57,000 gallons of fuel from Everts Air Fuel not to exceed $651,008.76. 
 
2. Disapprove the purchase of 57,000 gallons of fuel from Everts Air Fuel. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

 
The administration recommends board approval of the purchase of 57,000 gallons of fuel from Everts Air 
Fuel, not to exceed $651,008.76. 
 



P.O. Box 60908 Fairbanks, AK  99706
5525 Airport Industrial Road., Fairbanks, AK 99709
Telephone (907) 450-2305
Fax: (907) 450-2326
Fuel@EvertsAir.com

Date: 7/28/2025

ESTIMATE

Primary Contact:
Company/Business Name: NW Arctic Borough School Dist 907-442-3472
Phone: 907-442-1849
Email: kkenworthy@nwarctic.org
Mailing Address: NA

Delivery Location: NOATAK, ALASKA

Comments: 13 Loads of fuel

Fuel Type: #1HF
Gallons: 57,000

Round-trip Mileage: 926
# of trips: 13

Subtotal: $645,724.86
Tax: $5,283.90

Total: $651,008.76
Avg ppg $11.42

Mail Check to: Everts Air Fuel
P.O. Box 60908
Fairbanks, AK 99706

For ACH info email: Fuel@evertsair.com

I agree to the pricing and 
terms listed below

This estimate is for pre-payment only. Pre-payment must be received before delivery is scheduled. Credit cards incur a 
3% processing fee. All pricing included in this estimate is calculated using the wholesale rack price. Due to fluctuations in 

fuel pricing the actual price upon delivery may be higher or lower than this spot price. This estimate includes all 
transportation costs, fees, taxes, and is based on delivery to the customers fuel tank or truck at the intended destination's 

airport. One hour of ground-time is included, additional time will be billed at $800 per hour. Normal arrival times are 
between 8:00am - 6:00pm (depending on weather and aircraft availability). Templated times will be sent the day prior and 
will be PENDING acknowledgement. Schedules are SET the day prior at 2:00pm. ETAs will be sent upon departure the 

day of. 

mailto:Fuel@EvertsAir.com
mailto:Fuel@evertsair.com


 

 

 

MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education 

Members 

DATE: August 26, 2025  

  
NUMBER: 26-010 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of Safe & Civil 
Schools (Susan Isaacs) 
MOA FY26 

 
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
NWABSD Strategic Goal 2: Instructional Supports 

ABSTRACT: 
 

Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000. 

ISSUE: 

At issue is the Board's approval of FY26 Safe and Civil consulting and professional development expenses 
with Susan Isaacs to enhance positive behavior strategies and support at all sites. This initiative includes 
training and materials to implement PBIS effectively across the district. Total expenditure not to exceed 
$196,000, which includes actual travel costs. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

Please see the attachment for pricing and scheduling specifics. 

Funding: General Fund and Title 1 Professional Development Set Aside (fund 267) 
 
 

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Approval of the Safe & Civil Schools (Susan Isaacs) MOA FY26, not to exceed $196,000 as 
presented. 

2. Disapproval of the Safe & Civil Schools (Susan Isaacs) MOA FY26, not to exceed $196,000 as 
presented. 

 
3. Take no final action. 

 
 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 

1. The administration recommends approval of the Safe & Civil Schools (Susan Isaacs) MOA FY26, 
not to exceed $196,000 as presented.  

 



 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District  

P. O. Box 51 Kotzebue, AK 99752 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) 

(MOA’s for more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract) 
(In a fiscal year MOA’s to the same Contractor totaling more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract) 

 
TAB BETWEEN FIELDS 

 
Contractor: ANCORA PUBLISHING  MOA Control #:  
 Name of Company   Contact Carol Furman for # 

Address: 21 West 6th  Eugene   OR  97401 
 Street or POB  City  State Zip + four 

(800) 323-8819   Elizabeth@safeandcivilschools.com 
Area Code Phone # Fax #  E-mail Address 

 
Federal ID #: 51-0532241 Or Soc. Sec. #:  Alaska Business License #:       

  

 
  Enter without Dashes   

 
Contractor Agrees To: Foundations and a CHAMPS Site- 

Based Support Audience: Administrators/School Staff Trainer: Susan Isaacs 
In-Person   See attached proposal for more information. Total costs includes actual travel 
costs and travel fee. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 

District Contact Person: Joy Cogburn-Smith Phone #: (907) 442-1814 Ext  
Email Address: jcogburn@nwarctic.org Fax #:    

 
District Agrees To: Pay for above mentioned services in a timely manner.  
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 

 
Payment Terms: The consultant will submit service invoices to the district for the consulting fees.  Upon 

submittal of receipts, payment for services will be made in accordance with this agreement.  
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
  
  

 
Enter Account 
Code as: 

xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx.xxx  Amount  

Account #: 267.099.350.226.410  $98,000  
 100.099.356.000.410  $98,000  
 TOTAL  $196,000.00  

     
 
 
 
MOA Not to Exceed: $196,000.00 Budget Authority Approval  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

8/15/2025  6/30/2026   W-9 Attached  W-9 Submitted Previously 
Start Date (mmddyy)  End Date (mmddyy)   



 1 

 

                    
 
 
 
August 12, 2025 
 
 

SAFE AND CIVIL SCHOOLS TRAINING PROPOSAL 
For: Terri Walker, Superintendent 

Cc:  Joy Cogburn-Smith, Director of Curriculum and Instruction 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District, henceforth known as “District” 

Kotzebue, Alaska 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
Pacific Northwest Publishing, Inc. 
dba: Safe & Civil Schools 
21 W. 6th Avenue 
Eugene OR 97401 
(541) 345-1442  (541) 345-6431 fax 
 
 
Prepared by: 
 
Elizabeth Winford 
Director of Professional Development 
Safe & Civil Schools 
800.323.8819 
Elizabeth@safeandcivilschools.com  
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WEEK ONE OF FOUR 
 

 
Service 

 
Dates & Location 

 
Fee 

 
Foundations and a CHAMPS Site-

Based Support 
 

Anticipated Trainer:  Susan Isaacs* 
 

 
Locations:  Shungnak / Kobuk 

 
September 2, 3, 4 and 5, 2025 

 
 

 
$8,000.00 per day plus travel 

expenses 
 

($32,000.00 plus travel 
expenses) 

 
 

Travel Fee 
 

September 1, 2025 
 

$4,500.00 

TOTAL 
 

$36,500.00 plus travel expenses 
 

 
WEEK TWO OF FOUR 

 
 

Service 
 

Dates & Location 
 

Fee 

 
Foundations and a CHAMPS Site-

Based Support 
 

Anticipated Trainer:  Susan Isaacs* 
 

 
Location:  Noatak/Kotzebue 

 
September 8, 9, 10, 11 and 12, 2025 
 

 

 
$8,000.00 per day plus travel 

expenses 
 

($40,000.00 plus travel 
expenses) 

 
 

Travel Fee 
 

September 7, 2025 
 

$4,500.00 

TOTAL 
 

$44,500.00 plus travel expenses 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 3 

 
 

       
 
 

WEEK THREE OF FOUR 
 

 
Service 

 
Dates & Location 

 
Fee 

 
Foundations and a CHAMPS Site-

Based Support 
 

Anticipated Trainer:  Susan Isaacs* 
 

 
Locations:  Deering/Kotzebue 

 
October 20, 21, 22, 23, 24, 2025 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

$8,000.00 per day plus travel 
expenses 

 
($40,000.00 plus travel 

expenses) 
 

 
Travel Fee 

 
October 19, 2025 

 
$4,500.00 

TOTAL 
 

$44,500.00 plus travel expenses 
 

 
WEEK FOUR OF FOUR 

 
 

Service 
 

Dates & Location 
 

Fee 

 
Foundations and a CHAMPS Site-

Based Support 
 

Anticipated Trainer:  Susan Isaacs* 
 

 
Locations:  Kiana/Noorvik 

 
November 17, 18, 19, 20 and 21, 

2025 
 

 

 
 
 
 
 

$8,000.00 per day plus travel 
expenses 

 
($40,000.00 plus travel 

expenses) 
 

 
Travel Fee 

 
November 16, 2025 

 
$4,500.00 

TOTAL 
 

$44,500.00 plus travel expenses 
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SUMMARY TABLE 
 

 
 

 
 

TOTAL FOR PAGE 2 
 

$81,000.00 

 
TOTAL FOR PAGE 3 

 
$89,000.00 

 
MATERIALS 

 
TBD 

 
TOTAL 

 
$170,00.00 plus materials 
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FEES 

 
On-site services:  $6,000 per day plus travel expenses. If a flat rate is requested, $8,600.00* per day plus 
materials 
  
Virtual services:  *$6,000 per day (no travel expenses)  
  
*Exception to fees:  When any of the following consultants are used, the fee will be $8,000 per day plus travel 
expenses.  These consultants are Jacob Edwards, Susan Isaacs, Tricia Skyles and Jessica Sprick. Should a flat 
rate be requested, the rate will be based upon $10,600.00 for the first day and $8,800.00 per any additional 
consecutive day. *Virtual services are at the rate of $8,000 per day (no travel expenses). 
  
 
When travel requires more than 8 hours of flights:  Should a full day be required for travel, an additional fee of $4,500 
will be required per trip.  
 
 
MATERIALS 
Materials are offered at a discount from Ancora Publishing, in conjunction with consultation only.  Books listed on the 
proposal of services are required per participant unless otherwise listed. District agrees to adhere to the copyright and 
order one book per person that will be attending services. Verification of purchase will take place no less than six weeks 
prior to the date of service: DEADLINE: N/A.  If there is a failure to meet this requirement, Safe & Civil Schools reserves 
the right to cancel the service(s) and bill accordingly. 
 
Additional Fees:  
When three or more trainers are assigned in any single quarter, Safe & Civil Schools applies a Large Group Initiative 
(LGI) coordination service fee of $6,000 per quarter (October-December, January-March, April-June, July-September) in 
which services occur.  Once a contract is fully executed, a lead trainer will be assigned to coordinate logistics, content, etc 
between the Entity and SCS. 
  
On-site Services Travel Policy: 
If weekly COVID-19 case rates in your county are greater than 200/100,000 the training will be conducted virtually. 
There is no cancellation for elevated COVID-19 infection rates. 
Should the District decide to book the day in anticipation of it being on-site and the number is and/or rises back up to the 
200+ category, the fee remains at the quoted flat rate and the contracted services will immediately be shifted to a virtual 
delivery model.  The event will be conducted on the scheduled date listed on the fully executed contract/RFP/PO. 
Safe & Civil Schools reserves the right to return to a more restricted limit for in-person training if a new, more dangerous 
variant emerges or other highly communicable virus. 
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PREVIOUSLY PURCHASED FOR AUGUST 2024 SERVICES, FOR REFERENCE ONLY OR AS 
ADDITIONAL REPLACEMENT COPIES ARE NEEDED 

 
 
 

Service Breakdown of Costs Total 
 

Materials 
For FOUNDATIONS 
(Required per campus) 

 

 
Materials per campus: 

 
Foundations (1) 

Teacher’s Encyclopedia (5) 
 

 
 
 

Quote can be obtained by 
contacting Jackie Hefner, 

jackie@ancorapublishing.com.    
 

7% shipping and handling 
applies to all orders. 

 
 
 

 
Materials 

For CHAMPS 
(Required per person) 

 

 
 

CHAMPS:  A Proactive & Positive Approach 
to Classroom Management 

 

 
 
Specified materials are offered at a one-time 10% discount from Ancora Publishing in conjunction with training when shipped 
to a single location.  All shipments are subject to a 7% shipping and handling fee.    

 
Pacific Northwest Publishing, Inc. 

dba: Ancora Publishing 
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CHAMPS: A Proactive & Positive Approach to Classroom Management (3rd ed.) 
© 2021 Ancora Publishing 
 
Reproduction of the downloadable materials is granted to a single teacher for use in their own classroom. 
 
Except as expressly permitted above and under the United States Copyright Act of 1976, no materials in this 
work may be used, reproduced, or distributed in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, without 
the prior written permission of the publisher. 
Foundations 
© 2014 Ancora Publishing 
 
Except as expressly permitted below and under the United States Copyright Act of 1976, no materials in this 
book may be used, reproduced, or distributed in any form or by any means, electronic or mechanical, without 
the prior written permission of the publisher. 
 
The purchaser is granted permission to use, reproduce, and distribute the materials provided on the CD or 
streaming video site solely for use in a single school. The purchaser does not have permission to assign, use, or 
reproduce and distribute the materials to another school.  
 
The Foundations videos are licensed for use in a single school. 
 
 
 
 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education 

Members 

DATE: August 26, 2025  

  
NUMBER: 26-011 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of MOA Alaska 
Humanities Forum FY26 

 
ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the 
Alaska Humanities Forum for a cost not to exceed $ $612,562.06 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Alaska Humanities Forum (AKHF) will facilitate and oversee major components of the New Alaska 
Native Education Ilisautri Project, including managing the cultural Immersion (Culture 
Camp/Orientation) for new teachers, 2 gatherings in Kotzebue for C3 educators each year of the 
grant, and Partnership Meetings.  This includes arranging and paying for travel costs associated 
with these activities. The total cost of these services, including partial salary/benefits for the AKHF 
C3 Program Director, Manager, and Coordinator, is $612,562.06 for the 2025-2026 grant year 
(08/01/2025 to 07/31/2025) 
 
Detailed Budget Included  
Fully funded by Alaska Native Education C3 Ilisautri Grant Project 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the MOA Alaska Humanities Forum FY26 for the amount not to exceed $612,562.06 

as presented; 
 
2. Disapprove the MOA Alaska Humanities Forum FY26 for the amount not to exceed 

$612,562.06 as presented; 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the board approve the MOA Alaska Humanities Forum FY26 for 
the amount not to exceed $612,562.06 as presented. 
 



Page 1 of 2                 NWABSD-MOA (6/2/2020) 

 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District  

P. O. Box 51 Kotzebue, AK 99752 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) 

MOA’s for more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 
In a fiscal year MOA’s to the same Contractor totaling more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 

Remember to follow federal procurement regulations when using federal funds to support the MOA 
 

TAB BETWEEN FIELDS 
 

Contractor: ALASKA HUMANITIES FORUM  MOA Control #:       
 Name of Company   Contact Brad Eisel for # 

 
Address: 421 WEST 1ST AVENUE SUITE 200  ANCHORAGE  AK  99501 
 Street or POB  City  State Zip + four 

 
(907) 770-8420   Kari Lovett <klovett@akhf.org> 
Area Code Phone # Fax #  E-mail Address 

  
Federal ID #:       Or Soc. Sec. #:       Alaska Business License #: 974062 

 Enter without Dashes   Enter without Dashes   

 
Contractor Agrees To: Along with the attached Memorandum of Understanding (MOU), the contractor will 

consult with Superintendent Terri Walker regarding staffing should any changes occur 
during the project period to carry out grant activities. If needed the contractor will also 
provide a list of any qualified applicants for consideration for any open positions. Any 
non-consumable supplies will revert to the school district at the end of the project period.  

 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 

District Contact Person: Joy Cogburn-Smith Phone #: 907-442-1814 Ext     
Email Address: jcogburn@nwarctic.org  Fax #: (907)       

 
District Agrees To: In addition to the attached Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) the district will pay 

for all billed services in a timely manner 
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 

 
Payment Terms: The consultant will submit service and expenses invoices to the district at least once a month 

for the amount of work, supplies or travel that has taken place within the specified timeframe.  
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 

 
Enter Account Code as: XXX.XXX.XXX.XXX.410  Amount  

Account #: 364.099.350.000.410  $612,562.06  
 Total:  $612,562.06  

 
 
 
 
MOA Not to Exceed: $612,562.06 

 
 
 
Budget Authority Approval: 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

08/01/2025  07/30/2026   W-9 Attached  W-9 Submitted Previously 
Start Date (mmddyy)  End Date (mmddyy)          Verify with Brad Eisel 



Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) 
 

Between 
 

 The Northwest Arctic Borough School District (NWABSD)  
 

and the Alaska Humanities Forum (AKHF) 
 
 
 

This Memorandum of Understanding (MOU) is made and entered into by and between 
The Northwest Arctic Borough School District (NWABSD), herein referred to as "Lead 
Fiscal Entity," and the Alaska Humanities Forum (AKHF), herein referred to as "Partner 
Organization." 
 
Article 1: Purpose 
The purpose of this MOU is to establish a formal partnership between NWABSD and 
AKHF for the implementation of the Ilisautri Project (IL), aimed at increasing Alaska 
Native student achievement and engagement in Northwest Arctic (NWA) by decreasing 
educator turnover, improving school cultural responsiveness, and building strong 
school-community relationships through three core programs. 
 
Article 2: Background 
Ilisautri, meaning "teacher" or "to teach" in Iñupiaq, represents a collaboration that 
leverages the strengths of both organizations to benefit the students and educators of 
NWA. The project will implement the following core programs: 
 
Creating Cultural Competence (C3) Model: Implemented by AKHF, this program aims to 
increase the cultural competence of educators in their first through fifth years with 
NWABSD. Activities include direct mentorship, coursework, and participation in a local 
culture camp. 
 
EdRising Program: NWABSD facilitates this program for high school students. Through 
intra-curricular activities and expanded program offerings, it aims to cultivate a cohort of 
future educators from the local community. 
 
Education Program at the Alaska Technical Center: Developed by NWABSD, this 
program targets adults, especially paraprofessionals, supporting their pursuit of teacher 
certification through a cohort model involving virtual coursework, mentorship, and in-
person gatherings. 
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Article 3: Roles and Responsibilities 
 
3.1 NWABSD (Lead Fiscal Entity) Responsibilities: 
 
Serve as the primary financial overseer for the Ilisautri Project. 
Implement the EdRising and Education Program at the Alaska Technical Center. 
Provide necessary support and resources to facilitate the programs under this MOU. 
Coordinate with AKHF to ensure program objectives are met. 
 
3.2 AKHF Responsibilities: 
 
Implement the C3 model to enhance cultural competence among NWABSD educators. 
Collaborate with NWABSD in planning, execution, and evaluation of the C3 model. 
Provide expertise and resources for the successful execution of cultural competence 
training. 
 
Article 4: Financial Arrangements 
The NWABSD, acting as the Lead Fiscal Entity, will manage all financial transactions 
and disbursements related to the Ilisautri Project. Both parties agree to comply with all 
financial reporting requirements and ensure transparency and accountability in the use 
of funds. 
 
Article 5: Term and Termination 
This MOU shall be effective, beginning with the date of the last signature hereon, and if 
the grant is received, ending upon the expiration of the grant project period, or upon 
mutual agreement of the parties, whichever occurs first. 
 
Article 6: Amendments 
This MOU may be amended or modified only by a written agreement signed by both 
parties. 
 
Article 7: Signatures 
This MOU is executed as of the latest date of signature below and indicates the 
agreement of both NWABSD and AKHF to the terms outlined herein. 
 
 
For the Northwest Arctic Borough 
School District 
 
Name: Mrs. Terri Walker 
Title: Superintendent of Schools 
Date: 
Signature:  
 

For the Alaska Humanities Forum 
 
 
Name: Kameron Perez-Verdia 
Title: President & CEO 
Date: 
Signature: 
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AKHF Budget Narrative

TOTAL

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Personnel $180,600.00 $186,018.00 $191,598.54

Fringe $71,337.00 $73,477.11 $75,681.42

Travel $66,893.50 $139,875.55 $150,492.93

Supplies $16,800.00 $8,740.00 $8,740.00

Contractual $89,725.00 $91,725.00 $91,725.00

Other $34,880.00 $35,926.40 $37,004.19

Total Direct Costs $456,235.50 $531,762.06 $544,820.97

Operational support fee ($6,400 per
month) $76,800.00 $76,800.00 $76,800.00

TOTAL: $537,035.50 $612,562.06 $632,042.09

Overall Total: $1,781,639.64

1. PERSONNEL
Personnel Total:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

President & CEO $20,600.00 $21,218.00 $21,854.54

C3 Program Director $40,000.00 $41,200.00 $42,436.00

C3 Program Manager $65,000.00 $66,950.00 $68,958.50

C3 Program
Coordinator $55,000.00 $56,650.00 $58,349.50

TOTAL $180,600.00 $186,018.00 $191,598.54

Personnel Detail:
President & CEO: (Y1-Y3: .1 FTE)
The President & CEO, Kameron Perez-Verdia, will provide project oversight and leadership for
AKHF’s components of the project and ensure fidelity of implementation to the organization and
to the project partnership. His salary is calculated with a 3% increase each year.



C3 Program Director: (Y1-Y3: .5 FTE)
The C3 Program Director, Julie Rowland, will supervise the C3 Program Manager, oversee
partner relationship management, assist in planning and facilitating the Orientation, Debrief and
Midyear gatherings, and attend partner meetings. Her salary is calculated with a 3% increase
each year.

C3 Program Manager: (Y1-Y3: 1 FTE)
The C3 Program Manager (to be hired) will supervise the C3 Program Coordinator, be
responsible for recruiting and onboarding of C3 participants, co-hosting monthly Ilisautri Project
partner meetings, planning and facilitating Orientation, Debrief, and Midyear gatherings with
input from partners, providing management of the Seminar course, drafting progress reports, and
working directly with evaluators. Their salary is calculated with a 3% increase each year.

C3 Program Coordinator: (Y1-Y3: 1 FTE)
The C3 Program Coordinator (to be hired) will be responsible for recruiting and onboarding of
C3 participants, handling logistics for teacher travel and gatherings, and supporting Orientation,
Debrief, and Midyear gatherings, and the Seminar course. Their salary is calculated with a 3%
increase each year.

2. FRINGE
Fringe Total:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

President & CEO $8,137.00 $8,381.11 $8,632.54

C3 Program Director $15,800.00 $16,274.00 $16,762.22

C3 Program Manager $25,675.00 $26,445.25 $27,238.61

C3 Program
Coordinator $21,725.00 $22,376.75 $23,048.05

TOTAL $71,337.00 $73,477.11 $75,681.42

Fringe Personnel costs include health and dental insurance, disability insurance, payroll taxes,
unemployment insurance, and employer contributions to retirement plans. Like salaries, fringe is
calculated at a 3% increase each year.



3. TRAVEL
Travel Total:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Cultural Immersion
(Orientation, Camp, &

Debrief) (Staff) $10,714 $11,035 $11,366

Cultural Immersion
(Orientation, Camp, &
Debrief) (Participants) $43,373 $44,674 $46,014

Cultural Immersion
(Orientation, Camp, &
Debrief) (Near Peer) $4,276 $4,404 $4,536

Mid-Year Gatherings
(Staff) $0 $8,352 $8,603

Mid-Year Gatherings
(Participants) $0 $67,328 $75,769

Ilisautri Project Team
Meetings $3,963 $4,082 $4,204

Culture Camp
Planning Meetings $4,568 $0 $0

TOTAL $66,894 $139,876 $150,493

Travel Detail:
Y1: Cultural Immersion (Orientation, Camp, and Debrief) travel for 15 educators, 2
AKHF staff, and 2 Near Peers. No Midyear Gatherings. Ilisautri Project Team meeting
travel for 3 AKHF staff. Culture Camp planning meeting for 2 AKHF staff.

Unit Cost Number of Units Total

Cultural Immersion
(Orientation/Culture
Camp/Debrief) in
Northwest Arctic
(twice/year):

Educator airfare home
to Kotzebue (RT) $1,400 15 $21,000



Educator lodging + per
diem in Kotzebue

(Orientation, 2
nights/3 days) $553 15 $8,295

Educator airfare
Kotzebue to camp

(RT) $481.50 15 $7,223

Educator lodging + per
diem in Kotzebue
(Debrief, 1 night/2

days) $337 15 $5,055

AKHF staff airfare
ANC to Kotzebue

(RT) $400 4 $1,600

AKHF staff airfare
Kotzebue to camp

(RT) $481.50 4 $1,926

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(Orientation, 3
nights/4 days) $1,054 4 $4,216

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue
(Debrief, 2 nights/3

days) $743 4 $2,972

Near peer travel from
home community to

Kotzebue (RT) $481.50 2 $963

Near peer travel from
Kotzebue to camp

(RT) $481.50 2 $963

Near peer lodging in
Kotzebue (Orientation,

2 nights/3 days) $743 2 $1,486



Near peer lodging in
Kotzebue (Debrief, 1

night/2 days) $432 2 $864

Lodging buffer in case
of accommodations

needs $300 6 $1,800

Partner meeting in
Kotzebue (once/year)

AKHF staff airfare
ANC to Kotzebue

(RT) $400 3 $1,200

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(3 days/2 nights) $921 3 $2,763

Camp planning
meetings in Kiana

and Selawik
(once/year)

AKHF staff airfare
ANC to Kotzebue

(RT) $400 2 $800

AKHF staff airfare
Kotzebue to Selawik

(RT) $481.50 2 $963

AKHF staff airfare
Kotzebue to Kiana

(RT) $481.50 2 $963

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(2 nights/3 days) $921 2 $1,842

TOTAL $66,893.50

Cultural Immersion (Orientation/Culture Camp/Debrief) in Northwest Arctic (twice/year):
In Y1 (summer 2025), 15 educators (Cohort 1) will fly from their homes in the Continental USA
to Kotzebue, Alaska, where they will stay for two nights/three days (budgeted at $1400 per RT



ticket from Continental USA to Anchorage, and $400 per RT ticket from Anchorage to
Kotzebue; and $95 per night for a shared room at the Alaska Technical Center housing and $121
per day for per diem and food). The educators will then fly to culture camp in the Northwest
Arctic Region, budgeted at $481.50 per RT ticket from Kotzebue to camp. Educators will travel
to one of two culture camps (Kiana/Selawik), depending on the “micro-region” where they will
be teaching. After camp, educators will return to Kotzebue for one night/two days for Debrief
(budgeted at $95 per night for a shared room at the Alaska Technical Center housing and $121
per day for per diem and food) before returning to their original points of departure. We include a
$1800 lodging buffer in case educators are not able to share rooms due to accessibility reasons.
There will be two cycles of Orientation and Debrief, corresponding to the two camps, which will
occur at different times during Summer 2025. Two AKHF staff will attend each Orientation and
Debrief, as well as each culture camp to help ensure that the subsequent C3 programming
connects to the educators’ camp experiences. AKHF staff will fly from Anchorage to Kotzebue
(budgeted at $400 per RT ticket), and stay in Kotzebue alongside program participants (budgeted
at $190 per night for a single room at the Alaska Technical Center and $121 per day for per diem
and food). AKHF staff will arrive in Kotzebue one day before educators arrive to allow for set
up, and will stay one day after educators leave to allow for supplies break down. One Near Peer
will also attend each Orientation, Camp, and Debrief alongside C3 participants. Near Peers are
expected to travel to Kotzebue from within the region to participate in programming (budgeted at
$481.50 per RT ticket between their home community and Kotzebue). Near peers will also stay
in Kotzebue alongside program participants (budgeted at $120 per night for a single room at the
Alaska Technical Center and $121 per day for per diem and food).

Midyear Gatherings: There are no Midyear Gatherings planned during Y1.

Partner meeting in Kotzebue (once/year) In Y1, 3 AKHF staff working on the Ilisautri Project
will fly from Anchorage to Kotzebue for 3 days of partner meetings (budgeted at $400 per RT
ticket, in addition to $279 per night at the Nullagvik Hotel and $121 per day for per diem). The
Nullagvik Hotel is the only hotel in Kotzebue. These meetings will help build in-person
connections between AKHF and NWABSD staff, and provide time to engage in more in-depth
planning and conversations.

Camp planning meetings in Kiana and Selawik (once/year): In Y1, 2 AKHF staff working on
the Ilisautri Project will fly to the Northwest Arctic for 5 days of culture camp planning meetings
with each camp. Staff will fly from Anchorage to Kotzebue ($400 per RT ticket), and travel from
Kotzebue to Kiana for one day of meetings and Kotzebue to Selawik for one day of meetings
(each RT flight budgeted at $481.50). There are no direct flights between Kiana and Selawik,
necessitating a return to Kotzebue. Staff will spend 2 nights and 3 days in Kotzebue in between
travel (budgeted at $279 per night at the Nullagvik Hotel and $121 per day for per diem). These



meetings will allow staff to familiarize with camp staff and resources prior to arriving with C3
participants.

Y2: Cultural Immersion Camp travel for 15 educators, 2 AKHF staff, and 2 Near Peers.
Two Midyear Gatherings (includes Cohorts 1 and 2). Ilisautri Project Team meeting travel
for 3 AKHF staff.

*Note that all travel costs in Y2 are budgeted with 3% inflation over Y1 assumed.

Unit Cost Number of Units Total

Cultural Immersion
(Orientation/Culture
Camp/Debrief) in
Northwest Arctic
(twice/year)

Educator airfare home
to Kotzebue (RT) $1,442 15 $21,630

Educator lodging + per
diem in Kotzebue

(Orientation, 2 nights/3
days) $570 15 $8,544

Educator airfare
Kotzebue to camp

(RT) $496 15 $7,439

Educator lodging + per
diem in Kotzebue
(Debrief, 1 night/2

days) $347 15 $5,207

AKHF staff airfare
ANC to Kotzebue (RT) $412 4 $1,648

AKHF staff airfare
Kotzebue to camp

(RT) $496 4 $1,984



AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(Orientation, 3 nights/4
days) $1,086 4 $4,342

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue
(Debrief, 2 nights/3

days) $765 4 $3,061

Near peer travel from
home community to

Kotzebue (RT) $496 2 $992

Near peer travel from
Kotzebue to camp

(RT) $496 2 $992

Near peer lodging in
Kotzebue (Orientation,

2 nights/3 days) $765 2 $1,531

Near peer lodging in
Kotzebue (Debrief, 1

night/2 days) $445 2 $890

Lodging buffer in case
of accommodations

needs $309 6 $1,854

Midyear Gatherings
in Kotzebue
(twice/year).

Educator airfare
community to
Kotzebue (RT) $455 54 $24,557



Educator lodging + per
diem in Kotzebue (3

nights/4 days) $792 54 $42,772

AKHF staff airfare
ANC to Kotzebue (RT) $412 4 $1,648

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(5 nights/6 days) $1,676 4 $6,704

Partner meeting in
Kotzebue (once/year)

AKHF staff airfare
ANC to Kotzebue (RT) $412 3 $1,236

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(2 nights/ 3 days) $949 3 $2,846

TOTAL $139,875.55

Cultural Immersion (Orientation/Culture Camp/Debrief) in Northwest Arctic (twice/year):
In Y2 (summer 2026), 15 educators (Cohort 2) will fly from their homes in the Continental USA
to Kotzebue, Alaska, where they will stay for two nights/three days ($1400 per RT ticket from
Continental USA to Anchorage, and $400 per RT ticket from Anchorage to Kotzebue; and $95
per night for a shared room at the Alaska Technical Center housing and $121 per day for per
diem and food). The educators will then fly to culture camp in the Northwest Arctic Region,
budgeted at $481.50 per RT ticket from Kotzebue to camp. Educators will travel to one of two
culture camps (Kiana/Selawik), depending on the “micro-region” where they will be teaching.
After camp, educators will return to Kotzebue for one night/two days for Debrief (budgeted at
$95 per night for a shared room at the Alaska Technical Center housing and $121 per day for per
diem and food) before returning to their original points of departure. We include a $1800 lodging
buffer in case educators are not able to share rooms due to accessibility reasons. There will be
two cycles of Orientation and Debrief, corresponding to the two camps, which will occur at
different times during Summer 2026. Two AKHF staff will attend each Orientation and Debrief,



as well as each culture camp to help ensure that the subsequent C3 programming connects to the
educators’ camp experiences. AKHF staff will fly from Anchorage to Kotzebue ($400 per RT
ticket), and stay in Kotzebue alongside program participants ($190 per night for a single room at
the Alaska Technical Center and $121 per day for per diem and food). AKHF staff will arrive in
Kotzebue one day before educators arrive to allow for set up, and will stay one day after
educators leave to allow for supplies break down. One Near Peer will also attend each
Orientation, Camp, and Debrief alongside C3 participants. Near Peers are expected to travel to
Kotzebue from within the region to participate in programming (budgeted at $481.50 per RT
ticket between their home community and Kotzebue). Near peers will also stay in Kotzebue
alongside program participants (budgeted at $120 per night for a single room at the Alaska
Technical Center and $121 per day for per diem and food). Note that all travel costs reflected in
table above are budgeted with 3% inflation over Y1 assumed.

Midyear Gatherings (twice/year): During Y2, there will be two 3 night/4 day Midyear
Gatherings for C3 educators: one in Kotzebue in October, and one in Kotzebue in March.
Because Midyear Gatherings include all C3 cohorts, we assume 27 educators will attend in
October and 27 educators will attend in February. Educator round-trip airfare to both
communities is budgeted at $481.50 per person. Lodging is budgeted at $190 per night and per
diem per educator is budgeted at $121 per night. Two AKHF staff will attend each Midyear
Gathering. Staff will fly from Anchorage to Kotzebue (budgeted at $400 RT) and stay alongside
participants (budgeted at $190 per night for lodging and $121 per day for per diem). AKHF staff
will arrive in Kotzebue one day before educators arrive to allow for set up, and will stay one day
after educators leave to allow for supplies break down. Note that all travel costs reflected in table
above are budgeted with 3% inflation over Y1 assumed.

Partner meetings in Kotzebue (once/year): In Y2, 3 AKHF staff working on the Ilisautri
Project will fly from Anchorage to Kotzebue for 3 days of partner meetings (budgeted at $400
per RT ticket, in addition to $279 per night at the Nullagvik Hotel and $121 per day for per
diem). The Nullagvik Hotel is the only hotel in Kotzebue. These meetings will help build
in-person connections between AKHF and NWABSD staff, and provide time to engage in more
in-depth planning and conversations. Note that all travel costs reflected in table above are
budgeted with 3% inflation over Y1 assumed.



Y3: Cultural Immersion Camp travel for 15 educators, 2 AKHF staff, and 2 Near Peers.
Two Midyear Gatherings (includes Cohorts 1, 2 and 3). Ilisautri Project Team meeting
travel for 3 AKHF staff.
*Note that all travel costs in Y3 are budgeted with 3% inflation over Y2 assumed.

Unit Cost Number of Units Total

Cultural Immersion
(Orientation/Culture
Camp/Debrief) in
Northwest Arctic
(twice/year):

Educator airfare home
to Kotzebue (RT) $1,485 15 $22,279

Educator lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(Orientation, 2
nights/3 days) $587 15 $8,800

Educator airfare
Kotzebue to camp

(RT) $511 15 $7,662

Educator lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(Debrief, 1 night/2
days) $358 15 $5,363

AKHF staff airfare
ANC to Kotzebue

(RT) $424 4 $1,697

AKHF staff airfare
Kotzebue to camp

(RT) $511 4 $2,043

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(Orientation, 3
nights/4 days) $1,118 4 $4,473



AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue
(Debrief, 2 nights/3

days) $788 4 $3,153

Near peer travel from
home community to

Kotzebue (RT) $511 2 $1,022

Near peer travel from
Kotzebue to camp

(RT) $511 2 $1,022

Near peer lodging in
Kotzebue

(Orientation, 2
nights/3 days) $788 2 $1,576

Near peer lodging in
Kotzebue (Debrief, 1

night/2 days) $458 2 $917

Lodging buffer in case
of accommodations

needs $318 6 $1,910

Midyear Gatherings
in Kotzebue
(twice/year).

Educator airfare
community to
Kotzebue (RT) $468 59 $27,635

Educator lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(3 nights/4 days) $816 59 $48,134



AKHF staff airfare
ANC to Kotzebue

(RT) $424 4 $1,697

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(5 nights/6 days) $1,726 4 $6,905

Partner meeting in
Kotzebue (once/year)

AKHF staff airfare
ANC to Kotzebue

(RT) $424 3 $1,273

AKHF staff lodging +
per diem in Kotzebue

(2 nights/ 3 days) $977 3 $2,931

TOTAL $150,492.93

Cultural Immersion (Orientation/Culture Camp/Debrief) in Northwest Arctic (twice/year):
In Y3 (summer 2027), 15 educators (Cohort 3) will fly from their homes in the Continental USA
to Kotzebue, Alaska, where they will stay for two nights/three days (budgeted at $1400 per RT
ticket from Continental USA to Anchorage, and $400 per RT ticket from Anchorage to
Kotzebue; and $95 per night for a shared room at the Alaska Technical Center housing and $121
per day for per diem and food). The educators will then fly to culture camp in the Northwest
Arctic Region, budgeted at $481.50 per RT ticket from Kotzebue to camp. Educators will travel
to one of two culture camps (Kiana/Selawik), depending on the “micro-region” where they will
be teaching. After camp, educators will return to Kotzebue for one night/two days for Debrief
(budgeted at $95 per night for a shared room at the Alaska Technical Center housing and $121
per day for per diem and food) before returning to their original points of departure. We include a
$1800 lodging buffer in case educators are not able to share rooms due to accessibility reasons.
There will be two cycles of Orientation and Debrief, corresponding to the two camps, which will
occur at different times during Summer 2027. Two AKHF staff will attend each Orientation and
Debrief, as well as each culture camp to help ensure that the subsequent C3 programming
connects to the educators’ camp experiences. AKHF staff will fly from Anchorage to Kotzebue
(budgeted at $400 per RT ticket), and stay in Kotzebue alongside program participants (budgeted
at $190 per night for a single room at the Alaska Technical Center and $121 per day for per diem



and food). AKHF staff will arrive in Kotzebue one day before educators arrive to allow for set
up, and will stay one day after educators leave to allow for supplies break down. One Near Peer
will also attend each Orientation, Camp, and Debrief alongside C3 participants. Near Peers are
expected to travel to Kotzebue from within the region to participate in programming (budgeted at
$481.50 per RT ticket between their home community and Kotzebue). Near peers will also stay
in Kotzebue alongside program participants (budgeted at $120 per night for a single room at the
Alaska Technical Center and $121 per day for per diem and food). Note that all travel costs
reflected in table above are budgeted with 3% inflation over Y2 assumed.

Midyear Gatherings in Kotzebue (twice/year): During Y3, there will be two 3 night/4 day
Midyear Gatherings for C3 educators: one in Kotzebue in October, and one in Kotzebue in
March. Because Midyear Gatherings include all C3 cohorts, we assume 22 educators will attend
in October and 37 educators will attend in February. Educator round-trip airfare to both
communities is budgeted at $481.50 per person. Lodging is budgeted at $190 per night and per
diem per educator is budgeted at $121 per night. Two AKHF staff will attend each Midyear
Gathering. Staff will fly from Anchorage to Kotzebue (budgeted at $400 RT) and stay alongside
participants (budgeted at $190 per night for lodging and $121 per day for per diem). AKHF staff
will arrive in Kotzebue one day before educators arrive to allow for set up, and will stay one day
after educators leave to allow for supplies break down. Note that all travel costs reflected in table
above are budgeted with 3% inflation over Y2 assumed.

Partner meeting in Kotzebue (once/year): In Y3, 3 AKHF staff working on the Ilisautri
Project will fly from Anchorage to Kotzebue for 3 days of partner meetings (budgeted at $400
per RT ticket, in addition to $279 per night at the Nullagvik Hotel and $121 per day for per
diem). The Nullagvik Hotel is the only hotel in Kotzebue. These meetings will help build
in-person connections between AKHF and NWABSD staff, and provide time to engage in more
in-depth planning and conversations. Note that all travel costs reflected in table above are
budgeted with 3% inflation over Y2 assumed.

4. SUPPLIES
Supplies Total:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Office supplies $800.00 $800.00 $800.00

Technology supplies $4,000.00 $500.00 $500.00

Midyear Gathering
supplies $500.00 $500.00 $500.00



Workshop Supplies $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

C3 Seminar supplies $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

Camp supplies $7,500.00 $2,940.00 $2,940.00

TOTAL $16,800.00 $8,740.00 $8,740.00

Program Supplies Details:
Office supplies: General office supplies include pens, paper, markers, flip charts, and other
consumables necessary for Ilisautri staff to complete the day-to-day duties of their jobs.

Technology supplies: Computer supplies include laptops and IT supplies such as software
licenses, discs, and flash drives for two Ilisautri staff workstations (budgeted at $2,000 per staff).
These supplies are necessary for Ilisautri staff to complete the day-to-day duties of their jobs.

Midyear Gathering supplies:Midyear Gathering supplies include materials required for
participation in activities and conversations, including books and craft supplies.

Workshop supplies:Workshop supplies include materials required for full-day workshops
conducted during the Multicultural Studies Seminar. Workshops are intensives that support
educators to consider their roles and responsibilities as new community members. Supplies will
include materials required to participate in the experience, including workbooks.

C3 Seminar supplies: C3 Seminar supplies include materials required for participation in the
Multicultural Studies Seminar offered by the University of Alaska Anchorage, including
textbooks, books, and materials for activities and conversations such as projects with Elders.

Camp supplies: Camp supplies include materials participants will need to attend and participate
in the culture camp experience. These include tents (8 x $200) and air mattresses (16 x $250).
Participants will be given water bottles for camp ($30 x 48) and the program will provide camp
consumables including rope, tape, bug repellant, etc. ($500 per year). Note: Camp supply
amounts in Y2 and Y3 are smaller for tents and mattresses, intended only to replace broken or
unusable gear purchased in Y1.

5. CONTRACTUAL
Contractual Total:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Community advisory
group $4,000.00 $4,000.00 $4,000.00



Kotzebue coordinator $3,600.00 $3,600.00 $3,600.00

Culture Bearer
honoraria $1,000.00 $3,000.00 $3,000.00

Camp contracts $60,000.00 $60,000.00 $60,000.00

C3 course fees $1,125.00 $1,125.00 $1,125.00

C3 course instructors $18,000.00 $18,000.00 $18,000.00

Near Peers $2,000.00 $2,000.00 $2,000.00

TOTAL $89,725.00 $91,725.00 $91,725.00

Contractual Details:

Community advisory group: NWABSD and AKHF will assemble an 8-member community
advisory group to provide continued direction on the project, to include students, educators,
Elders, and other community members with a connection to education. To allow participation
from across the Northwest Arctic, the advisory group will convene virtually twice per year.
Members will receive $500 per year for their participation in support of the project.

Kotzebue coordinator: The Kotzebue coordinator will be a Contractor located in Kotzebue who
will support on-the-ground logistics and planning for Orientation, Culture Camp, Debrief, and
Midyear Gatherings. They are budgeted at a rate of $40/hour. Annually, the Kotzebue
coordinator will spend 50 hours coordinating orientation, culture camp, and debrief logistics, and
40 hours coordinating Midyear Gathering logistics. Through over a decade of experience with
C3 programming, AKHF has found that an on-the-ground contractor is essential to properly
coordinating logistics and building vendor relationships for programming that takes place in
Kotzebue.

Culture Bearer honoraria: $500 per honoraria per year is budgeted for Culture Bearers and
guests who join the C3 pre-camp Orientation, post-camp Debrief, and Midyear Gatherings. In
Y1, 2 Culture Bearers will participate in programming. In Y2 and Y3, 4 Culture Bearers will
participate in programming. Culture Bearers provide vital perspective and information that
enhances the C3 experience for participants.

Camp contracts: Culture camp is a core component of the C3 summer experience, offering
educators the opportunity to experience traditional subsistence activities, and observe how Elders
teach and students learn. $60,000 will cover contracts with both the Kiana Elders Camp and the
Selawik Science & Culture Camp to implement a culture camp annually that C3 participants can
attend. Contracts include recruiting students to participate in camp.



C3 Course Fees and C3 Course Instructors: Each year, 15 C3 educators take the Multicultural
Studies Seminar, offered by the University of Alaska Anchorage (UAA) School of Education.
This course is a core component of the C3 experience, offering educators the opportunity to learn
about the Northwest Arctic region, deepen their cultural competency, and build community
connections. A $75 per course per participant enrollment fee is budgeted for the Seminar. This is
a special rate offered to AKHF by the University of Alaska Anchorage (UAA). Additionally,
$9,000 per instructor per year is budgeted for two co-instructors, who will be contracted to teach
the Multicultural Studies Seminar through UAA.

Near Peers: Each year, two Near Peers will be offered a $1000 stipend for their time supporting
and mentoring C3 participants during Orientation, Camp, and Debrief. As alums of the program,
Near Peers provide essential additional context and mentorship for participants.

6. OTHER
Other Total:

Year 1 Year 2 Year 3

Printing $500.00 $515.00 $530.45

Postage and shipping $4,000.00 $4,120.00 $4,243.60

Insurance $5,000.00 $5,150.00 $5,304.50

Facilities $24,000.00 $24,720.00 $25,461.60

Subscriptions $1,380.00 $1,421.40 $1,464.04

TOTAL $34,880.00 $35,926.40 $37,004.19

Other Details:
Printing: $500 is budgeted for printing of recruitment and promotional materials necessary to
enroll participants in C3. Costs are budgeted with 3% inflation assumed each year.

Postage and Shipping: $4,000 is budgeted for shipping of essential supplies to culture camps
and Kotzebue (for Midyear Gatherings). Shipping to the Northwest Arctic in advance is typically
cheaper than flying with materials. Costs are budgeted with 3% inflation assumed each year.

Insurance: $5,000 per year is budgeted to provide insurance for C3 participants during culture
camp programming and is expected to be provided through Great American Insurance. Costs are
budgeted with 3% inflation assumed each year.



Facilities: $24,000 is budgeted for office space for staff members to conduct the program
activities and to provide adequate storage for program equipment and supplies. These costs are
calculated at total square footage used for grant program work divided by the total FTEs to get a
square footage. Costs are budgeted with 3% inflation assumed each year.

Subscriptions: $1,300 per year is budgeted for the online booking appointment software for
teacher participants and AKHF staff to conduct interviews prior to the program. Costs are
budgeted with 3% inflation assumed each year.



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

  
TO: NWABSD Board of Education 

Members 

DATE: August 26, 2025  

  
NUMBER: 26-012 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of MOA National 
Institute for Excellence in 
Teaching (NIET) FY26 

 
ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the 2025-2026 Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with the 
National Institute for Excellence in Teaching (NIET) for a cost not to exceed $165,000 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
National Institute for Excellence in Teaching (NIET) will support the District’s implementation of 
the Comprehensive State Literacy Grant for $165,000 for the 2025-2026 grant year (08/01/2025 
to 06/30/2026) 
 
Detailed Overview of Services Attached 
 
  
Funded by grant fund 305, Comprehensive State Literacy Grant (CLSD) ($154,420) and Quality 
Schools Grant ($10,580) 
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the MOA National Institute for Excellence in Teaching (NIET) FY26 for the amount 

not to exceed $165,000 as presented; 
 
2. Disapprove the MOA National Institute for Excellence in Teaching (NIET) FY26 for the amount 

not to exceed $165,000 as presented; 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of MOA National Institute for Excellence in 
Teaching (NIET) FY26 for the amount not to exceed $165,000 as presented. 
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Appendix A 
 

Name Description Quantity Price Extended Cost 

     

Onsite/Virtual 
Coaching and 
Support 
Year 1 – District 
Implementation of 
Systems Support 

Through onsite or virtual coaching and support, 
educators work alongside NIET specialists to transfer and 
apply best practices into unique individual school 
settings. NIET's strengths-based coaching and support 
focuses on reflection and the effective implementation 
of key concepts and strategies learned through NIET 
trainings (e.g. instructional excellence, effective 
professional learning, leadership teams, observation and 
feedback, evaluation, teacher leadership, curriculum 
alignment). Specific focus areas will be determined in 
consultation with the district partners. 

4 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 

NIET Consulting 
Services 
Year 1- Development 
of Literacy Plan 

Through onsite or virtual support, Senior NIET Leaders 
will provide professional advice, guidance, and 
actionable solutions to school/district leaders aligned to 
individual needs. (e.g. strategic planning and tailored 
school/district improvement strategies) Specific focus 
areas will be determined in consultation with the 
school/district partners. 

4 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 

Effectively Using 
Student Work to 
Make Instructional 
Decisions 
Year 1 

How can the analysis of student work samples guide our 
instruction? In this one-day training targeting career 
teachers and teacher leaders, participants will apply a 
standards-driven student work analysis process to 
examine student work samples alongside criteria. 
Participants will use the data from their analyses to 
understand student progress and make intentional 
instructional decisions to propel student learning 
forward. Participants will leave with a deep 
understanding of the power of student work analysis. 

1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 

Instructional 
Leadership Team 
Training 
Year 1 

In this two-day training, educators will learn the purpose 
and structure of a school-based instructional leadership 
team and how the actions of the team can build 
collective efficacy. Participants will reflect on the actions 
of highly effective school leaders and develop their own 
skills to ensure instructional leadership team meetings 
impact teaching and student learning. As instructional 
leadership teams develop, participants will reflect on 
leveraging each members' strength to ensure the team 
operates at a high level. Throughout the training, 
participants will make connections to their own school's 
needs and will leave with specific, aligned plans to 
implement at their school. 

1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 



Confidential and Proprietary

Professional 
Learning: The Cluster 
Meeting Training 
Year 1 

How can professional learning be designed and delivered 
to promote reflective collaboration that leads to 
educator growth and student growth? In this two-day 
training, participants will know and be able to implement 
professional learning structures that support adult 
learning and develop teacher collective efficacy. 
Participants will examine the Five Steps of Effective 
Learning protocol and how these five steps can structure 
professional learning to support classroom application. 
Participants will apply their new learning by planning a 
future cluster meeting based on their current teacher 
and student needs. 

1 $6,000.00 $6,000.00 

Onsite/Virtual 
Coaching and 
Support 
Year 1 - 
Three days per 
school

Through onsite or virtual coaching and support, 
educators work alongside NIET specialists to transfer and 
apply best practices into unique individual school 
settings. NIET's strengths-based coaching and support 
focuses on reflection and the effective implementation 
of key concepts and strategies learned through NIET 
trainings (e.g. instructional excellence, effective 
professional learning, leadership teams, observation and 
feedback, evaluation, teacher leadership, curriculum 
alignment). Specific focus areas will be determined in 
consultation with the district partners. 

42 $3,000.00 $126,000.00 

Onsite/Virtual 
Coaching and 
Support 
Year 2 - District 
Implementation of 
Systems Support 

Through onsite or virtual coaching and support, 
educators work alongside NIET specialists to transfer and 
apply best practices into unique individual school 
settings. NIET's strengths-based coaching and support 
focuses on reflection and the effective implementation 
of key concepts and strategies learned through NIET 
trainings (e.g. instructional excellence, effective 
professional learning, leadership teams, observation and 
feedback, evaluation, teacher leadership, curriculum 
alignment). Specific focus areas will be determined in 
consultation with the district partners. 

4 $3,000.00 $12,000.00 

NIET Consulting 
Services 
Year 2 - Literacy Plan 
Monitoring Plan 

1 $3,000.00 $3,000.00 

Onsite/Virtual 
Coaching and 
Support 
Year 2 - 
Three days per school 
(14 schools) 

Through onsite or virtual coaching and support, 
educators work alongside NIET specialists to transfer and 
apply best practices into unique individual school 
settings. NIET's strengths-based coaching and support 
focuses on reflection and the effective implementation 
of key concepts and strategies learned through NIET 
trainings (e.g. instructional excellence, effective 
professional learning, leadership teams, observation and 
feedback, evaluation, teacher leadership, curriculum 
alignment). Specific focus areas will be determined in 
consultation with the district partners. 

42 $3,000.00 $126,000.00 
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P. O. Box 51 Kotzebue, AK 99752 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) 

MOA’s for more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 
In a fiscal year MOA’s to the same Contractor totaling more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 

Remember to follow federal procurement regulations when using federal funds to support the MOA 
 

TAB BETWEEN FIELDS 
 

Contractor: National Institute for Excellence in Teaching   MOA Control #:       
 Name of Company   Contact Brad Eisel for # 

 
Address: 7333 EAST DOUBLETREE RANCH RD. STE 250  Scottsdate  AR  85258 
 Street or POB  City  State Zip + four 

 
907-562-2608   tnibert@GoPSI.com  
Area Code Phone # Fax #  E-mail Address 

  
Federal ID #:       Or Soc. Sec. #:       Alaska Business License #: 77751 

 Enter without Dashes   Enter without Dashes   

 
Contractor Agrees To: Year 1 of a five-year partnership with the National Institute for Excellence in Teaching 

(NIET) to deliver comprehensive professional learning, leadership training, and 
instructional coaching across the district.  Year 1 Scope of Work attached. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 
 

District Contact Person: Joy Cogburn-Smith Phone #: 907-442-1814 Ext     
Email Address: jcogburn@nwarctic.org  Fax #: (907)       

 
 
District Agrees To: Pay for all billed services in a timely manner. 
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 

 
 
Payment Terms: The consultant will submit service and expenses invoices to the district for payment in a timely 

manner 
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Enter Account Code as: XXX.XXX.XXX.XXX.410  Amount  
Account #: 100.099.350.050.410  $ 10,580  
Account #: 305.099.350.226.410  $ 154,420  

 Total:  $165,000.00  
 
 
 
 
 
 
MOA Not to Exceed: $ 165,000 Budget Authority Approval:  

 
 
 
 

08/01/2026  6/30/2026   W-9 Attached  W-9 Submitted Previously 
Start Date (mmddyy)  End Date (mmddyy)          Verify with Brad Eisel 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  

TO: NWABSD Board of Education 
Members 

DATE: August 26, 2025  

  
NUMBER: 26-013 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of MOA 
Karen McCain FY26 

 
 

ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 

ISSUE: 
At issue is the Board’s Approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Karen McCain of McCain 
Services for a total amount not to exceed $202,327.17 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

Karen McCain of McCain Services serves as Project Evaluator for the District’s Federal Grants.  In addition 
to finding grant opportunities and assisting the district in writing grant proposals, her duties include 
evaluating and overseeing existing federal grant projects, data entry, and completing all required Federal 
Performance Reports. The MOA, which includes travel, is for a total of $202,327.17  
 

Funding for MOA 

General Grant Writing (general fund)   
Used when working on new grant applications only 

$15,000.00 

Literacy Connection (LIT) Federal Grant ($1,098,344) 
7/01/2025 to 6/30/2026 

$59,996.72 

Native Youth in Action (NYIA) Federal Grant  ($908,261) 
7/01/2025 to 6/30/2026 

$31,621.05 

Our Youth Positive Visions for the Future (OYVF) Federal Grant ($1,391,733) 
7/01/2025 to 6/30/2026 

$28,909.40 

Alaska Native Education Ilisautri Project  ($1,186,243.00) 
08/01/2025 to 7/31/2026 

$35,300.00 

Iñupiatun Iḷisaqta Project (TIIP) ($509,007.00) 
7/02/2025 to 7/01/2026 

$31,500.00 

Total $202,327.17 

 
The grants Karen McCain assists the district in managing for the FY26 (including carryover) total 
$5,934,554.00.  Her outside evaluator costs for those grants equals 3.42%.  
 

ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve of MOA Karen McCain FY26 for the amount not to exceed $202,327.17 as presented; 
 

2. Disapprove of MOA Karen McCain FY26 for the amount not to exceed $202,327.17 as presented; 
 

3. Take no final action. 
 
 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of MOA Karen McCain FY26 for the amount not to exceed 
$202,327.17 as presented.  
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Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

P. O. Box 51 Kotzebue, AK 99752 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT (MOA) 

MOA’s for more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 
In a fiscal year MOA’s to the same Contractor totaling more than $50,000 must be approved by the School Board prior to start of Contract 

Remember to follow federal procurement regulations when using federal funds to support the MOA 
 

TAB BETWEEN FIELDS 
 

Contractor: Karen McCain—McCain Services  MOA Control #:       
 Name of Company   Contact Brad Eisel for # 

 
Address: PO BOX 520505   Big Lake  AK  99652-0505 
 Street or POB  City  State Zip + four 

 
907 230-5005   kmccain@nwarctic.org, mccain@alaska.net  
Area Code Phone # Fax #  E-mail Address 

  
Federal ID #:       Or Soc. Sec. #:       Alaska Business License #:       

 Enter without Dashes   Enter without Dashes   

 
Contractor Agrees To: The contractor will assist in researching and will assist in the writing of grants to support 

the district’s improvement efforts. To provide outside evaluator services for the OYVF, 
LIT, NYIA, TIIP, and Ilisautri Project grants, including all applicable travel costs. 

  
 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 

 
District Contact Person: Joy Cogburn-Smith Phone #: 907-442-1814 Ext     

Email Address: jcogburn@nwarctic.org  Fax #: (907)       
 
District Agrees To: Pay for all billed services in a timely manner, contractor is also provided a school district 

laptop for district related work and has access to district technology services as required as 
a contractor. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 
Payment Terms: The consultant will submit service and expenses invoices to the district at least every 2 months 

for the amount of work or travel that has taken place within the specified timeframe The last 
invoice for services will be provided on or before June 30, 2026. 

 If additional space is needed, indicate here  See attachment 
 

Enter Account Code as: XXX.XXX.XXX.XXX.410  Amount  
Account #: 100.099.510.000.410  $15,000.00  
Account #: 353.099.350.224.410  $30,196.72  

     
     
     
     

 Total:  $45,196.72  
 
MOA Not to Exceed: $45,196.72 Budget Authority Approval:  

 
 
 
 

07/01/2025  06/30/2026   W-9 Attached  W-9 Submitted Previously 
Start Date (mmddyy)  End Date (mmddyy)          Verify with Brad Eisel 

��������������������
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Additional Conditions/Provisions 
A - GENERAL INFORMATION  

1. All associated costs, not limited to fees and reimbursables, must be included in the MOA.  All MOA’s for more 
than $50,000 require prior School Board approval before Contractor provides any service. (BP 3312)  

2. The account to be charged must be determined and approved by the individual with budget authority prior to 
submission of the MOA to Brad Eisel. It is important to verify funds are available before submitting.    

3. Prior to the starting date of the contracted services and/or activities, the Contractor and NWABSD must sign 
the MOA.  The Contractor is not to be given a notice to proceed unless all the appropriate parties have 
approved and signed the MOA.  

4. The District Contact Person will be responsible for obtaining the Contractor’s signature and submitting the 
original MOA to Brad Eisel along with a W-9 for tax purposes.  

5. The District Contact Person must approve for payment all Contractor invoices and verify receipts and backup 
documentation prior to submission for payment to the Accounting Department.  

6. The Contractor must pay all expenses, and submit receipts for reimbursement, (airline receipt, hotel receipt, 
other travel related expenses).  Mileage tickets are not eligible for reimbursement.  

7. MOA’s cannot be used for employee contracts or work agreements.  
8. Any NWABSD employee who authorizes services prior to the required approvals may be subject to 

disciplinary action up to and including termination. (BP 4118, 4218)  
B - CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITIES  

1. Check the MOA for contents and completeness.  If the terms are agreeable, sign the agreement and return to 
the individual named as the Contact Person. 

2. In accordance with the payment terms set forth on page 1, the Contractor shall submit a detailed invoice with 
the dates the services were provided and the appropriate documentation (copies of itineraries, airline tickets, 
hotel bills, ground transportation, etc.) to the District Contact Person for approval of payment.  This MOA 
Control #:       must be on the invoice. 

3. As a condition of performance, the Contractor must pay all federal, state, and local taxes incurred by the 
Contractor. 

4. A W-9 must be on file with the NWABSD or submitted with this MOA.   

5. The Contractor must provide proof of any liability insurance coverage required on page 1 of this MOA. 

6. To the extent allowed by law, the Contractor shall indemnify, defend, and hold the NWABSD harmless from 
any liability resulting from or arising out of the acts of the Contractor in the performance of this MOA.  

7. This contract may be terminated by either party with a 30-day written notice. 
 

I HEREBY ACCEPT THIS MOA AND THE CONDITIONS/PROVISIONS CONTAINED HEREIN.  
Any changes in the terms of this MOA must be on an ADDENDUM FORM prior to any services being 

performed.  The ADDENDUM FORM must be approved by all parties. 
 
Natalie Dickey 

  
 

Administrative Services – Fiscal Approval  Director’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 
Terri Walker 

  
 

 
 

Superintendent –Authorized Signer NWABSD  Superintendent’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 

 
Karen McCain—McCain Services 

   

Contractor  Contractor’s Signature Date (mm/dd/yy) 
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NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
 

ADDENDUM TO 
MEMORANDUM OF AGREEMENT 

Page 1 of 1            NWABSD-MOA ADDENDUM (6/2/2020) 
 

MOA # 226026MOA 
 

Between 
 
Contractor Name:  Karen McCain—McCain Services                                                       
   
Address:         PO Box 520505                                                     
    
    Big Lake, AK 99652-0505                                                 
 

and 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

 
The above-referenced Memorandum of Agreement is hereby amended as follows: 
MOA Addendum: 

   Amount  

Account #: 100.099.510.000.410  $15,000.00  
Account #: 353.099.350.000.410  $59,996.72  
Account #: 354.099.350.000.410  $31,621.05  
Account #: 367.099.320.000.410  $28,909.40  
Account #: 365.099.350.000.410  $35,300.00  
Account #: 366.099.350.000.410  $31,500.00  

 NEW MOA Total:  $202,327.17  
 
Budget Authority Approval: 

 

 

Contractor Additionally Agrees:      
MOA is addended to include all contracted services for the 2025-2026 school year 
continuation grant fundings as specified above. 

     
District Additionally Agrees:  
Pay for all billed services in a timely manner, contractor is also provided a school district 
laptop for district related work and has access to district technology services as required as 
a contractor. 

 
Date of Board Approval (if applicable):    
 
Agreed to by: 

                         
Contractor, (Sign and Return to Program Contact Person)    Date 
 
 
                              
Superintendent- Authorized Signature, NWABSD    Date 
 
 
                                                                                                                   
Director of Administrative Services, NWABSD    Date 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
  

TO: NWABSD Board of Education 
Members 

DATE: August 26, 2025  

  
NUMBER: 26-014 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of University of 
Alaska-ANSEP Costs for 
the 2025-2026 School 
Year 

     
      

ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the Board’s approval for the payment of services to the University of Alaska 
Anchorage for the ANSEP Middle School Academy ($160,000), Acceleration Academy 
($65,000), and STEM Ready ($30,000) in the amount not to exceed $250,000 for the 
2025-2026 school year.  
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Each school year, middle school students across the district participate in the Middle 
School Academy through the University of Alaska Anchorage’s Alaska Native Science 
and Engineering Program (ANSEP). The cost includes salaries, benefits, services, 
airfare, and supplies, totaling $160,000 for 54 students. 
 

Acceleration Academy for up to 20 students; Acceleration Academy (Full-Time) is a full 
school day opportunity during the academic year. Students in grades 9 through 12 take 
free University courses and earn three years of college credits towards any degree by 
high school graduation. The cost includes tuition and fees for up to 20 students for 
$60,000. 
 

ANSEP STEM Ready Academy engages our fifth-grade students with hands-
on Science, Technology, Engineering, and Mathematics (STEM) career exploration 
projects. These sessions are school district-specific. The cost includes salaries, benefits, 
services, and supplies for up to 30 students for $30,000. 
 

Funding:  Native Youth in Action (NYIA) Fund 354 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approval of University of Alaska-ANSEP Costs for the 2025-2026 School Year not to 

exceed $250,000, as presented.  
 

2. Disapproval of University of Alaska-ANSEP Costs for the 2025-2026 School Year not 
to exceed $250,000, as presented. 

 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of University of Alaska-ANSEP Costs 
for the 2025-2026 School Year not to exceed $250,000, as presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: August 26, 2025 
 Members 
  NUMBER: 26-015 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of 26 NMS 

Food Service Addendum 
K-12 Sites 

ABSTRACT: 

Board approval is required for all service contracts over $50,000. 

ISSUE: 

At issue is the approval of the Food Service Contract between NWABSD and NANA 
Management LLC (NMS) for Fiscal Year 2025-2026. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 

The School District and NANA Management Services currently have a contract through FY26 
for the NWABSD Food Service Program. See below for the current and proposed pricings:  

Meal Current Pricing Pricing for FY26 Increase 

Breakfast $5.28 $5.53 4.7% 

Lunch $9.76 $10.22 4.7% 

Seconds $3.50 $3.50 0% 

The breakfast and lunch meals are partially reimbursed through the National School Lunch 
Program, Summer Food Service Program, or Single Summer Option. The District is not 
reimbursed for seconds; therefore, those costs are supported by the District’s food service 
program which in a typical year is a transfer from the general operating fund. Based upon the 
FY25 meal counts, we are estimating this cost increase to be approximately $105,000.00. See 
attached monthly breakdown for more information. 

FUNDING: 

Food Service for FY26 is not currently included in the FY26 budget, pending Board direction, 
but a proposed Transfer Out for FY26 in the amount of $500,000.00. The Business Office has 
not yet finalized the Transfers Out expenditures for the Food Service fund but is estimating the 
Transfer Out at approximately $1,200,000.00 for FY25. 

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Approve the 26 NMS Food Service Addendum K-12 Sites, as presented.   

2. Disapprove the 26 NMS Food Service Addendum K-12 Sites, as presented; 

3. Take no final action. 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administration recommends the Board approve the 26 NMS Food Service Addendum K-12 
Sites, as presented. 

ATTACHMENT: 

NANA Management Services Addendum 5 Food Service Contract 

FY25 Meal Counts by month with projected contract increase 



ADDENDUM 5 
Food Service Contract 

with 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

This Addendum No. 5 to the “Food Service Contract” entered into by and between NANA Management Services, LLC 
(“NMS”) and Northwest Arctic Borough School District (“the School District”), is effective July 1, 2025. 

In consideration of the mutual promises set out in the Agreement, the Parties enter into this Addendum, 
effective upon the date first written above. 

The following changes are made to the Agreement: 

3.1) Term of Agreement: 

Agreement is amended to reflect commencement of Renewal Year Four (4 of 4) with period of performance: 
July 1, 2025, to June 30, 2026, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the terms of the Agreement. 

7.1) Fixed Meal Prices For Traditional Meal Pattern Meals: 

Fixed Meal Prices are adjusted as follows: 
• Breakfast is $5.53
• Breakfast Seconds is $3.50
• Lunch is $10.22
• Lunch Seconds is $3.50

Given the current trends in the food service market and rising operational costs, there is a possibility that NMS 
may consider requesting an increase related to tariffs.  Should the need for a tariff increase arise, the change will 
be made by written amendment signed by both parties. 

Continuation of Services Contract. Except as specifically amended pursuant to the foregoing, the 
Agreement shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with the terms in existence as of the date of 
this Addendum. After the date of this Addendum, any reference to the Agreement shall mean the Agreement 
as amended by this Addendum. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Addendum to be signed by their authorized agents 
on the dates below. 

NANA MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By: By: 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: 

Date:  Date: 



Breakfast Seconds Adults Lunch Seconds Adults
SEPTEMBER 12424 2910 61 21313 6041 322
OCTOBER 14047 2826 111 24968 7049 358
NOVEMBER 10112 2096 99 19058 5216 269
DECEMBER 8398 1531 74 15657 4400 235
JANUARY 11762 2594 84 21905 5884 371
FEBRUARY 11793 2252 78 20952 5455 291
MARCH 7751 1576 48 14676 4808 217
APRIL 10742 2576 79 20767 6244 358
MAY 8932 2111 74 17152 5268 348

TOTAL MEALS 95961 20472 708 176448 50365 2769
CURRENT RATE 5.28$           3.50$         5.28$             9.76$                       3.50$                  9.76$               

506,674.08$  71,652.00$  3,738.24$   1,722,132.48$  176,277.50$  27,025.44$  

PROPOSED INCREASE 0.25$                  -$                  0.46$                       -$                     
STUDENTS ONLY 23,990.25$     -$                  -$                81,166.08$         -$                     -$                  105,156.33$    



 
MEMORANDUM 

_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: August 25, 2025 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-016 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY26 NMS 

Custodial Services 
Addendum 

ABSTRACT: 
Board approval is required for all purchases over $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
At issue is the approval of a one-year renewal to the Districtwide Custodial Services contract 
between NWABSD and NANA Management LLC (NMS) for the Fiscal Year 2025-2026, not to 
exceed $2,659,904.08. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
The School District went out to Request for Proposals for Custodial Service Management for 
FY22 with the option to renew the contract for up to four (4) years through FY26. Nana 
Management Services, LLC was the single proposer that the district had, and is offering, 
competitive prices for their services despite the increase noted below. 
 
FY25 amount $2,511,227 (no increase to service costs from FY24) 
 
Recognizing the District’s current financial challenges, as the District’s partner, NMS Custodial 
Services did not request an increase for the FY25 year as long as the scope of services 
remained the same. 
 
Requested FY26 amount $2,659,904.08 
 
The FY26 increase request includes a 4.7% cost increase, as well as the addition of vacuum 
repair and replacement services. The total increase amount is equal to $148,677.64. 
 
FUNDING SOURCE: 

General Fund 

ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Approve the FY26 NMS Custodial Services Addendum not to exceed $2,659,904.08, as 
presented; 

2. Disapprove the FY26 NMS Custodial Services Addendum, as presented; 

3. Take no final action. 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 

The Administration recommends the Board approve the FY26 NMS Custodial Services 
Addendum not to exceed $2,659,904.08, as presented. 

ATTACHMENT: 

NANA Management Services Addendum 4 to Custodial Services Contract 



ADDENDUM 4 to 
Custodial Services Contract 

with 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District 

This Addendum No. 4 to the “Custodial Services Contract” dated July 1, 2021 (the “Contract”) is entered into by and 
between NANA Management Services, LLC (“NMS”) and Northwest Arctic Borough School District (“the School 
District”), effective July 1, 2025. 

In consideration of the mutual promises set out in the Contract, the Parties enter into this Addendum, 
effective upon the date first written above. 

The following changes are made to the Agreement: 

2.) Term of Contract: 

Contract is amended to reflect the commencement of Renewal Year Four (4 of 4) with a period of 
performance: July 1 ,  2025 to June 30, 2026, unless sooner terminated in accordance with the terms of the 
Contract. 

3.) Compensation: 

Contract is amended to reflect the new billing rates found in Exhibit A – Renewal Rates. 

Continuation of Services Contract. Except as specifically amended pursuant to the foregoing, the 
Contract shall continue in full force and effect in accordance with the terms in existence as of the date of this 
Addendum. After the date of this Addendum, any reference to the Contract shall mean the Contract as 
amended by this Addendum. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Addendum to be signed by their 
authorized agents on the dates below. 

NANA MANAGEMENT SERVICES, LLC NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By: By: 

Name: Name: 

Title: Title: 

Date:  Date: 



May 18th, 2025 

Natalie Dickey 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District 
P.O. Box 51 
Kotzebue, AK 99752 
ndickey@nwarctic.org 
907-442-1825
907-442-3827 (fax)

RE: Custodial Contract Renewal 

To Ms. Dickey: 

We are writing regarding the upcoming fiscal School year and an increase to the NMS custodial 
contract with the district. We look forward to our continued partnership in providing janitorial 
services to the Northwest Arctic Borough School District. 

We are still experiencing challenges with hiring in all the remote village areas. This sometimes 
increases our costs to mitigate and try and send employees out to assist or credit costs for 
employees we could not cover 

We are showing an increase in labor of 24% year over year and supply costs of 23% percent 
year over year. However, we only request a 4.7% increase because we know of the district's 
budget challenges. 

Currently, equipment repairs and replacements are handled by the school district. However, we 
have recently been informed that we will now be responsible for the repair and replacement of 
vacuum cleaners. All other equipment—such as buffers, extractors, and floor scrubbers—will 
continue to be maintained by the district. 
As the maintenance of vacuum cleaners was not included in our original pricing, we will need to 
account for the additional costs associated with their repair and replacement. Since there is no 
on-site technician available, vacuum cleaners will need to be shipped back to Anchorage for 
servicing. 

Accordingly, we propose an annual cost of $30,650.00 to cover the expenses related to vacuum 
cleaner repairs and replacements. 

EXHIBIT A - RENEWAL RATES



 

Our increase request breaks down as follows: 
 
The current yearly amount is $2,511,226.44 
 
Vacuum repair and replacement come to a total yearly cost of $30,650.00 
 
With the 4.7% cost increase and equipment total of $30,650.00, the 

new yearly amount is $2,659,904.08  

The cost increase comes to $118,027.64 + $30,650.00 = $148,677.64 

Attachment showing breakdown of cost by school is Attached 

Please feel free to reach out to me, and we can discuss this,  

Sincerely, 

 

 

Scotty G Austin, C.E.H., F.M.P., I.C.E., C.P.T., | Director of 
Operations – Environmental Services/Facilities / ISSA CIMS 
Certified Company   
NMS | 800 E. Dimond Blvd., Suite 3-450, Anchorage, AK  99515 
Direct (907) 263-1720 | Fax 907 343 5603 | 
scott.austin@nmsusa.com  

 

 

EXHIBIT A - RENEWAL RATES

mailto:scott.austin@nmsusa.com


Contract Amount
Proposed 4.7% Increase FY25-26

0.047 $30,650.00

SY24-25 Rate 3% Increase equipment repairs SY25-26 Proposed rate

Ambler 147,098.16$              6,913.61$  1,839.00$  155,850.77$  
Buckland 219,140.64$              10,299.61$  1,839.00$  231,279.25$  
Deering 113,434.56$              5,331.42$  1,839.00$  120,604.98$  
Kiana 141,326.64$              6,642.35$  1,839.00$  149,807.99$  
Kivalina 161,738.64$              7,601.72$  1,839.00$  171,179.36$  
Kobuk 82,639.44$  3,884.05$  1,839.00$  88,362.49$  
Noatak 203,591.88$              9,568.82$  1,839.00$  214,999.70$  
Selawik 216,787.32$              10,189.00$  1,839.00$  228,815.32$  
Noorvik 206,831.88$              9,721.10$  1,839.00$  218,391.98$  
Shungnak 138,747.60$              6,521.14$  1,839.00$  147,107.74$  
JNES/KMHS 601,346.16$              28,263.27$  9,501.50$  639,110.93$  
DO/Maint 102,794.40$              4,831.34$  306.50$  107,932.24$  
STAR Dorm 64,268.64$  3,020.63$  1,226.00$  68,515.27$  
ATC/Dorm 111,480.48$              5,239.58$  1,226.00$  117,946.06$  

2,511,226.44$           118,027.64$              30,650.00$  2,659,904.08$  

NWABSD EVS - Proposed Contract rates

EXHIBIT A - RENEWAL RATES
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education 

Members 

DATE: August 26, 2025  

  
NUMBER: 26-018 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of NMS Security 
for STAR Dorm MOA with 
NANA Management 
Services, LLC 

  

 
ABSTRACT: 
 

Board approval is required for purchases that exceed $50,000. The administration requests School 
Board approval to enter into a contract with NANA Management Services, LLC for NMS Security 
for STAR Dorm, in the amount of $151,013.52 to provide twelve-hour nighttime security at the 
STAR dormitory.   

 

ISSUE: 
 

At issue is the approval of NMS Security for STAR Dorm Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 
with NANA Management Services, LLC.  All MOAs that exceed $50,000 require Board approval. 

 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

This Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) will allocate STAR of the Northwest Magnet School funds 
to supply a twelve-hour overnight security guard, seven days a week, for 38 weeks while the 
magnet school dormitory remains open. This will ensure consistent, professional nighttime security 
for both STAR and ReadiSTAR students.   

 
Funding: Grant STAR  
 
ALTERNATIVES: 

1. Approve the NMS Security for STAR Dorm MOA with NANA Management Services, LLC in 
the amount not to exceed $151,013.52 as presented; 

 

2. Do not approve the NMS Security for STAR Dorm MOA with NANA Management Services, 
LLC; 

 
3. Take no final action. 

 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 

The administration recommends the Board approve the NMS Security for STAR Dorm 
Memorandum of Agreement with  NANA Management Services, LLC in the amount not to 
exceed $151,013.52 as presented. 
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 SHORT-TERM SECURITY SERVICES AGREEMENT 
 

THIS AGREEMENT is made by and between NANA Management Services, LLC, an Alaska 
Limited Liability Company located at 800 East Dimond Boulevard, Suite 3-450, Anchorage, Alaska 99515 
(“Vendor”), and Northwest Arctic Borough School District  located at PO Box 51, Kotzebue, AK 99752 
(“Client”), hereinafter individually referred to as “Party” and collectively referred to as the “Parties”.  

 
In consideration of the promises and mutual covenants set forth herein, the Parties hereto agree as 

follows: 
AGREEMENTS 

 
1. Term.   This Agreement commences on August 11, 2025 and will continue until May 1, 2026, 
unless terminated earlier as provided in Section 5 of this Agreement.   

 
2. Scope of Work.  Vendor shall provide a single security officer for 12-hour shifts, 7 days a week.   

 
3. Assumptions. 

 
 Client will provide suitable housing for the security officer. 
 Services will be provided for 38 weeks.  Any additional weeks will billed at the weekly rate, 

partial weeks will be billed per hour. 
 If service duration does not total 38 weeks, the remaining weeks will not be billed. 

 
4. Pricing.  Vendor shall charge Client for services at the rates below, with an anticipated annual cost 
not to exceed $151,013.52 (One Hundred Fifty-One Thousand Thirteen Dollars Fifty-Two Cents). 
 

 Hourly Bill Rate Weekly Total 

Security Officer $47.31 per hour $3,974.04 per week 

 
5. Payment Terms.   Vendor shall submit an invoice to Client upon completion of the work.  Payment 
is due fifteen (15) days after receipt of invoice by Client.  Invoice will be sent to:  

 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District 
PO Box 51 
Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 

 
Vendor may charge, and Client agrees to pay, an administrative fee on late payments equal to one and one-
half percent (1.5%) per month or, if it is less, the maximum allowed by law, from the date payment is due 
until paid.  Upon termination of the Agreement, all outstanding amounts shall become immediately due and 
payable. 
 
6. Termination.   
 

a. Voluntary Termination.  Either Party may terminate this Agreement, in whole or in part, for 
any or no reason, on thirty (30) days’ written notice to the other Party. 

 
b. Termination for Cause.  Each Party hereto shall have the right to terminate this Agreement in 

the event of a material breach by the other Party if such breach is not remedied within five (5) 
days after written notice of such default from the non-breaching Party.   
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A termination for cause will not deprive the terminating Party of any and all claims for damages arising out 
of the breach, or of any other remedy available at law or in equity.  In no event will either Party be liable 
to the other for consequential or special damages or lost profits resulting from such breach.   

 
Upon termination of this Agreement, all outstanding amounts for services provided prior to the date of 
termination shall immediately become due and payable. 
 
7. Insurance.  Vendor shall obtain and maintain during the term of this Agreement the following 
minimum limits of insurance coverage: 
 

a. Workers’ Compensation Insurance as required by AS 23.30.045.  This coverage must 
include statutory coverage and employer’s liability protection for not less than $100,000 
per occurrence.   
 

b. General Liability Insurance with coverage limits not less than $1,000,000 combined single 
limit per occurrence and annual aggregates where generally applicable.  

 
c. Automobile Liability Insurance covering all owned, hired, and non-owned vehicles with 

coverage limits not less than $100,000 per person/$500,000 per occurrence bodily injury 
and $50,000 property damage, or $500,000 combined single limit per accident. 

 
Client shall keep Client’s buildings, including the Premises and all property contained therein, insured 
against loss or damage from fire, explosion or other cause normally covered by standard broad form 
property insurance policies. 
 
8. Indemnity.  Each Party (as the “Indemnifying Party”) shall indemnify, defend, and hold harmless 
the other Party (as the “Indemnified Party”), their affiliates, officers, directors, employees, agents, and other 
representatives from and against any and all claims, demands, losses, liabilities, damages, expenses 
(including reasonable attorney fees) and causes of action (hereinafter “Claims”) for Claims caused by or 
resulting from the fault, negligent or reckless acts or omissions of the Indemnifying Party,  its officers, 
employees, agents, contractors, licensees or invitees.  Any Claims that are the result of negligence or willful 
misconduct of both Parties, their officers, directors, employees, agents, contractors, licensees or invitees 
shall be apportioned on a comparative fault basis, and each Party shall indemnify the other Party for any 
liabilities and damages assessed against them in excess of their percentage of liability.  This provision shall 
survive the termination of this Agreement. 
 
9. Amendments.  This Agreement may only be amended in writing signed by both Parties. 
 
10. Assignment.  This Agreement may not be assigned, in whole or in part, by either Party without the 
prior written consent of the other Party, which consent shall not be unreasonably withheld, except Vendor 
may, without prior approval and without being released from any of its responsibilities hereunder, assign 
this Agreement to any Affiliate of Vendor.  Any purported assignment in violation of this section shall be 
null and void and of no force and effect.  Subject to the terms hereof, this Agreement shall be binding on, 
and inure to the benefit of, the Parties, their heirs, successors and permitted assigns. 
 
11. Binding.  This Agreement shall be binding upon the Parties hereto, their successors and assigns. 
 
12. Compliance with Law.  Parties are in compliance with and shall comply with all applicable laws, 
regulations and ordinances. Parties have and shall maintain in effect all the licenses, permissions, 
authorizations, consents and permits required to carry out the obligations under this Agreement. 
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13. Entire Agreement.  This Agreement and all Work Orders issued pursuant to this Agreement 
constitute the entire Agreement between the Parties and supersede and replace any prior or 
contemporaneous oral or written contracts or communications concerning the matters contained herein.  If 
any provisions of this Agreement or any Work Orders issued pursuant to this Agreement shall be determined 
to be invalid or unenforceable, the remaining provisions shall remain in full force and effect. 
 
14. Force Majeure.  Neither Vendor nor Client shall be liable for failure to perform its respective 
obligations hereunder when such failure is caused by earthquakes, fire, explosion, water, act of God, civil 
disorder or disturbance, strikes, vandalism, war, sabotage, weather and energy related closings, 
governmental rules or regulations, or like causes beyond the reasonable control of either Party. 
 
15. Governing Law and Forum.  This Agreement shall be construed and interpreted in accordance 
with the laws of the State of Alaska, excluding choice of laws principals, and the laws of the United States.  
Any suit shall be brought in Superior Court in Anchorage, Alaska. 
 
16. Insolvency.  In addition to all other rights herein, either Party hereto may terminate this Agreement 
without prior notice should the other Party become insolvent, voluntarily file for bankruptcy or receivership, 
or make any assignment for the benefit of creditors, or should the other Party have commenced against it 
any proceeding, suit or action in bankruptcy or receivership provided such proceeding, suit or action is not 
dismissed within thirty (30) days. 
 
17. Independent Contractor.  Vendor shall be an independent contractor and shall retain full and 
complete control over its employees, agents, and subcontractors.  Nothing in this Agreement shall be 
deemed to create any employee employer relationship between Vendor’s employees and Client.  Nothing 
in this Agreement shall be deemed to create any partnership, agency or joint venture relationship. 
 
18. Notice.  Any notice required to be given under this Agreement shall be in writing and shall be 
delivered personally or sent by express courier, by electronic mail, or by United States certified mail, 
postage prepaid with return receipt requested, addressed to the other Party as follows: 
 

To Vendor:  
 
NANA Management Services, LLC 
Attention:  Corporate Counsel 
800 East Dimond Boulevard, Suite 3-450 
Anchorage, Alaska 99515 
 
To Client:   
 
Northwest Arctic Borough School District 
PO Box 51 
Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 
 

or to such other persons or places as either of the Parties may hereafter designate in writing.  All such 
notices shall be effective when received. 
 
19. Severability.  Each portion, part or term of this Agreement shall be considered severable.  If any 
provision of this Agreement is held to be unenforceable for any reason, it shall be adjusted rather than 
voided, if possible, in order to achieve the intent of the Parties.  In any event, all other provisions of this 
Agreement shall be deemed valid, binding and enforceable. 
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20. Survival of Obligations.  The obligations of the Parties concerning indemnification, and liability 
shall survive the completion, termination or expiration of this Agreement. 
 
21. Taxes.  Any applicable sales or use taxes imposed by a taxing jurisdiction(s) in connection with or 
incidental to Services to be performed under this Agreement will be collected by Vendor and remitted to 
the appropriate taxing jurisdiction(s). Any sales or use tax to be collected and remitted by Vendor will be 
separately stated on all invoices. 
 
22. Waiver/Construction and Effect.  A waiver of any failure to perform under the Agreement shall 
neither be construed as nor constitute a waiver of any subsequent failure. No waiver by either Party of any 
default or breach on the part of one Party will affect the rights or remedies of either Party hereto in the event 
of subsequent violation or breach.  The article and section headings used herein are used solely for 
convenience and shall not be deemed to limit the subject of the articles and sections or be considered in 
their interpretation.  Any Exhibits referred to herein are made a part of the Agreement by reference, 
provided that in the event of a conflict between the terms of such exhibit or any other document incorporated 
herein, and the terms of this Agreement, the terms of the Agreement shall govern.   
 
23. Consequential Damages.  Neither party shall be liable to the other for any special, incidental, 
indirect or consequential damages, nor for any loss of profits, production or business interruption arising 
out of or in connection with Vendor’ performance under this Agreement. 
 
24. Personnel Obligations.  Each party hereto shall be solely responsible for all employment and 
personnel actions and all claims arising out of injuries occurring on the job for employees on its respective 
payroll. 
 
25. Safe Work Environment.  Client will provide Vendor a safe work environment. 

 
26. Counterparts and Electronic Signatures.  For the convenience of the Parties, any number of 
counterparts of this Agreement may be executed by any one or more Parties hereto, and each such executed 
counterpart shall be, and shall be deemed to be an original, but all of which shall constitute, and shall be 
deemed to constitute, in the aggregate but one and the same instrument. This Agreement may be circulated 
for signature through electronic transmission, including, without limitation, facsimile and email, and all 
signatures so obtained and transmitted shall be deemed for all purposes under this Agreement to be original 
signatures until such time, if ever, as original counterparts are exchanged by the Parties.   

 
27. Signatories and Authority.  Each of the signing officials below represents, on behalf of his/her 
organization, that he/she has been duly authorized to enter into and execute this Agreement and to commit 
to the performance of the contract obligations stated herein. 

 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF the Parties hereto have executed this Agreement. 
 
 

Party: 
NANA MANAGEMENT 
SERVICES, LLC Party: 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH 
SCHOOL DISTRICT 

By: /S2/ By: /S1/ 

Print: /N2/ Print: /P1/ 

Title: /T2/ Title: /T1/ 
 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  August 26, 2025 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-019 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of FY26 Counselor 

   MOA, Clay Moose 
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring and wellness 
 
  
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Clay 
Moose to provide School Counseling Services.  
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

Provide Counseling Education including; direct counseling service, classroom 
presentation, student scheduling, scholarship and post-graduation guidance, 
supervision, school counseling services and documentation.  Provide services via direct 
student/teacher on-site contact provides consultation services with principal, teachers, 
aides, and parents, through remote and/or direct service, supervision and site contact 
with teachers and students  

This contract will provide the opportunity to assist the district in providing services as to 
improve educational advantages and wellness services for students in the district.  The 
MOA, which includes travel, is for $123,000. and is fully paid for with Counseling grant 
funds (OYVF grant). 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the FY26 Counselor MOA, Clay Moose in the amount not to exceed 

$123,500. 
  
2. Disapprove the FY26 Counselor MOA, Clay Moose, as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the FY26 Counselor MOA, Clay 
Moose in the amount not to exceed $123,500. as presented. 
 
 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  August 26, 2025 
 Members 
  NUMBER: 26-020 
 
FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT:    Approval of Physical Therapist    

       MOA, Kristen Bacon 
 
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring 
 
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) with Kristen 
Bacon, Physical Therapy for $54,000 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Kristen Bacon, PT provides oversight, direct, and indirect physical therapy services for 
children across the district ages 0-22. Kristen Bacon, PT Therapy, is an experienced 
therapist who has a history of working effectively with staff, parents, and students in 
special services programs.  She will oversee and conduct consultation, evaluation, and 
direct physical therapy services. 
 
This contract, partially supported by grants, will provide her the opportunity to assist the 
district in providing services as required by law to infants and special education students 
in the district. Kristen Bacon, Physical Therapist also consults with staff.  The MOA, 
which includes travel, is for $54,000 and is fully grant funded with special education and 
ELF grants. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the Physical Therapist MOA, Kristen Bacon, in the amount not to exceed 

$54,000. 
  
2. Disapprove the Physical Therapist MOA, Kristen Bacon, as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the Physical Therapist MOA, Kristen 
Bacon in the amount not to exceed $54,000 as presented. 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  August 26, 2025 
 Members 
 
  NUMBER: 26-021 
 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of School Psych MOA 
   Addendum: Terese Kashi 
STRATEGIC PLAN/BOARD GOAL: 
 
Student Learning:  Strengthen student progress monitoring and wellness 
 
  
ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for contracts that exceed $50,000. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is the Board’s approval of the Addendum to Memorandum of Agreement (MOA) 
with Dr. Terese Kashi to provide additional School Psych Services.  
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

School Psych, Terese Kashi provides psychological and Special Education direct services, 

consultation, assessment services for NWABSD students. Additionally training, Functional 
Behavioral Assessment and behavior plans are provided. She provides services via direct 
student/teacher on-site contact Dr. Kashi has provided services in our region for over 7 years.  
These additional funds would be used for these services. 

 
This contract addendum will provide the opportunity to assist the district in providing 
services as to improve educational advantages and wellness services for students in the 
district.  The MOA Addendum, which includes travel, is for $94,000 and is paid for by 
both general and special Education grant funds. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the School Psych MOA Addendum: Terese Kashi, in the amount not to 

exceed $94,000. 
  
2. Disapprove the School Psych MOA Addendum: Terese Kashi as presented. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends board approval of the School Psych MOA Addendum: 
Terese Kashi, in the amount not to exceed $94,000 as presented. 
 
 



 

MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: August 26, 2025 
  
  NUMBER: 26-024 

                                                                                        
   
FROM: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT:   Approval of Final FY27 

Six-Year Capital 
Improvement Plan 

 
ABSTRACT 
 

Department of Education and Early Development (DEED) School Construction Grant applications 
for FY 2027 are due September 1, 2025. Board approval of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
priorities is a requirement of the application process. 
 
ISSUE 
 

At issue is Board approval of the final FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 

 
Department of Education and Early Development (DEED) School Construction Grant applications 
or score reuse letters for FY 2027 are due by September 1, 2025, and Board approval of the 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) priorities is a requirement for submission.  The Six-Year CIP is 
used to prioritize projects and establish the order of construction for District capital improvement 
projects.  The School Board annually updates the Six-Year CIP.   The District submits grant 
applications or score reuse letters for the projects identified for the first year of the plan.   
 
Approval is requested by the Regional School Board for approval of the final Six-Year CIP to be 
submitted with the score reuse letters. A preliminary list was provided and approved by the board 
in January 2025 on Memo 25-068. Two changes have been made to the list since that time. First, 
the Deering K-12 Replacement School project has been increased per DEED’s allowable 
escalation rate of 4%. This increases the cost to approximately $60,500,000. Second, Buckland 
K-12 School Boiler Replacement project has been moved into spot #2 as a score reuse. This 
means no additional time was spent in preparing a grant application. The match for this project is 
approximately $76,540.00. 
 
Attached is a proposed final FY 2027 – FY 2032 Six-Year CIP list that includes a description of 
the proposed projects, and their anticipated costs at this time.  
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. JMCC concurrence for Board approval of the final FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan, 

as presented. 

2. JMCC revisions to the final FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan. 

3. Take no action.  
 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 



 

The administration recommends approval of the final FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan, 
as presented. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A: Proposed final FY 2027 Six-Year CIP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 



 

FY 27 SIX YEAR CIP AS RECOMMENDED BY 
JOINT MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

1 B Deering K-12 Replacement School – new school on 
new site to replace overcrowded and worn-out 
facility. The existing site is not large enough to 
accommodate an addition without removal of the 
playground and relocating teacher housing off-site. 
In addition, many building components are beyond 
their use expectancy. 

X $60,500,000 

2 C Buckland K-12 School Boiler Replacement – Replacement 
of Boilers and flues is the final phase of the Buckland 
HVAC Upgrade. District utilized Borough and Denali 
Commission funds to upgrade the outdated Buckland 
HVAC system and DDC controls in Phases I & II. 

X 382,700 

     
   

FY 2027 TOTAL     
$60,882,700 

 

 
 
 
 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in FY 27 – It is anticipated resources will 
not be available to fund all requirements.  They will take 
priority for FY 28. 
 

 
X 

Balance of FY 27 
requests 

 

      3 C Buckland K-12 School Exterior Envelope Renewal- 

replacement of roofing, doors and windows at the end 
of their useful life. Replacement of interior floor 
finishes. A small building addition may be warranted 
due to projected on-going student growth.  

X $15,000,000 
 

4 C June Nelson Elementary School Roof Replacement- 
Replacement of the failing roof, 21 years past its useful 
life.  The school is experiencing frequent roof leaks that 
damage interior finishes and contribute to potential 
mold and structure damage and interfere with 
instruction.  

X $4,000,000 

     
     

   
  FY 2028 TOTAL

       $19,000,000 + 

 

 



 

District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 29. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 28 
requests 

 

5 C Noorvik K-12 School Renewal and Roof Replacement - 
Renewal of Aqqulak Noorvik School to replace building 
components at the end of useful life, and replacement 
of roof which reached the end of its useful life in 2022. 
 

 $12,500,000 
 

     

 FY 2029 TOTAL   
$12,500,000 + 

 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 30. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 29 
requests 

 
6 C Kiana K-12 School Renewal – Renewal of Kiana K-12 

School to replace building components at the end of 
useful life.  

 $10,500,000 

  FY 2030 TOTAL 

$10,500,000 + 

 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 31. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 30 
requests 

 

7 C June Nelson Elementary School Renewal. Replacement 
of building components at the end of useful life. Project 
will also include replacement of flooring and special 
electrical systems in Kotzebue Middle High School. 
 

3         $12,500,000 

  FY 2031 TOTAL 
$12,500,000 + 

 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 32. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 31 
requests 

 

8 C Ambler K-12 School Renewal – Renewal of Ambler K-12 
School to replace building components at the end of 
useful life.  

 $10,000,000 

9 C Shungnak K-12 School Renewal – Renewal of Shungnak 
K-12 School to replace building components at the end 
of useful life.  

 $10,000,000 

   
FY 2032 TOTAL 

$20,000,000+ 
 
 



 

Adopted August 26, 2025, at a duly convened meeting of the Northwest Arctic Borough School 

District at which a quorum was present and voting.  I hereby certify that the information presented 

is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  

__________________________________________            __________________             

Superintendent Date 

__________________________________________ __________________ 

 School Board President Date 
 

 
 



MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: August 26, 2025 
 

                                            
           NUMBER: 26-025 

 
FROM: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Acceptance of FY26 

DEED Grant for Deering 
K-12 School Replacement 
– Gravel Harvesting and 
Stockpiling 

ABSTRACT 

Acceptance of the award of FY26 funding from the State of Alaska Department of Education 
and Early Development for Deering K-12 School Replacement by the School Board is 
required.  

ISSUE 

At issue is acceptance of funding and commitment of match for the site design and stockpiling of 

gravel for the Deering Replacement School and delegation of authority to the Superintendent for 
this work. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 

In Summer 2024, District submitted an FY26 application for funding to the state for the school 
replacement project. While not included in the state fiscal budget, the state had a small amount 
of money they are providing for gravel harvesting and stockpiling on the future school site. Grant 
total is $1,666,667, local match not to exceed $333,333 for a total project of $2M.  The school 
replacement project is approximately $60M, so this is a small, but important, first step. A budget 
that matches the grant agreement is attached.  
 
The project Scope of Work is primarily focused on necessary site design and permitting work in 
preparation for gravel stockpiling in Summer ’26 or ’27. $190,000 in design work was approved in 
April ’25 under memo 25-125 utilizing general funding. $143,333 in additional general funds is 
needed to meet the local match requirements.  
 
Pre-design work includes Cultural Resources impact evaluation, permitting, and surveying. 
Project needs to secure site control with NANA which requires various surveys, NANA Committee 
meetings, and Non-Objection letters from the Village and City of Deering, etc. Permits from both 
the Corp of Engineers and the Borough are needed. In addition, DEED does not pay for work off 
the school site such as utility extensions. Therefore, we need to do pre-design for these 
extensions in order to pursue other grants to fund this future work. Project will end with a stockpile 
of all needed gravel on the new school site. Future grants are needed to build out the gravel pad, 
utility extensions and the school itself.  
 
Grant funding impetus is SOA DOT’s project to build a new airport, or emergency evacuation 
road. DOT is bidding their project in August, with their contractor expected to mobilize in spring 
2026. DEED has anticipated the District to directly negotiate with the DOT contractor to procure 
the quantity of gravel needed and have it hauled and stockpiled on site. There was not enough 
funding to build out the gravel pad.  
 
To move forward, the Superintendent requires Board approval to accept the grant award, the 



additional match funding, and the delegation of authority to manage the project budget. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 

1. Accept the state grant funding of $1,666,667 and an additional local match not to exceed 
$143,333 for Deering K-12 School Replacement and delegation of authority to the 
Superintendent to manage the project budgets, as presented. 

2. Do not accept the state grant funding of $1,666,667 and an additional local match not to 
exceed $143,333 for Deering K-12 School Replacement and delegation of authority to the 
Superintendent to manage the project budgets, as presented. 

3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 

The administration recommends the Board accept the state FY26 grant funding of $1,666,667 
and an additional local match not to exceed $143,333 for Deering K-12 School Replacement, and 
delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project budgets, as presented. 

ATTACHMENT 

Deering K-12 School Replacement- Gravel Budget 



August 12, 2025

Deering K-12 School Replacement - Gravel Budget

Admin (District) $0.00

Site Investigation $0.00

Design $190,000.00 Memo 25-125 April 2025

CM-In-house $0.00

Construction $1,685,000.00

FFE $0.00

Technology $0.00

Art $0.00

Contingency $100,000.00

Construction Mng Consult $25,000.00

$2,000,000.00

 

School Construction Grant $1,666,667.00 FY26 DEED grant 26-006, Memo 26-025

TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS
$333,333.00 Local share - Memo 26-025

Other Sources

$2,000,000.00

Date Stamp:

Note: District does not have exact budget from DEED at this time, but we 

anticipate the budget to generally reflect the above preliminary budget. 



MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: August 26, 2025 

Members 

 

                                            
           NUMBER: 26-026 

 
FROM: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Acceptance of DEED 

FY26 Funding Districtwide 
Fire System Replacement, 
6 Sites  

ABSTRACT 

Acceptance of award of FY26 funding from the State of Alaska Department of Education and 

Early Development for Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites by the School Board is 
required to advance the project.  

ISSUE 

At issue is acceptance of funding and commitment of match for the Districtwide Fire System 
Replacement, 6 Sites and delegation of authority to the Superintendent for this work. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development has awarded a grant to the District for 
the above noted project. Project includes the replacement of fire alarm panels at six schools. 
Shungnak will get a new fire alarm system and a new sprinkler system. Schools involved are 
Ambler, Buckland, June Nelson, KMHS, Noorvik, and Shungnak. Total project costs is 
$6,612,840. 
 
Noorvik School’s fire alarm system was replaced this past spring, so the physical work is 
complete. Funding wise, Noorvik is part of this grant. Borough committed $455,000 to replace 
Noorvik’s system in August 2024. That funding counts toward the match for this grant.  
 
In an attempt to secure the remaining local match, a grant application was submitted to 
Representative Nick Begich’s office this spring for FY26 Congressional Directed Spending. The 
Representative has inserted the request into funding bills, but we will not know if funding passed 
until this fall. If funded, it will cover the vast majority of the remaining match.  
 
Project will complete design and bid by early 2026. Construction will begin in Spring 2026 and will 
continue into Summer 2027.  
 
To move forward, the Superintendent needs Board approval to accept the grant award, 
commitment of the additional match funding, and the delegation of authority to manage the 
project. 
 
 

 
ALTERNATIVES 

1. Accept the state grant funding of $5,290,272, commit an additional amount not to exceed 
$867,568 in local match for Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites, and delegation of 
authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, as presented. 



2. Do not accept the state grant funding of $5,290,272, commit an additional amount not to 
exceed $867,568 in local match for Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites and 
delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, as presented. 

3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 

The administration recommends the Board accept the state FY26 grant funding of $5,290,272, 
commit an additional amount not to exceed $867,568 in local match for Districtwide Fire System 
Replacement, 6 Sites, and delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, 
as presented. 

ATTACHMENT 

Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites Budget 



August 12, 2025

Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites Budget

Admin (District) $267,726.00

Site Investigation $0.00

Design $535,453.00

CM-In-house $0.00

Construction $5,354,526.00

FFE $80,318.00

Technology $0.00

Art $0.00

Contingency $267,726.00

Construction Mng Consult $107,091.00

$6,612,840.00

 

School Construction Grant $5,290,272.00 FY26 DEED grant 26-005

BOROUGH-DIRECT APPROPRIAT 455,000

Borough Contribution Resolution 24-32, 

Board Funding Acceptance Memo 25-017

TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS $867,568.00 Local share - Memo 26-XXX

Other Sources 0

$6,612,840.00

Date Stamp:
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education 

Members 

DATE: August 26, 2025 

  
NUMBER: 26-027 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Adoption of Resolution 

 26-001; Approval to 
Apply for AHFC Rural 
Professional Housing  
Grants for Buckland, 
Noatak, Kivalina 
 

ABSTRACT: 
 

The administration requests a resolution from the School Board supporting application for funding 
to renovate and modify teacher housing in Buckland, Noatak and Kivalina and committing funding 
for the District’s share of required matching funds. 

 

ISSUE: 
 

AHFC has a program to fund teacher, health professional, and public safety housing in rural 
areas. A Board resolution authorizing the District to apply for funding is an application 
requirement. 

 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

The Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) has a program available to encourage the 
development of housing for teachers, health professionals and public safety in rural areas. AHFC 
currently has approximately $7 million in available funding. Applications are due October 17, 2025 
for funding consideration. 

 
The AHFC program provides funding for new construction, renovation of buildings into housing 
and upgrade of existing housing, by school districts. The grants currently reimburse up to 85 
percent of the total cost of the renovation projects with a limit of $700,000 in AHFC funding per 
application. There are additional points for creating or renovating multiple units at one time and 
energy efficiency upgrades. 

 

The District has a need for renovation and addition work in three communities. Buckland has a 3-
bedroom unit that needs energy efficiency upgrades and modernization in order to return to use 
by teachers. Noatak does not have a 3-bedroom unit but needs one to help retain a long-term 
teacher and to attract and retain future teachers with families. Kivalina does not have enough 
teacher housing units on the new campus. However, two modular classrooms are on site and 
can be converted to teacher housing. One building can become two, one-bedroom units, and the 
other building can become one unit with two bedrooms.   
 
An application for $330k for this project was submitted to Senator Murkowski’s office in Spring 
2025 for Congressional Directed Spending (CDS) funds. On 7-29-25, the district was told the 
funds were included in an appropriations bill and secured. Funds will not be available until 
sometime next year. Because we do not have additional information at this time, the Board has 
not been asked to accept this funding. However, in order to apply for AHFC funding, we need a 
match commitment. Administration requests Board approve $330k in match to support the fall 
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AHFC application. When a formal grant agreement is provided for the $330k CDS money, 
assumed to happen in spring or summer 2026, Administration will request Board to accept the 
CDS money, thus replacing the District match. Essentially, the District’s match is a bridge match 
until the CDS funds are accepted by the board.  
 
An estimate of $1,025,000 has been created by Property Services and CIP Manager for the 
projects. AHFC’s maximum grant is $700,000. The minimum match is 15% or $105,000. 
However, matches can come from grants such as the pending CDS funds through Senator 
Murkowski’s office. By committing $330k in match, $1,030,000, assuming an AHFC grant award, 
will be available for this work.   
 
The applications must include a letter of commitment for the local share of costs as recommended 
by the Board. The District match would be funded from capital reserves (or general funds) 
whichever are available for this purpose. 
 
Applications also require Board resolutions supporting the applications for funding. The resolution 
must also name the person authorized to submit the application. The Administration recommends 
that Dena Strait, the District’s Capital Projects Manager, be authorized to provide application 
information on behalf of the District.  

 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 

1. Adopt Resolution 26-001 approving application to AHFC fror funding for teacher housing 
renovations in Buckland, Noatak, and Kivalina; commit to a local share not to exceed 
$330,000; and authorize Dena Strait to provide application information on behalf of the 
Board, as presented. 

2. Do not adopt Resolution 26-001 as presented; 

3. Take no action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 
 

The administration recommends the Board adopt Resolution 26-001 approving application to 
AHFC   f    or funding for teacher housing renovations in Buckland, Noatak, and Kivalina; 
commit to a local share not to exceed $330,000; and authorize Dena Strait to provide 
application information on behalf of the Board, as  presented. 

 



A RESOLUTION OF  

Northwest Arctic Borough School District School Board 

 

Resolution 26 - 001 

A Resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District supporting grant 

applications for teacher housing renovations in Buckland and Kivalina, and a 

bedroom addition in Noatak. Grant funds are available through the Alaska 

Housing Finance Corporation’s SFY 26 Rural Professional Housing Grant 

Program.   

WHEREAS, the Northwest Arctic Borough has successfully built teacher housing throughout the 

district utilizing these funds; and 

WHEREAS, the three-bedroom unit in Buckland requires energy efficiency upgrades and 

modernization to transition back into use by our teachers; and  

WHEREAS, Kivalina does not have enough teacher housing units at the new school site to 

accommodate all teachers; and 

WHERAS, two modular classroom units are available at the new Kivalina school site and can be 

remodeled into two, one-bedrooms units and one, two-bedroom unit so that more teachers can 

be on the school campus; and  

WHERAS, there are no three-bedroom units available in Noatak, and adding a bedroom to one 

unit will assist the district in retaining a long-term teacher, as well as attracting future teachers 

with families; and  

WHEREAS, NWABSD’s Property Services Department has in the past and continues to 

successfully build, renovate, and maintain teacher housing units throughout the district, utilizing 

funding in a cost-effective manner;  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the NWABSD School Board supports application to 

the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation’s Rural Professional Housing Grant Program to 

renovate teacher housing in Buckland and Kivalina and add a bedroom to a Noatak duplex.  

ADOPTED, August 26, 2025, at a duly convened meeting of the School Board at which a quorum 

was present and voting: 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________ 

Margaret Hanson, NWABSD School Board President 



MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: August 26, 2025 

Members 

 

                                            
           NUMBER: 26-028 

 
FROM: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of Funding 

Request to the Northwest 
Arctic Borough for the 
Playground Replacement 
and Refurbishment Project  

ABSTRACT 

Approval by the School Board is required to request funding from the Northwest Arctic Borough for 

the Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project.  

ISSUE 

At issue is approval to request funding from the Northwest Arctic Borough for the Playground 

Replacement and Refurbishment Project and delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage 
the project. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 
In Summer 2024, District’s Capital Improvements Projects Manager was requested to do an 
analysis of the condition of the existing playgrounds across the district. The intent was to establish 
a baseline condition of each playground and determine funding requirements to replace and 
refurbish playgrounds as needed.  
 
From this effort, playgrounds were divided into categories per level of need as noted below. 
 

1. No work needed – Kivalina’s playground is new, and Deering’s will be replaced with the 
new school. 

2. Swing set parts or other broken parts or pieces replaced only – Ambler, Kiana, and 
Shungnak 

3. Replacement of broken equipment and parts of swing sets – Buckland, Kobuk, Selawik 
and Noatak. 

4. Replacement of whole play structures, swing sets and adding Safety Surface – Noorvik, 
and JNES.  

 
An estimate of $615,000 has been established for this work. Installing code compliant safety 
surfacing at three schools is roughly one third of the overall cost. Historically, local sources have 
been used to provide safety surfacing and have often not met the depth or material specifications 
needed to be code compliant. This was done due to the playground surface being covered by 
snow most of the year. The playgrounds are not only school playgrounds but are typically the only 
playground in the community. Installing code compliant safety surfacing is recommended when 
playgrounds receive major overhauls.  For this project that would include Noorvik and JNES.  
 
Grant funding from Northwest Arctic Borough has been discussed in past JMCC meetings and 
may be a funding opportunity. To move forward, the Superintendent requires Board approval to 
request funding from the Borough and delegation of authority to manage the project if funding is 
received. 
 



 
 
ALTERNATIVES 

1. Approve funding request to the Northwest Arctic Borough not to exceed $615,000 for the 

Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project of playgrounds across the district and 
delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, as presented. 

2. Do not approve funding request to the Northwest Arctic Borough not to exceed $615,000 for 
the Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project of playgrounds across the district and 
delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, as presented. 

3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 

The administration recommends approval of the funding request to the Northwest Arctic Borough 
for $615,000 for the Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project of playgrounds across the 
district. 



MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: August 26, 2025 
 Members 
  NUMBER: 26-029 
 
FM: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval FY26 Contract; 

DD Strait Consulting, LLC 
 
 
ABSTRACT 
Contracts over $50,000 require the approval of the Board. 
 
ISSUE 
Renewal of the time and materials contract for DD Strait Consulting, LLC, in an amount not to exceed 
$135,000 to cover the cost of capital project management services for FY 2026.  
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Capital projects and their management are part of the capital budget, they are not part of the operating 
budget. Costs are reimbursed to the district when grants are awarded for capital improvements.  
 
Starting in May 2022 Dena Strait, through DD Strait Consulting, LLC, (DDSC) has supported the 
District’s capital projects. Originally Ms. Strait’s work was performed under the mentorship of long-time 
Capital Projects Manager Kathy Christy as she phased into retirement. At this time, DDSC is 
responsible for any new projects or efforts as they arise, and Ms. Christy is closing out projects she 
has managed.  
 
In early 2024 DD Strait Consulting, LLC was selected as the replacement capital projects manager 
following a competitive request for proposal process. That contract may be renewed up to four 
additional years and the position must be advertised every five years.  
 
Scope of Work for the position includes grant applications to various entities, management of any 
funded projects, and additional duties as requested.  
 
The total contract is not to exceed $135,000 and will cover all services in FY26. The amount includes 
both direct costs and reimbursable costs, such as travel, printing or postage, etc. as they arise. As a 
contractor instead of a district employee, DDSC does not receive District benefits.  
 
Budgets for anticipated FY26 expenditures include: 
 

Budgets for anticipated Project Management efforts Reimbursed by 
Grant if 

awarded? 

 
 

Selawik & Noorvik Fire Alarm Project Management   $6,000 yes  

Davis-Ramoth K-12 School Renovation  $25,000 yes  

Buckland Phase II Project management $7,000 yes  

AHFC Teacher Housing FY26 Grant applications $10,000 yes  

Noatak Teacher Housing Project Management- Grant Reporting $12,000 yes  

Districtwide DDC Project Management  $20,000 yes  

Districtwide Fire Alarm Project Management $20,000 yes  

Deering – Managing design team, DEED funding, FY27 and FY28 
(assumed) grant applications, Site work construction contract 

$20,000 yes  

General Assistance as requested by the District, attendance at 
Board meetings, teacher housing and playground assessments, 
grant applications for future projects, etc.  

$15,000 Not all, but most 
is paid back 
from grants 

if/when awarded 

 

 $135,000  

   



 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve renewal of FY26 contract to DD Strait Consulting, LLC for capital project management 

services not to exceed $135,000 as presented. 
 

2. Do not approve renewal of FY26 contract to DD Strait Consulting, LLC for capital project 
management services not to exceed $135,000 as presented. 

 
3. Take no final action. 

 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 
The administration recommends the Board approve renewal of capital projects management contract 
for FY26 to DD Strait Consulting, LLC in an amount not to exceed $135,000 as presented. 

 



 
 

 

Legislative Update 
 

Although summer is usually a slow time for the legislature, much has been 
happening both at the state and federal level. At the federal level, some of 
the anticipated grant funding for infrastructure projects around the state 
have been paused or cancelled. These funding reductions will impact future 
budgets and cause cancellation of some projects around the state.  
 
At the state level, Governor Dunleavy called a special session in Juneau on 
August 2. In accordance with Article II, Section 16 of the Alaska Constitution, 
the legislature met in a joint session to reconsider some of the Governor's 
vetoes. The legislature overrode two vetoes: the veto of over $50 million in 
statutory Base Student Allocation (BSA) funding for schools and the veto of 
Senate Bill 183 regarding disclosing tax information. The vote to override the 
vetoed education funding was the first time since 1987 that the Legislature 
overturned an appropriations veto. 
 
The Governor's largest veto to the Fiscal Year 2026 Budget had cut funding 
for public education by $51 million. This had lowered the $700 increase to 
the Base Student Allocation (BSA), approved by the Legislature in House Bill 
57, to a $500 BSA — $200 less than the statutory amount. The Governor 
vetoed a total of $76 million from school funding. The Legislative Finance 
Division has posted updated FY26 Operating Budget reports, post-veto-
override; see final enacted FY26 LFD reports HERE. 
 
The legislature also overrode the veto of Senate Bill 183. This bill requires 
the Department of Revenue to release certain records of tax payments to 
the Legislative Auditor. In recent years, the Department of Revenue has 
failed to comply with requests for oil and gas tax records. The result is that 
the Legislative Auditor cannot determine whether oil and gas companies are 
paying the taxes they owe.  
 
The Legislature took no action on the Governor's Executive Order to create a 
Department of Agriculture. During regular session, the Senate Rules 
Committee introduced Senate Bill 128 which addresses food security and 

http://www.legfin.state.ak.us/BudgetReports/LY2025/Operating/SelectBudget.php


aims to support mariculture and agriculture industries in Alaska. The 
Legislature will resume hearings on SB 128 in January, 2026.  
 
Senator Claman released this summary of the special session: 
 

  
 
After overriding the vetoes, the Legislature went into recess. This recess will 
prevent the Governor from calling them back into an additional special 
session during the month of August.  The next convening of this special 
session will be a technical session at 10AM on August 19. A technical session 
is one in which no quorum is present and no business is conducted. A regular 
session, with quorum present, could be convened by the presiding officers 
before the end of the Special Session. The 30-day Special Session will end 
August 31. 



 
This month, the Task Force on Education Funding will begin its work to make 
recommendations to improve school maintenance, attendance, student 
achievement, and more. The Task Force will examine some of the policy 
proposals requested by the Governor. The first meeting is scheduled for 
August 25. Members of the task force are Sens. Cronk, Tobin and Kiehl and 
Reps. Himschoot, Ruffridge and Story.  
 
The Alaska Department of Education and Early Development is appealing a 
federal decision that could cost the state $80 million. The decision revolves 
around calculation of federal impact aid, which is money that makes up for 
lost revenue from land that can’t be taxed, such as federal, military or Alaska 
Native-owned land. In the past, the state used a portion of that money as 
part of its contribution to school districts, which is allowable provided the 
state can prove it is funding education equitably. Equitability is determined 
through a disparity test. 
 
The state failed the disparity test earlier this year when the U.S. Department 
of Education rejected the state’s attempt to exclude funding that districts 
set aside for transportation from the test calculations. This means the state 
can’t use $80 million in federal impact aid to offset part of its obligation to 
school districts. The State appealed that decision, arguing that the federal 
government was wrong in including transportation funding in its test 
calculations. The state also asked to retake the test if the appeal fails. 
 
Financially, there are a few ways the state’s appeal could play out. If the 
appeal is successful, the state could continue to use federal dollars as part of 
its contribution to school districts. If the appeal fails, things get more 
complicated. Districts that qualify for impact aid would still receive that 
money on top of what they get from the state. The state would need to 
make up for an $80 million gap in its funding. The federal department said in 
an email it will review information from the state and hopes to resolve the 
issue but there are no guarantees on when they will render a decision. 
Obviously, this could add to the financial difficulties the state already faces.  
 
Moving forward, we know that the state budget is very tight. 2026 is an 
election year, and education funding and academic performance will be in 

https://kpk7cu4ab.cc.rs6.net/tn.jsp?f=001lku-AO67DbLBx_8rmIEJizpAsPMu2CPHH_uQ5AdqaolK5UQ7sY4pPzeC6jTCvVq3-yECEqQHtWZnecQzxhUFDPEad8vvbVP4zo10rZXkXD2ZbLRh9dfC0HoqhRbE7SJg6IcQmon7gBF_N1Bo2fHz2V8aPk7e5GxUNOXtMAxJ7zBCbEtfuT3HeEC3xm0AdKp71oX8JFgusmWGQXu6knFxOj2LnlJSu203&c=9qOE206jaTmWs3ezHMhWz-8OaiKRboCSZlX0THxl1_7OZOvOIxhUYw==&ch=L02sQl75W2WbbiyiTwyCBTCK3gV4JsneCv8CCBGPIiJgVrrnfLrZsQ==
https://www.ktoo.org/2025/05/20/a-rejected-calculation-change-could-cost-alaska-80-million-in-education-funding/


the crosshairs. We know that the Legislative Task force is going to take a 
deep dive on education matters, make recommendations, and then likely try 
to advance those issues where there is the strongest consensus. We don't 
know if the task force will contract for professional input on re-writing the 
foundation formula. We do know that the current formula has faults. For 
example, the cost of utilities and facilities maintenance hits rural districts 
much harder than it does urban schools. The question will be whether it is 
possible to get the votes for any proposed changes. In short, we expect a 
very busy calendar on education matters, despite the gains made from the 
current session followed by the successful budget veto override. 
 
Calendar 

• Tues Aug 19 – Special Session reconvenes (technical session) 
• Mon Aug 25 – Legislative Task Force on Education: “Presentation: 

Alaska Public Education Funding Update” w. LFD; ANC LIO, 1 p.m. 
• Thurs Sept 11 – State of Reform: “Health Policy Conference” Hilton 

Anchorage, info HERE 
• Sept 17-18 – Food Bank of Alaska: “2025 Anti-Hunger Network 

Conference” info HERE 
• Oct 12-15 – First Alaskans Institute: “42nd Annual Statewide Elders & 

Youth Conference” info HERE 
• Oct 16-18 – Alaska Federation of Natives: “2025 Annual AFN 

Convention” info HERE 
• Tues Oct 28 – thread: “Economic Impact of Early Care & Learning” 

Marriott Anchorage, info HERE, register HERE 
• Nov 12-13 – RDC Alaska: “Alaska Resource Conference” Anchorage, 

info HERE 
• Nov. 13-16th AASB’s Annual Conference and Youth Leadership 
• Dec 10-12 – Alaska Municipal League: “75thAnnual Local Government 

Conference” Anchorage, info HERE 
• Tues Jan 20, 2026 – First Day of Second Session of 34th Alaska State 

Legislature 
• Feb 17-19 – Alaska Municipal League: “Winter Legislative Conference” 

Juneau, info HERE 
• Mon June 1 – 2026 Candidate Filing Deadline 
• Tues Aug 18 – 2026 Primary Election 

https://stateofreform.com/conference/2025-alaska-state-of-reform-health-policy-conference/
https://foodbankofalaska.org/anti-hunger-network-conference
https://www.firstalaskans.org/42nd_annual_elders_youth_conference
https://nativefederation.org/
https://www.threadalaska.org/thread/business-community/economic-impact-summit/building-solutions-creating-opportunity/
https://thread.tfaforms.net/f/2025EconomicSummit
https://www.akrdc.org/conference
https://amlannual.org/
https://www.akml.org/conferences-events/winter-legislative-conference/


• Tues Nov 3 – 2026 General Election 
 
 
 
 
Chris and Reggie 
J&H Consulting   
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Committee Members: Carol Schaeffer (Chairperson), Jeanne Gerhardt-Cyrus, Marie Greene, Millie 
Hawley, Alice Melton Barr  

Technology Director: Amy Eakin 
 

MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel. 
VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future. 

NWABSD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Board Policy Committee Meeting 

Conducted via Teams and in the NWABSD Boardroom 
Agenda 

 
August 25, 2025 

1. Roll Call 
 

2. Items for 2nd Reading (Public Comment has been sought via the District Website) 
a. BP 5141.22 Infectious Disease 

i. This update includes updates in law and removes HIV verbiage. 
 

3. Items for 1st Reading: 
a. BP 5113 Absences and Excuses 

i. This update includes legal citation updates and clarifying verbiage 
not to conflict with AR 5113. 

 
4. Items for Board Bylaw Review for the Worksession (These will become 1st 

Readings for the September Board Meeting Agenda): 
a. BB 9120 Officers 

i. This update includes the legal note and removes “receipt” per the 
Alaska Statute. 

b. BB 9123 Secretary 
i. This update clarifies the responsibilities of the Secretary to the 

Board. The title of the policy is also updated to include all positions 
cited in within the policy to be aligned to model policy. 

c. BB 9320 Meetings 
i. This update includes additional language to clarify virtual/remote 

meetings. 
 

5. Other Items Being Worked On: 
 

6. New (or Previously Tabled) Items for Committee Review (These will become 1st 
Readings for the September Board Meeting Agenda): 

 
7. Questions 

a. BP 5131.6 Alcohol and Other Drugs – Does the NWABSD receive 
Public Law 99-570 funds? 

i. Checking 

https://www.nwarctic.org/cms/One.aspx?portalId=3068859&pageId=3342396


BP 5141.22 INFECTIOUS DISEASES 

The School Board recognizes its dual responsibility to protect the health of students 
from risks posed by infectious diseases and to uphold the right of students to a free and 
appropriate education. The dDistrict requires all staff to routinely observe universal 
precautions to prevent exposure to bloodborne pathogens and prevent the spread of all 
infectious disease. 

(cf. 4119.43 - Universal Precautions) 

(cf. 4119.42 - Exposure Control Plan for Bloodborne Pathogens) 

(cf. 5141.23 - Infectious Disease Prevention) 

The admission of a student with an infectious disease identified by state health officials 
shall be determined by the Superintendent or designee according to standard health 
procedures. The Superintendent or designee shall consult with the student's 
parent/guardian and, as required, with the student's physician and/or the local health 
departmentorganization. 

(cf. 5112.2 - Exclusions from Attendance) 

(cf. 5141.3 - Health Examinations) 

Students with Bloodborne Pathogen Infections 

Note: Under 4 AAC 06.060, a student diagnosed with AIDS or HIV does not have a 
condition that 'will cause the attendance of the child to be inimical to the welfare of 
other pupils,' as required for the suspension or removal of a student due to a medical 
condition under AS 14.30.045. A student's removal because of AIDS or HIV is only 
allowed if the student has uncoverable oozing lesions or other symptoms, or displays 
behavior, such as biting, which in the opinion of a team, substantially increases the 
risk of transmission to other pupils. That team must be made up of the student's 
physician, public health personnel, the parent/guardian, and school personnel 
associated with the child's placement.Of the 250,000 cases of Acquired Immune 
Deficiency Syndrome (AIDS) reported to the Centers for Disease Control as of 
January 1993, there were no reported cases of HIV transmission in school or day care 
settings. However, school districts are required to enact Exposure Control Plans and 
Universal Precautions for the prevention of contact with potentially infectious body 
fluids which may contain pathogens such as the hepatitis B virus (HBV) and the 
human immunodeficiency virus (HIV). The following section addresses the placement 
of students with HIV infection and AIDS (Acquired Immune Deficiency Syndrome). 
AIDS is a handicap pursuant to Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act (29 U.S.C.794), 



and a student with AIDS cannot be excluded from regular class without evidence that 
the student poses a risk of transmission of the HIV virus to classmates or teachers. 

Whether HIV infection or AIDS is a handicap under the Education for All Handicapped 
Children Act (EAHCA)(20 U.S.C.1400 et seq.) must be decided on a case-by-case 
basis. If AIDS adversely affects a child's educational performance, the child is treated 
as handicapped and entitled to an individualized education plan (IEP) under the 
EAHCA. (Doe v. Belleville Public School District) 

We recommend that a review panel, including one or more physicians, help in 
determining the placement of these children on a case-by-case basis. 

The following identifies the Superintendent or designee as the person to be contacted 
with the information that a student has HIV infection and/or AIDS. All staff should 
know who in the district serves in this capacity. 

The Board recognizes that HIV and hepatitis B virus are bloodborne pathogens and not 
casually transmitted. Students with bloodborne pathogens are entitled to the rights and 
services accorded to other students. The sole presence of bloodborne pathogens is not 
sufficient reason to exclude students from attending school. 

Parents/guardians are encouraged to inform the Superintendent or designee if their 
child has HIV infection and/or AIDS so that any such child will have access to 
appropriate district programs and services. The Superintendent or designee shall 
convene a review panel to make recommendations regarding appropriate programs and 
services for the student. 

Students with bloodborne pathogens are entitled to the rights and services accorded to 
other students. The sole presence of bloodborne pathogens is not sufficient reason to 
exclude students from attending school. Parents/guardians of students whose 
educational performance is adversely affected by an infectious disease are encouraged 
to inform the Superintendent or designee so that any such child will have access to 
appropriate district programs and services. The Superintendent or designee shall 
convene a review panel to make recommendations regarding appropriate programs and 
services for the student. 

The Superintendent or designee shall ensure that all of the student's rights to 
confidentiality are strictly observed in accordance with law. 

The Superintendent or designee shall request that parents/guardians sign a release 
form to provide confidential medical information and records to the review panel. 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 



14.30.045 Grounds for suspension or denial of admission 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

4 AAC 06.060 Suspension or denial of admission 

4 AAC 06.150 Confidentiality of AIDS information 

FAMILY EDUCATIONAL RIGHTS AND PRIVACY ACT 

20 United States Code, 1232g 

NONDISCRIMINATION UNDER REHABILITATION ACT OF 1973 

20 United States Code, 794 

 

UNITED STATES CODE 

Education For All Handicapped Children 20 United States Code, 1400 et 
seq. 

Federal Family Educational Rights And Privacy Act 20 United States Code, 
1232g 

Nondiscrimination Under Rehabilitation Act Of 1973 20 United States Code, 
794 

U.S. SUPREME COURT 

Doe v. Belleville Public School District, 672 F. Supp. 342 

Thomas v. Atascadero Unified School District, 662 F. Supp. 376 

Phipps v. Saddleback Valley Unified School District (1988), 204 Cal. App. 3d 
1110 

Adopted: April 28, 2004 

Revised: 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 



BP 5113 ATTENDANCEABSENCES AND EXCUSES 

The School Board believes that regular attendance plays a key role in the success a 
student achieves in school. The School Board recognizes its responsibility under the 
law to ensure that students attend school regularly. Parents/guardians of children aged 
7 to 16 are obligated to send their children to public school except as allowed by law. 
The School Board shall abide by all state attendance laws and may use any legal 
means to correct the problems of excessive absence or truancy. 

(cf. 5112.1 - Exemptions from Attendance) 

(cf. 5112.2 - Exclusions from Attendance) 

Regular attendance at school has been identified as a primary indicator of success in 
school. Students are encouraged to get to school every day on time, attend all classes, 
and actively participate in all classes in which they are enrolled. 

Compulsory Education 

Each parent or person having charge of a child within the compulsory attendance age 
shall be responsible for such child's regular, punctual, and active attendance at school 
as required under provisions of the law. Students share this responsibility. The 
administration shall enforce Alaska Statutes pertaining to compulsory education. 

Regular and punctual attendance as well as active participation is essential to the 
successful learning process of students; excessive absenteeism disrupts and hinders 
that process, not only for the absent student, but for his/her classmates as well. 

The Board believes that patterns of good attendance are set by students in their early 
school years and are dependent in large part on the attitude of parents. In all schools 
there will be firm, fair, and well-publicized rules of student attendance and close 
cooperation with parents on attendance problems. 

The following procedures are established to prevent and reduce truancy. The 
superintendent shall take necessary action to correct the problems of excessive 
absence or truancy. If it reasonably appears, upon investigation, that a person has 
violated the compulsory education laws, the board or designee shall file a complaint 
with local law enforcement. 

Daily Attendance Reporting Education 

School principals are responsible for an adequate and comprehensive system of 
attendance reporting, with each teacher held responsible for accurate reporting of daily 
attendance in his/her classroom. 



Each school site shall make every effort to notify the parents/guardians of their child's 
absence the first hour of the school day and to verify why the student is absent. 

Attendance Policy 

Students experiencing difficulty with attendance shall be counseled in an attempt to 
alleviate the problem. The district, the school, the parents/guardians, and the students 
shall work together to develop an appropriate plan for improving school attendance. 

Excused Absences 

The Superintendent or designee may excuse student absences for health reasons, 
family emergencies or other reasons the Superintendent or designee determines 
constitute good cause. 

Note: The School Board, may allow students to be absent for religious exercises or 
instruction. The following optional language may be revised or deleted as needed. 

Student absence for religious instruction or participation in religious exercises away 
from school property may be excused. 

No student excused for religious holiday shall be denied the opportunity to make up a 
test given on the religious holiday or denied an award or eligibility to compete for an 
award. 

(cf. 6154 - Homework/Makeup Work) 

Unexcused Absences/Truancy 

The School Board is committed to keeping students in school. Truancy is defined as the 
absence of a student from class without the knowledge or prior consent of the 
parent/guardian. The Superintendent or designee shall implement all steps appropriate 
to reduce student absences and to ensure that all children residing within the district are 
receiving appropriate educational services as required by law. 

(cf. 5147 - Dropout Prevention) 

(cf. 6164.5 - Student Study Teams) 

(cf. 6176 - Weekend/Saturday Classes) 

Note: The following optional paragraph is for use by districts that authorize teachers to 
assign failing grades for excessive unexcused absences as provided in BP 5121. 



A student's grades may be affected by excessive unexcused absences in accordance 
with School Board policy. 

(cf. 5121 - Grades/Evaluation of Student Achievement) 

The Superintendent or designee shall report to the School Board any apparent 
violations of compulsory attendance laws. The School Board shall investigate such 
reports and any public complaints of violations of state compulsory attendance laws. 

The following are considered to be acceptable absences: 

1. Illness, medical, dental, and vision appointments substantiated by a statement 
from a parent/guardian, and/or medical practitioner. The principal may ask a 
parent/guardian to provide medical evidence from a physician or medical 
practitioner for excessive absences. 

2. Death in the student's immediate family necessitating an absence. Immediate 
family is defined as legal guardians, birth or adoptive: grandparents, parents, and 
siblings. 

3. Other special circumstances approved by the principal. 

When students who have been absent return to school and have not had that absence 
excused in advance, the student/parent must present a satisfactory explanation 
verifying the reason for the absence. One of the following methods will be used to verify 
students' absences. 

1. Written notes from parent/guardian. 
2. Conversation, in person or by telephone, between the school and the student's 

parent/guardian. 
3. Any other reasonable method that establishes the fact that the student was 

actually absent for the reason stated. The school shall retain or make a written 
record of the reasons for the absence. 

Return to School 

Students will have the right to make up schoolwork after returning to school. The 
teacher will determine the time required to complete assignments. It will be the 
responsibility of the student and parent/guardian, in conjunction with the classroom 
teacher, to ensure that the student completes any schoolwork missed while absent from 
school. 

Satisfactory attendance at school is essential to learning, and regular attendance is key 
to academic success. 

High School students (grades 9-12) absent more than sixteen (16) times from each 
semester course in which they are enrolled may be considered for alternate placement. 
The principal will make the determination of placement. This decision will take into 



consideration input from the parent/guardian, student and teachers. The principal's 
decision shall be final. 

Elementary students (grades K-5) and middle school students (grades 6-8) absent more 
than sixteen (16) times per semester may be assessed for additional interventions prior 
to being considered for retention. 

Tardiness 

Middle and high school students are considered tardy through the 10th minute of the 
class period. After the 10th minute, the student is considered absent from that period. 
Elementary students are considered tardy through the 30th minute of the day. After the 
30th minute, the student is considered absent for one half day. If the student is tardy, 
he/she should report directly to the office to secure an admit slip. 

Habitual tardiness is a constant disruption to the class as a whole. Therefore, in Middle 
and High School, to attempt to alleviate this behavior, each five (5) tardies will be 
considered an absence. 

Appeals Procedures 

If a parent or student wishes to appeal a decision made pursuant to this policy, such an 
appeal must be initiated in writing within fifteen (15) school days of the date of the 
decision or the date of the letter of notification to the principal who will, in turn, notify the 
Superintendent. The letter requesting an appeal must include specific reasons that the 
request should be considered. If an appeal is not filed within the timeline provided, the 
student/parent/guardian shall be deemed to have waived the right to an appeal and a 
hearing. The Superintendent shall render a written decision within five (5) school days 
of the close of the hearing. A parent/guardian may appeal the Superintendent's decision 
by requesting in writing that the school board review the decision within five (5) days of 
the Superintendent decision. The Board will hear the appeal in executive session at the 
next scheduled board meeting. 

Legal References: 

Alaska Statutes 

14.03.070 School age 

14.17.500 Student count estimates 

14.17.160 Student counting periods 

A.S. 14.30.010 When Compulsory Attendance 

A.S. 14.30.020 Violations 



A.S. 14.30.030 Prevention and reduction of truancy 

ALASKA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE 

4 AAC 09.005-4 AAC 09.105 State aid 

 

Revised: January 24, 2012 

Adopted: July 25, 2006 

Revised: January 24, 2012 

Revised:  

 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 



BB 9120 OFFICERS AND DUTIES 

Note: Pursuant to A.S. 14.08.091 and A.S. 14.14.070, the School Board must meet 
within seven days of the certification of election results in order to elect one of its 
members as president, one as clerk, and if necessary, one as treasurer. 

At its organizational meeting, held within seven (7) days after receipt of the certification 
of the results of the election, the Board shall elect officers in the following order: 
President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer. Before taking office, each new 
member shall sign the oath of office. 

(cf. 9121 -– School Board President) 

(cf. 9122 - Vice President/Clerk) 

(cf. 9123 - Secretary/Treasurer) 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.08.091 Administration 

14.12.110 Single body as assembly and school board 

14.14.070 Organization of school board 

29.20.300 School boards 

Adoption Date: May 23, 1995 

Revised: 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 



BB 9123 CLERK/SECRETARY AND TREASURER 

Note: A.S. 14.14.070 requires the election of a clerk, and further states the School 
Board may appoint one of its members as board treasurer. 

The Secretary shall ensure that an accurate record of the proceedings of the Board is 
kept, and that a copy of the record is distributed to each member, the Superintendent 
and others requesting it. 

The Board delegates to the Superintendent's office the performance of all ministerial 
duties of the Secretary. 

The Clerk/Secretary to the School Board, shall have the following duties: 
1. Prepare and maintain the School Board minutes. 
2. Sign the minutes of the School Board meetings following their approval. 
3. Maintain School Board records and documents. 
4. Submit to School Board the correspondence addressed to it. 
5. Manage purchase orders and process check requests. 
6. Other duties as assigned by the School Board. 

If a treasurer is elected, he or she may have any of the above duties, as more 
specifically assigned by the School Board. 

(cf. 3300 - Expenditures/Expending Authority) 

(cf. 3530 - Risk Management) 

(cf. 9120 - Officers and Auxiliary Personnel) 

(cf. 9322 - Agenda/Meeting Materials) 

(cf. 9324 -– School Board Minutes) 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.08.091 Administration 

14.14.070 Organization of school board 

Adoption Date: May 23, 1995 

Revised: 

Commented [AE1]: Model policy has this as a Vice-chair 
responsibility. 
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BB 9320 MEETINGS 

Note:  Alaska's Open Meetings Act A.S. 44.62.310-.312 requires meetings of the Board 
to be open to the public except as allowed by law and requires reasonable public notice 
of such meetings.   1994 revisions to the Act are reflected in this sample policy. 

Meetings of the Board are conducted for the purpose of accomplishing district business.  
A meeting of the Board shall consist of any gathering of the members of the Board 
when more than three members of the Board, or a majority of the members, whichever 
is less, are present and collectively consider a matter upon which the Board is 
empowered to act.  As a matter of district policy and state law, meetings ordinarily shall 
be open to the public.  The Board may meet in closed sessions only to discuss certain 
matters as permitted or required by Alaska's Open Meetings Act. All business of the 
Board must be conducted at a duly convened meeting of the Board. Poll voting between 
meetings is not allowed.  

(cf. 9321 - Executive Sessions) 

Reasonable public notice shall be given for all meetings of the Board in accordance with 
law and district practice, and shall be posted at all regular district and school sites 
before the meeting.  Such notice shall include the date, time and place of the meeting, 
and, if the meeting is by teleconference, the location of any teleconferencing facilities 
that will be used.  Public Meetings may not be held in a private home or private 
business. 

(cf. 9012 - Communications To and From the Board) 

(cf. 9322 - Agenda/Meeting Materials) 

(cf. 9323 - Meeting Conduct) 

Regular Meetings 

The Board shall adopt a yearly calendar specifying the date, time and place of each 
regular meeting.  The local media shall be provided with the annual calendar of regular 
Board meetings and shall be notified of any changes to the calendar. 
 
Regular meetings shall be held on the last Tuesday of every month, unless otherwise 
determined by the Board. The meetings will convene at the appointed time, providing a 
quorum is present. Notice of regular meetings shall be posted at least five (5) days prior 
to the meeting. 
 
All members shall attend in-person for regular, non-primarily teleconference meetings. 

Special Meetings 



Special meetings of the Board may be called by the presiding officer or a majority of the 
Board members. 

Except in case of an emergency, notice of special meetings shall be provided at least 
24 hours before the meeting. This notice shall specify the date, time, place and, if the 
meeting is by teleconference, the location of any teleconferencing facilities that will be 
used.  Such notice shall be given to all Board members, the superintendent and to the 
local news media.  This notice also shall be posted at district and school sites at least 
24 hours before the meeting. Notice of special meeting shall include a statement of the 
purpose of the meeting. No business may be transacted at this special meeting, other 
than that which is specifically stated in the notice of the meeting. 

Emergency Special Meetings 

The Board president or designee shall give notice of an emergency special meeting to 
the local media by telephone before the meeting. If telephone services are not 
functioning, the notice requirement is waived. In that event, as soon after the meeting as 
practicable, the Board shall notify the local media that the meeting was held and shall 
describe the purpose of the meeting and any action taken by the Board. 

Teleconferences 

Recognizing the inherent responsibility and statutory duties of Board members, the Board 
strongly encourages Board members to attend and participate at meetings of the Board.  
Though great importance is given to the physical presence of Board members at 
meetings, the attendance and participation of members by teleconference is authorized 
whenever physical presence is not practicable.  All votes at a meeting of members 
attending by teleconference shall be taken by roll call. 
 
The Board also authorizes the use of teleconferences for Board meetings when receiving 
public comment or testimony, and during Board deliberations.   
 
Whenever possible, meeting agendas and supporting materials shall be available at all 
teleconference facilities used for the Board meeting. 
 
VERSION 1: Teleconference Attendance: 

1. The Board President shall attend all meetings in person alongside the 
Superintendent or designee if practicable 

2. No other board members will be in person when the meeting has been scheduled 
to be primarily through teleconference. 

a. Board members may attend teleconference meetings at their local school 
when prior arrangements have been made. No more than two (2) board 
members may attend in one location. 

 
VERSION 2: Teleconference Attendance: 



1. No board members will be in person when the meeting has been scheduled to be 
primarily through teleconference. 

2. Board members may attend teleconference meetings at their local school when 
prior arrangements have been made. No two (2) board members may attend in 
one location. 
 

VERSION 3: Teleconference Attendance: 
1. The Board President shall attend all meetings in person alongside the 

Superintendent or designee if practicable. 
2. Board members may attend teleconference meetings at their local school or board 

room when prior arrangements have been made. 
a.  
Teleconference executive sessions: 

1. To promote the highest degree of confidentiality during executive session, 
such Board members must annually sign an affidavit that the only people, if 
any, that will be present in the room during an executive session are 
authorized to be there. 

2. At the beginning of every teleconference executive session, each member 
shall verbally affirm that the only people in the room with them are authorized 
to be there. 

 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.08.091 Administration 

14.14.070 Organization of school board 

14.14.080 Declaring a school board vacancy 

29.20.020 Meetings public 

44.62.310 Agency meetings public 

44.62.312 State policy regarding meetings 

Adoption Date: May 23, 1995 

Revised: March 27, 2007 

Revised: April 29, 2025 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 



 

                        NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
                    Ambler · Buckland · Deering · Kiana · Kivalina · Kobuk · Kotzebue · Noatak · Noorvik · Selawik · Shungnak 

                                                                     PO Box 51 · Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 · Phone (907) 442-1800 

 
 

Technology Director: Amy Eakin 
 

MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel. 
VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future. 

NWABSD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Board Bylaw Worksession 

Conducted via Teams and in the NWABSD Boardroom 

Agenda 

 

August 25, 2025 

 

1. Roll Call 

2. Items for Board Bylaw Review: 

a. BB 9120 Officers 
i. This update includes the legal note and removes “receipt” per the 

Alaska Statute. 
b. BB 9123 Secretary 

i. This update clarifies the responsibilities of the Secretary to the 
Board. The title of the policy is also updated to include all positions 
cited in within the policy to be aligned to model policy. 

c. BB 9320 Meetings 
i. This update includes additional language to clarify virtual/remote 

meetings. 
 

3. Recommendation of BB items to progress to First Reading at the September 
2025 Regular Board Meeting 



BB 9120 OFFICERS AND DUTIES 

Note: Pursuant to A.S. 14.08.091 and A.S. 14.14.070, the School Board must meet 
within seven days of the certification of election results in order to elect one of its 
members as president, one as clerk, and if necessary, one as treasurer. 

At its organizational meeting, held within seven (7) days after receipt of the certification 
of the results of the election, the Board shall elect officers in the following order: 
President, Vice-President, Secretary and Treasurer. Before taking office, each new 
member shall sign the oath of office. 

(cf. 9121 -– School Board President) 

(cf. 9122 - Vice President/Clerk) 

(cf. 9123 - Secretary/Treasurer) 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.08.091 Administration 

14.12.110 Single body as assembly and school board 

14.14.070 Organization of school board 

29.20.300 School boards 

Adoption Date: May 23, 1995 

Revised: 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 



BB 9123 CLERK/SECRETARY AND TREASURER 

Note: A.S. 14.14.070 requires the election of a clerk, and further states the School 
Board may appoint one of its members as board treasurer. 

The Secretary shall ensure that an accurate record of the proceedings of the Board is 
kept, and that a copy of the record is distributed to each member, the Superintendent 
and others requesting it. 

The Board delegates to the Superintendent's office the performance of all ministerial 
duties of the Secretary. 

The Clerk/Secretary to the School Board, shall have the following duties: 
1. Prepare and maintain the School Board minutes. 
2. Sign the minutes of the School Board meetings following their approval. 
3. Maintain School Board records and documents. 
4. Submit to School Board the correspondence addressed to it. 
5. Manage purchase orders and process check requests. 
6. Other duties as assigned by the School Board. 

If a treasurer is elected, he or she may have any of the above duties, as more 
specifically assigned by the School Board. 

(cf. 3300 - Expenditures/Expending Authority) 

(cf. 3530 - Risk Management) 

(cf. 9120 - Officers and Auxiliary Personnel) 

(cf. 9322 - Agenda/Meeting Materials) 

(cf. 9324 -– School Board Minutes) 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.08.091 Administration 

14.14.070 Organization of school board 

Adoption Date: May 23, 1995 

Revised: 

Commented [AE1]: Model policy has this as a Vice-chair 
responsibility. 
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BB 9320 MEETINGS 

Note:  Alaska's Open Meetings Act A.S. 44.62.310-.312 requires meetings of the Board 
to be open to the public except as allowed by law and requires reasonable public notice 
of such meetings.   1994 revisions to the Act are reflected in this sample policy. 

Meetings of the Board are conducted for the purpose of accomplishing district business.  
A meeting of the Board shall consist of any gathering of the members of the Board 
when more than three members of the Board, or a majority of the members, whichever 
is less, are present and collectively consider a matter upon which the Board is 
empowered to act.  As a matter of district policy and state law, meetings ordinarily shall 
be open to the public.  The Board may meet in closed sessions only to discuss certain 
matters as permitted or required by Alaska's Open Meetings Act. All business of the 
Board must be conducted at a duly convened meeting of the Board. Poll voting between 
meetings is not allowed.  

(cf. 9321 - Executive Sessions) 

Reasonable public notice shall be given for all meetings of the Board in accordance with 
law and district practice, and shall be posted at all regular district and school sites 
before the meeting.  Such notice shall include the date, time and place of the meeting, 
and, if the meeting is by teleconference, the location of any teleconferencing facilities 
that will be used.  Public Meetings may not be held in a private home or private 
business. 

(cf. 9012 - Communications To and From the Board) 

(cf. 9322 - Agenda/Meeting Materials) 

(cf. 9323 - Meeting Conduct) 

Regular Meetings 

The Board shall adopt a yearly calendar specifying the date, time and place of each 
regular meeting.  The local media shall be provided with the annual calendar of regular 
Board meetings and shall be notified of any changes to the calendar. 
 
Regular meetings shall be held on the last Tuesday of every month, unless otherwise 
determined by the Board. The meetings will convene at the appointed time, providing a 
quorum is present. Notice of regular meetings shall be posted at least five (5) days prior 
to the meeting. 
 
All members shall attend in-person for regular, non-primarily teleconference meetings. 

Special Meetings 



Special meetings of the Board may be called by the presiding officer or a majority of the 
Board members. 

Except in case of an emergency, notice of special meetings shall be provided at least 
24 hours before the meeting. This notice shall specify the date, time, place and, if the 
meeting is by teleconference, the location of any teleconferencing facilities that will be 
used.  Such notice shall be given to all Board members, the superintendent and to the 
local news media.  This notice also shall be posted at district and school sites at least 
24 hours before the meeting. Notice of special meeting shall include a statement of the 
purpose of the meeting. No business may be transacted at this special meeting, other 
than that which is specifically stated in the notice of the meeting. 

Emergency Special Meetings 

The Board president or designee shall give notice of an emergency special meeting to 
the local media by telephone before the meeting. If telephone services are not 
functioning, the notice requirement is waived. In that event, as soon after the meeting as 
practicable, the Board shall notify the local media that the meeting was held and shall 
describe the purpose of the meeting and any action taken by the Board. 

Teleconferences 

Recognizing the inherent responsibility and statutory duties of Board members, the Board 
strongly encourages Board members to attend and participate at meetings of the Board.  
Though great importance is given to the physical presence of Board members at 
meetings, the attendance and participation of members by teleconference is authorized 
whenever physical presence is not practicable.  All votes at a meeting of members 
attending by teleconference shall be taken by roll call. 
 
The Board also authorizes the use of teleconferences for Board meetings when receiving 
public comment or testimony, and during Board deliberations.   
 
Whenever possible, meeting agendas and supporting materials shall be available at all 
teleconference facilities used for the Board meeting. 
 
VERSION 1: Teleconference Attendance: 

1. The Board President shall attend all meetings in person alongside the 
Superintendent or designee if practicable 

2. No other board members will be in person when the meeting has been scheduled 
to be primarily through teleconference. 

a. Board members may attend teleconference meetings at their local school 
when prior arrangements have been made. No more than two (2) board 
members may attend in one location. 

 
VERSION 2: Teleconference Attendance: 



1. No board members will be in person when the meeting has been scheduled to be 
primarily through teleconference. 

2. Board members may attend teleconference meetings at their local school when 
prior arrangements have been made. No two (2) board members may attend in 
one location. 
 

VERSION 3: Teleconference Attendance: 
1. The Board President shall attend all meetings in person alongside the 

Superintendent or designee if practicable. 
2. Board members may attend teleconference meetings at their local school or board 

room when prior arrangements have been made. 
a.  
Teleconference executive sessions: 

1. To promote the highest degree of confidentiality during executive session, 
such Board members must annually sign an affidavit that the only people, if 
any, that will be present in the room during an executive session are 
authorized to be there. 

2. At the beginning of every teleconference executive session, each member 
shall verbally affirm that the only people in the room with them are authorized 
to be there. 

 

Legal Reference: 

ALASKA STATUTES 

14.08.091 Administration 

14.14.070 Organization of school board 

14.14.080 Declaring a school board vacancy 

29.20.020 Meetings public 

44.62.310 Agency meetings public 

44.62.312 State policy regarding meetings 

Adoption Date: May 23, 1995 

Revised: March 27, 2007 

Revised: April 29, 2025 

Northwest Arctic Borough School District 



 

NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
Ambler · Buckland · Deering · Kiana · Kivalina · Kobuk · Kotzebue · Noatak · Noorvik · Selawik · Shungnak 

PO Box 51 · Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 · Phone (907) 442-1800 

 

 
MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel. 
VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future. 

NWABSD BOARD OF EDUCATION 
Board Items Worksession Agenda 

 
August 25, 2025 

1. Calendar and Agenda Guidelines 
a. Memorandum 26-006 FY26 Board Meeting Dates 
b. FY26 Board Meeting Agenda Guidelines 

2. Classroom Visits Discussion 
a. BB 9200 Board Members 

3. Upcoming Conferences (2 in Alaska, 1 out of Alaska) 
a. AASB 

i. SEPT 20-21 Fall Boardsmanship Academy — Marriott Downtown Anchorage 
ii. NOV 13-16 AASB’s Annual Conference & Youth Leadership Institute — 

Anchorage 
iii. FEB 7-10 Leadership Academy & Legislative Fly-In and Youth Advocacy 

Institute — Elizabeth Peratrovich Hall, Juneau 

iv. APR 10-12 NSBA Annual Conference — San Antonio, TX 

v. APR 18-20 Spring Boardsmanship Academy — Hilton Anchorage 
b. Other 

4. Funding Requests Discussion 
5. Board Budget Update and Discussion 
6. Board Retreat Planning – Margaret Hansen 

a. Board Retreat Agenda Oct 2024 
7. Student Representative 

a. No applicants at this time 
 

https://aasb.org/aasbs-2025-september-events-registration-open/


MEMORANDUM  
_________________________________________________________  

  

 TO:  NWABSD Board of Education  DATE:  August 26, 2025  
   Members  

              NUMBER:    26-006 

 

FR:  Office of the Superintendent  SUBJECT:    Approval of FY26 Board  

                                                   Meeting Dates 

 _________________________________________________________  
  

ABSTRACT: 
 
Board approval is required for Board Meeting Dates. 
 
ISSUE: 
 
At issue is board approval of the FY26 Board Meeting Dates. 

 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 
Board Bylaw 9320 Meetings states that Regular meetings shall be held on the last Tuesday of every 
month, unless otherwise determined by the Board. 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. Approve the FY26 Board Meeting Dates as determined by the board. 
  
2. Do not approve the FY26 Board Meeting Dates. 
 
3. Take no final action. 
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March 2026 VIRTUAL 

S M T W T F S 

1 2 3 4 5 6 7 

8 9 10 11 12 13 14 

15 16 17 18 19 20 21 

22 23 24 25 26 27 28 

29 30 31 
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NWABSD Regional School Board 
Calendar 2025-2026 

BOARD MEETINGS 

AUGUST 25-26 In-person Board Meetings 

SEPTEMBER 29-30 Virtual Board Meetings 

OCTOBER 20 In-person Re-organization 

OCTOBER 21-22 In-person Board Retreat 

NOVEMBER 24-25 Virtual Board Meetings 

JANUARY 19-21 In-person Board Meetings  

FEBRUARY 23-24 In-person Board Meetings 

MARCH 24 Virtual Budget Work session 

APRIL 27-28 In-person Board Meetings 

JUNE 1-2 Virtual Board Meetings (Tentative)  

EVENTS 
JULY 18-20 AASB Summer Board of 
Directors Meeting. ANCHORAGE  

SEPTEMBER 20-21 AASB Fall 
Boardsmanship Academy. ANCHORAGE 

OCTOBER 7, 2025 - ELECTION DAY 

OCTOBER 13 - NWAB Certify Election 
Results.  

NOVEMBER 13-16 AASB Annual Conf. & 
Youth Leadership Institute. ANCHORAGE 

NOVEMBER 17 AASB Board of Directors 
Meeting. ANCHORAGE  

JANUARY 30– FEBRUARY 2 
NSBA Equity Symposium & Advocacy 
Institute, DC 

FEBRUARY 7-10 Leadership Academy & 
Legislative Fly-In and Youth Advocacy 
Institute — Elizabeth Peratrovich Hall, 
JUNEAU 

APRIL 10-12 NSBA Annual Conference – 
San Antonio, TX  

APRIL 18-20 Spring Boardsmanship Academy 
ANCHORAGE  



                      

 NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL 
DISTRICT Ambler · Buckland · Deering · Kiana · Kivalina · Kobuk · Kotzebue · Noatak · Noorvik · 

Selawik · Shungnak 
       PO Box 51 · Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 · Phone (907) 442-1800 

 
    FY26 AGENDA GUIDELINE  

 

 
               MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel 
               VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future 

 

DATE ROUTINE AGENDA ITEMS 

August (in person) • Board Retreat Planning 

• Board and ASC Election Update 

• Schedule Board Member Classroom Visits 

• Board Retreat Planning 

• All Department Reports 

• Strategic Plan Review 

• Funding Request Recommendations and Timelines 

• FY26 Budget Revision #1 

• Approval of Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan 

• Data Review: Teacher Retention and Staffing by Site 

September (virtual) 

 
• Nominations for Board of Directors; AASB 

• Nominations for Board Member of the Year; AASB 

• Nominations for Board of the Year; AASB 

• Approval of Core Resolutions; AASB 

• Curriculum Review 

• Data Review: District-Wide Inservice Presentation 

• Department Reports: Student Services, Grants, Curriculum, Human 
Resources 

October (in person) 

(after elections) 

• Swearing In of New Board of Education Members 

• Orientation of New Board of Education Members 

• Reorganization of the Board of Education Officers 

• Review and Approval of the Annual Audit 

• Board Retreat 
o School Climate Connectedness Survey Results/Presentation 
o AK Star Data Review/Dibels 
o Strategic Plan Review 

November (virtual) • FY26 Budget Revision #2 

• K-12 Curriculum Review 

• Legislative Priorities and Timelines 

• Data Review:  

• Department Reports: Technology, ATC, Maintenance, Business Office 

January (in person) • Approval of Superintendent’s Contract 

• Superintendent Evaluation 

• FY27 Preliminary Budget Presentation 

• Strategic Plan Review 

• K-12 Curriculum Review 

• Data Review: Winter MAPS, Dibels, Student Count 

• Department Reports: Student Services, Grants, Curriculum, Human 
Resources 



  

 

 

February (in 

person) 

• Joint Borough Board Meeting 

March (virtual) • Annual Budget Public Hearing for FY27 Budget 

• FY27 Budget Worksession 

• Approval of Fuel Purchase 

• Data Review: Report Card to the Public 

• Department Reports: Technology, ATC, Maintenance, Business Office 

April (in person) • Approval of FY27 Budget 

• FY26 Budget Revision #3 

• Selection of June Nelson Scholarship Recipients 

• Selection of Student Board Representative and Alternate 

• Curriculum Committee Reports and Recommendations 

• Strategic Plan Review  

• Data Review 

• Department Reports: Student Services, Grants, Curriculum, Human 
Resources 

June (virtual) • Board Self-Evaluation (even years) 

• Data Review: Dibels and Reads Act Student Progress 

• Department Reports: Technology, ATC, Maintenance, Business Office 
 



BB 9200 BOARD MEMBERS

Limits of Board Member Authority

The School Board has broad but clearly limited powers. The exercise of its authority is restricted to the
functions required or permitted by law, and then only when it acts in a legally constituted meeting.
Board members have authority only in regularly called meetings of the Board, or when delegated
specific tasks by Board action.

The Board is the unit of authority. An individual Board member is a part of the governing body which
represents and acts for the community as a whole. Apart from the normal function as part of the unit,
the Board member has no individual authority. No individual member of the Board, by virtue of holding
office, shall exercise any administrative responsibility with respect to the schools; nor, as an individual,
command the services of any school employee. Individually, the Board member may not commit the
School District to any policy, act or expenditure. School visits by Board members are encouraged. 
Site Administrators should receive a courtesy call in advance of a visit.  Board members, as with all
visitors, must check in with the school office.  Board members who visit schools of their own volition
have no more authority than any other citizen. Board members have authority only in regularly called
meetings of the Board, or when delegated specific tasks by Board action.

(cf. 1250 - Visits to the Schools)

Note:  The following is an optional process for Board members to make information requests. 

Board Member Requests for Information

Board members should make informed decisions on matters before them for a vote.  The
Superintendent or designee is responsible for providing the Board with relevant materials to inform the
Board on those matters on which it is to act.  If Board members desire further information, a request
for information shall be directed to the Superintendent, pursuant to the following guidelines:

1. Requests for simple facts.  Any Board member may make a request for simple facts to the
Superintendent, who will forward the request to the appropriate staff member.  All responses to
requests for simple facts will be provided to the requesting Board member and copied to the
Board President.

2. Requests for reports, research, administrative studies, detailed information, or for information
relating to a problem or a potential problem in the District. Some information requests require
significant administrative time and explanation to provide the requested response.  Individual
Board members shall submit such requests to the full Board for consideration. Upon
concurrence of the other board members/majority request of the Board, the request shall then be
forwarded to the Superintendent for response.

3. Complaints regarding personnel.  Board members may have their own concerns and complaints
regarding District personnel.  Informal concerns should be privately communicated to the
Superintendent. Formal complaints should be in writing and follow the District’s complaint
policies. Board members may notify the Superintendent that they have filed a formal complaint.

4. When Board members receive complaints or requests for action from staff, students, or
members of the public, the Board members will direct the staff, students, and members of the
public to the appropriate complaint policy. Such information will be conveyed to the
Superintendent.

5. Requests for legal advice or opinions by a Board member that will incur a cost for the District
must be approved by a majority vote of the Board before the request is made to legal counsel.
Legal counsel is responsible to the Board.

9200

9200
1 of 2



(cf. 6162.8 - Research)

(cf. 9322 - Agenda/Meeting Materials)

No members of the Board shall be asked to perform any routine or clerical duties which may be
assigned to an employee, nor shall any Board member become an employee of the District while
serving on the Board.

A Board member should resign from the Board before seeking to secure District employment. In no
event shall a final decision for hire be made prior to receiving the Board member's resignation.

(cf. 9250 - Remuneration, Reimbursement and other Benefits)

(cf. 9270 - Conflict of Interest)

Obligations of Members

Members of the Board must make strong efforts to attend all meetings, study all materials presented
with the agenda prior to attending the meeting, participate in the discussion of any items which come
before the Board, and vote on all motions and resolutions, abstaining only for compelling reasons. If no
compelling reason requires abstention, members of the Board shall not abstain.

If a Board Member knows they will be unable to attend scheduled meetings, worksessions, or
committee assignments, they must notify the Board President and the Superintendent's Office of this
intended absence.

The Board member should not place partisan principle, group interest, or the member's own personal
interest above the education of children and youth.

The Board member should be prepared and willing to devote a sufficient amount of time to the study of
the problems of education in the District, the state, and the nation in order to interpret them to the
people of the District.

(cf. 9230 - Meetings)

Legal Reference:

ALASKA STATUTES

14.14.140 Restrictions on employment

Adoption Date: May 23, 1995

Revision Date: June 06, 2023

Revision Date: June 03, 2025

Northwest Arctic Borough School District

9200
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Board of Education

Stipends & Benefits FY26 BUDGET  COMMENTS 

Stipends 87,750.00$        

5 regular in person meetings, 3 virtual 
meetings, Oct Board retreat, Annual 
AASB Conference

Health Insurance 292,700.00$      10 members @ $29,270 each
Unemployment 519.38$             
Workers Comp 350.29$             
FICA-Medicare 5,795.50$          
Retirement-PERS 4,680.00$          Only for members that opt in

391,795.17$      

Expenses
Professional & Technical Services

AASB Inservice Training 23,000.00$        Misc Services & Board Training

Legislative Consultants 75,000.00$        
Lobbyists- J and H Consulting & J M 
Walsh

AASB 11,000.00$        Strategic Plan, Consulting & Evaluations
109,000.00$      

Staff Travel

Travel 83,852.00$        
Regular Meetings, Board Retreat & 
Annual AASB Conference

Student Travel 25,000.00$        Board reps
108,852.00$      

Supplies, Materials, Media
Supplies 5,000.00$          

5,000.00$          
Other Expenses

Nat'l School Boards Assn 3,675.00$          

Local radio station annual contribution, 
moved to other account- Parent & public 
relations

CEE 13,700.00$        

Represents Alaska School Districts, 
organizations, and individuals through 
courts and legislative activity

AASB Membership Fees 24,000.00$        
Alaska School District advisory at State & 
Federal level

Miscellaneous 6,000.00$          AASB member registration 10 x 600
47,375.00$        

Program Total 662,022.17$      

FY26 BUDGET



                  NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 
                               Ambler · Buckland · Deering · Kiana · Kivalina · Kobuk · Kotzebue · Noatak · Noorvik · Selawik · Shungnak 

       PO Box 51 · Kotzebue, Alaska 99752 · Phone (907) 442-1800 

 

BOARD OF EDUCATION RETREAT 
AGENDA – OCTOBER 25-26, 2024 

 
 

 
               MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel 
               VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Friday, October 25, 2024 
 
8:30 AM  

 
Opening and Board Comments 
Margaret Hansen, Board President 
 

9:00 AM NWABSD Program Overview 
Directors Presentation  

 
12:00 PM LUNCH 

 
1:00 PM 
 

Strategic Plan Overview of Goal 3 Student Learning  
Tracy Bell, Director of Curriculum and Instruction  
 

2:00 PM Food Service Overview 
Natalie Dickie, Business Office Manager  
 

3:00 PM BREAK 
 

3:15 PM 
 
 

Careers Path Update  
Terri Walker, Superintendent  
 

4:15 PM Wrap-up 
Margaret Hansen, Board President 



  

 

               MISSION: To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel 
               VISION: To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future 

 

 

 

Saturday, October 26, 2024 

 
8:15 AM 

 
Opening and Board Comments 
Margaret Hansen, Board President 
 

8:30 AM DATA Review  
Perrian Windhausen, Director of Student Services 

• 8:30 – 9:00 AK STAR: Sable Marandi  
• 9:00- 9:30 Harm to Self-update handout, Perrian Windhausen & 

Ronald Malcolm  

• 9:30 – 10:30 School Climate and Connectedness Survey: Kami Moore 

 
10:30 AM 
 
10:45 AM  

BREAK 
 
Strategic Plan Overview of Goal 1. Language and Culture 
Tracy Bell, Director of Curriculum and Instruction 
 

11:45 AM 
 

LUNCH 
 

1:00 PM 
 
 
3:00 PM 

Orientation: Board by-laws review  
Lon Garrison, AASB Executive Director  
 
AASB Priorities  
Lon Garrison, AASB Executive Director  
 

3:30 PM 
 
 
4:00 PM  

Legislative Updates and Priorities  
Christine Hess, Reggie Joule, John Walsh  
 
NWABSD Legislative Priorities  
Margaret Hansen, Board President 
 

5:00 PM Wrap-up & Board Comments 
Margaret Hansen, Board President 

 

 
 



Northwest Arctic Borough School District Northwest 
Arctic Borough 

NANA Regional Corporation 
 

 
JOINT MAINTENANCE/CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE 

MEETING 

Monday, August 25, 2025 
5:00 p.m. 

 
Join via Teams 

Call 1-833-682-3239, enter code: 698 626 914# 

 
AGENDA 

 

 
A. CALL TO ORDER 

B. MOMENT OF SILENCE 

 
C. ROLL CALL 

 
Introduction of Staff & Guests 

 
D. AGENDA APPROVAL 

 
E. ADOPTION OF April 28, 2025, MINUTES 

 
F. DISCUSSION ITEMS: 

Capital Projects Report 

 
G. ACTION ITEMS 

1. NWABSD Memorandum 26-024 Adoption of the FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan 
2. NWABSD Memorandum 26-025 Accept FY26 DEED Grant for Deering K-12 School Replacement – 

Gravel Harvesting and Stockpiling 
3. NWABSD Memorandum 26-026 Accept FY26 DEED Grant Funding for Districtwide Fire Systems 

Replacement, 6 Sites 
4. NWABSD Memorandum 26-027 Adoption of Resolution 26-001 to Apply for FY26 AHFC Rural 

Professional Housing Grants for Teacher Housing Renovations & Additions in Buckland, Noatak, and 
Kivalina 

5. NWABSD Memorandum 26-028 Approval of Funding Request to the Northwest Arctic Borough for the 
Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project. 

 
H. CLOSING COMMENTS 

I. ADJOURNMENT 
 
 
 
 

Co-Chairs: Marie Greene-NWABSD Board of Education & Elmer Armstrong-NWAB Assembly 
Committee Members: Tille Ticket-NWABSD Board of Education, Shannon Melton- NWABSD Board of Education, 
Margaret Hansen-NWABSD Board of Education, Austin Swan Sr.-NWAB Assembly Member, Delores Barr-NWAB 
Assembly, Craig McConnell-NWAB Assembly, NANA Board members - TBD 



UNADOPTED MINUTES 
OF THE NORTHWEST ARCTIC BOROUGH SCHOOL DISTRICT 

Mission: “To provide a learning environment that inspires and challenges students and employees to excel.” 
Vision: “To graduate all students with the knowledge, skills, and attitudes necessary for a successful future.” 

______________________________________________________ 
 

Joint Maintenance Construction Committee  
Meeting minutes April 28, 2025 

Chairman Elmer Armstrong Jr., called the Joint Construction/Maintenance Committee Meeting to order at 7:01 p.m. on April 
28, 2025, in Kotzebue, AK Via Microsoft Teams. 
 
Observed. 
 
Committee Members present were: 
 

Marie Greene, NWABSD Board of Education Member 
Margaret Hansen, NWABSD Board of Education President 
Austin Swan Sr. NWAB Assembly Member  
Elmer Armstrong Jr. NWAB Assembly Member  
Craig McConnell, NWAB Assembly Member  
Gladys Jones, NANA Board Member 
Mickey Jorgensen, NANA Director of Capital Projects 
Delores Barr, NWAB Assembly Member 

 
Committee Members absent and excused were: 
 

Shannon Melton, NWABSD Board of Education Member 
Tillie Ticket, NWABSD Board of Education Member 
Tommy Ballot, NANA Board Member  
 

Staff/Guests present at the meeting were: Terri Walker-NWABSD Superintendent, Amy Eakin, Director of Technology; Dena 
Strait-Capital Projects Manager; Jeanne Gerhardt-Cyrus, NWABSD Boardmember; Jeff Alexander, Assistant 
Superintendent; Kathryn Self, HR Director; Mark Moore, Director of Property Services; Natalie Dickey, Director of 
Administrative Services; Perrian Windhausen, Director of Student Services; Shayne Pungowiyi-Executive Assistant to School 
Board and Superintendent. 
 
Marie Greene has moved to approve the agenda as presented, seconded by Margaret Hansen. Motion passed unanimously. 
 
Marie Greene moved to approve the Minutes for January 21,2025, seconded by Austin Swan Sr. Motion passed unanimously.  
 
Dena Strait presented her Capital Projects Report.  

Board approval is required to expend $50,000.00 and higher. Deering K-12 Replacement School is ranked #3 on 
DEED’s FY26 School Construction list. The project total is $56,872,139 with $11,374,428 as local share. This 
project is not included in the Governor’s budget, and it is not expected to be fully funded in FY 26. However, 
District has lobbied for sitework funding of $10M. There are two significant infrastructure projects in addition to 
the school project that are pending for Deering. Alaska Department of Transportation (DOT) will bid their new 
evacuation road this summer. Alaska Native Tribal Health Consortium is in the design phase, and seeking 
funding, for replacement and extension of the water and sewer systems. Both projects impact the school project 
both physically and in construction timing. To be ready for school construction once funding is received, and to 
coordinate with these two projects, there are several Pre-Design efforts that need to begin. These include 
Cultural Resources impact evaluation, permitting, and surveying. Project needs to secure site control with NANA 
which requires various surveys, NANA Committee meetings, and non-objection letters from the Village and City 
of Deering, etc. Permits from both the Corp of Engineers and the Borough are needed. $100,000 is needed for 
Pre-Design. In addition, DEED does not pay for work off the school site such as utility extensions. Therefore, 
we need to do pre-design for these extensions to pursue other grants to fund this future work. $35,000 is needed 
for preliminary off-site utility design. DOT’s road project will bid this summer. If the replacement school project 
is at least partially funded either this summer or next, we would be able to at least stockpile gravel on our site 
while DOT’s contractor is still in the community, thus saving significant costs. Site control and permits, secured 
through Pre-Design efforts above, are required for us to stockpile gravel. Documentation of how much gravel 
and the type of gravel needed, where to put it, etc. is required to be able to procure gravel stockpiling. This 
design work can be completed now, so that we are ready to execute this work once construction funding is 
secured. Gravel Stockpile design needs $55,000 in funding. Minimum requested funding is $135,000 for Pre-
Design and Off-site utility work. Administration recommends including the gravel stockpiling design as to not 
delay time sensitive work once there is construction funding. Total requested funding is therefore $190,000. The 
district will continue to utilize the Burkhart Croft Architects and their engineers as the design team of record for 
the project. BCA was selected for this work under a competitive term contract procurement. The administration 
recommends the Board approve the allocation of $190,000 to the Deering Replacement School Project and the 
delegation of authority to the Superintendent to contract with Burkhart Croft Architects, as presented. 
 
Austin Swan Sr. made a motion to recommend due pass, on memorandum 25-125, Approval of Design Funding Deering 
Replacement School. No second motion was made.  
 
 
 

CALL TO ORDER  
 
 
MOMENT OF SILENCE  
 
 
ROLL CALL  
 
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
INTRODUCTION OF 
STAFF/GUESTS 
 
 
 
 
AGENDA APPROVAL  
 

ADOPTION OF MINUTES 
 
 
CAPITAL PROJECT REPORT 
 

ACTION ITEMS  
 
APPROVAL OF DESIGN 
FUNDING DEERING 
REPLACEMENT SCHOOL 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

Joint Maintenance Construction Committee  
Meeting minutes April 28, 2025 
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Board approval is required to expend $50,000.00 and higher. Davis-Ramoth K-12 School Renovation is an FY25 
executed grant agreement with Department of Education for a project total of $9,424,172. $7,539,339 is from the 
state and $1,884,834 is local match. This project has reached 65% design completion, is working toward 95% 
design and will be bid in late summer or early fall. In anticipation of the project bidding and moving into construction, 
the Administration recommends reallocating $200,000 of granted funds for bidding and construction phase services to 
be provided by the design team. No additional funding is being requested from the Board; this is only moving money 
within the existing budget of granted funds. This is an expected move and does not lower the amount available for 
construction. It is recommended that the Superintendent be delegated contracting authority for the design team’s 
work through project completion. The requested budget reallocation should cover all remaining contract fees for the 
design team. The administration recommends the Board approve the budget reallocation of $200,000 for the Davis-
Ramoth K-12 School Renovation Project and the delegation of authority to the Superintendent to contract with 
Burkhart Croft Architects, within this budget. 
 
Craig McConnel made a motion to recommend due pass, on memorandum 25-126, Approval of Budget Transfer to 
Design Contract Davis-Ramoth K-12 School Renovation. No second motion was made. 
 
The administration requests approval of the School Board to request Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) to 
add construction of an additional unit, for an additional $140,000 of local match, to the district’s current teacher, health 
and safety professional housing grant at Buckland. The Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) has a program 
available to encourage the development of housing for teachers, health professionals and public safety in rural areas. In 
October 2023 AHFC awarded a $500,000 grant to the district for the construction of a duplex in Buckland with the District 
providing a match of $250,297. AHFC also awarded the same amount for a joint District and Borough duplex in Buckland. 
The district manages the shared grant, and the Borough reimburses half of the matching share for the shared duplex 
only. Overages of the shared unit are shared 50/50 between the District and Borough. The current duplexes are each 
estimated to cost $750,000. For an additional $140,000 a fifth unit can be completed. Through the efficiency of 
constructing multiple buildings and careful utilization of materials and labor, the district anticipates that an additional 
housing unit can be completed. The overage is spread across all units in the project and is not isolated to any specific 
structure. This is an incredible savings compared to construction of a separate housing project. District will gain another 
much-needed unit in Buckland, for a total of four units with two bedrooms each. AHFC approval is required to add an 
additional unit to the scope of the grant. AHFC has told the district that it is receptive to adding additional housing to 
the grant without additional grant funding. As it is a much simpler process to amend the district’s grant than to modify 
the joint grant, the Superintendent recommends that AHFC be requested to amend the district only grant. After grant 
closeout, actual occupancy of specific units can be jointly determined by the District and the Borough. It is an AHFC 
requirement that all units constructed under this grant program be used exclusively for teacher, healthcare or public 
safety professionals for ten years after project completion. Both the District and the Borough sign agreements to this 
effect. Occupancy and management responsibilities of the units can be worked out between the District and Borough if 
each unit serves the intended purpose. The administration recommends the Board approve request to AHFC to add an 
additional housing unit for $140,000 of local funding to District’s grant THP-23-NAB-1 pending approval of Borough 
Funding. 

Craig McConnell made a motion to recommend due pass pending funding, on memorandum 25-127, Approval to 
Amend AHFC Grant for Buckland to add a unit and additional funding.  

Contracts over $50,000.00 require Board Approval. Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) offers grant 
funding through their Rural Professional Housing Program to encourage the development of housing for teachers, 
health professionals and public safety in rural areas. District was awarded and accepted two grants of $500,000 
each with one being for a District only duplex and the other for a shared District and Borough duplex. The district 
manages the grants and constructs the units. The two duplexes and individual unit are nearing completion. Due to 
the loss of the former Director of Property Services, who was a journeyman electrician, District needs to 
subcontract with an electrical company to complete the necessary work. NW Electric Inc has provided a quote of 
$49,302 for the district only duplex and the standalone fifth unit. The second quote is for the shared District and 
Borough unit for $43,850. Because the combined Memorandum of Agreement to NW Electric Inc. will be over 
$50,000, Board approval is required. To cover potential unforeseen events and contracting conditions, $105,000 in 
budget and contracting authority is requested. Funding is from already accepted AHFC grants and already 
approved District match. To move forward, the Superintendent requires approval to award the contract and the 
delegation of contracting authority to manage the contract and budget. The administration recommends approval of 
the award of contract to NW Electric Inc. not to exceed $105,000 split between the two projects, pending funding 
approval and approve delegation of contracting authority to the Superintendent as presented. 
 
Craig McConnell obtained from this motion. Margaret Hansen made a motion to recommend due pass pending 
funding, on memorandum 25-129, Approval of Award of contract to NW Electric Inc.  

Contracts over $50,000.00 require Board Approval. The Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) has a program 
to encourage the development of housing for teachers, health professionals and public safety in rural areas. District 
has been awarded two grants for two duplexes with each containing two, two-bedrooms units for a total of four new 
units. Grant awards are $700,000 and $595,750, totaling $1,295,750, and the Board accepted the awards and 
approved $440,000 in match to support both grants in January 2025. Property Services has received the following 
quotes: SBS building materials for $275,135.48, AMAQ Excavation for utilities and earthwork for $200,000, and 
Everts Air Cargo for material transport for $841,600. All three of these total $1,316,735.48 which is $20,985.48 over 
the available $1,295,750 in AHFC grant funding. Administration requests authority up to the available grant funding 
of $1,295,750 and will manage orders and contracts up to and not to exceed that amount. Final costs will be split 

 
APPROVAL OF BUDGET 
TRANSFER TO DESIGN 
CONTRACT DAVIS-RAMOTH 
K-12 SCHOOL RENOVATION  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
APPROVAL TO AMEND 
AHFC GRANT FOR 
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AND ADDITIONAL FUNDING 
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APPROVAL OF CONTRACTS 
NOT TO EXCEED GRANT 
AWARD AMOUNT AND 
DELEGATION OF 
CONTRACTING AUTHORITY  
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evenly between the two projects and grants. Funding is from already accepted AHFC grants that reimburse the 
district for expenditures, upon request... To move forward, the Superintendent requires approval to award the 
contracts not to exceed reimbursable grant funding and the delegation of contracting authority to manage the 
contracts and budget. The administration recommends approval of the award of contracts to SBS, AMAQ 
Excavation and Everts Air Cargo not to exceed $1,295,750, split between the two projects, and approve delegation 
of contracting authority to the Superintendent as presented. 
 
Margaret Hansen made a motion to recommend due pass memorandum 25-130 award of contracts to SBS, AMAQ 
Excavation and Everts Air Cargo not to exceed $1,295,750, split between the two projects, and approve delegation of 
contracting authority to the Superintendent as presented. 
 
The JMCC never made it back to memo-25 130 to vote. They left the 25-130 conversation at 1:15:09 and returned 
to Memo 25-129 and never voted on Margaret’s motion on 25-130.  
 
Closing Comments:  
 
Marie Greene made a motion to adjourn, seconded by Austin Swan Sr. Meeting adjourned at 8:29 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
CLOSING COMMENTS  
 
ADJOURNMENT 
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CAPITAL PROJECTS REPORT 
 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: August 25, 2025 

 Members   

 
FR: 

 
Office of the Superintendent. 

NUMBER: 

 
SUBJECT: 

Work session VX. 

 
Capital Projects Report 

 

 
Capital Projects Managers, Dena Strait and Kathy Christy report on the following: 
 

** It is important to note that the construction costs and associated matches noted in this report are based on estimates. Actual 
construction costs will not be known until the project is bid, awarded and completed. Costs will change with time due to escalation, 
tariffs, and changes in the design, bidding market and other impacts. 

 
 

CAPITAL PROJECTS & OTHER CIP EFFORTS 

 

1. Deering K-12 School Replacement – A Reuse of Scores letter will be submitted by 9-1-
25 for FY27 DEED Applications. This project was #3 on FY26 list and there is little room 
to improve that score.  Due to repeated lack of full funding for these large, replacement 
school projects, the State seems to be shifting to a phased funding approach. Each year 
the project is delayed the price rises due to escalation. Phasing the work is the most 
expensive way to complete the project due to the starting and stopping of work and the 
extended length of construction which allows more years of escalation to impact costs. 
For the FY27 application, the project cost will be escalated 4% per DEED’s projected 
rate of escalation. This is reflected in the numbers below.  Actual escalation or inflation 
rates will vary.  

Schools Impacted: Deering 
Total Project Cost: $59,147,025. 
Grant Amount: not awarded - $47,317,620 – DEED 
Match Amount: unsecured $11,829,405  
Board Current Action Items – Vote on 6-Year CIP Plan for Reuse of Score letter.  
 

2. Buckland HVAC Repair and Boiler Replacement – Two phases have been funded 
through the Borough, the District and Denali Commission. Phase I is complete. For 
Phase II, waste glycol and other materials were shipped out of the community in mid-
July. That was the last of the physical, on-site work that needed to be completed. Phase 
II is now in paperwork closeout.  
Boiler Replacement project is unfunded and was ranked #31 in FY26. Pending board 
approval of the FY27 6-Year CIP Plan, a Reuse of Scores letter will be submitted by 9-1-
25. This project has the best chance of getting DEED funding if it is completed with 
Borough or District funding, then submitted to DEED for reimbursement. Numbers below 
are for the outstanding boiler replacement effort only.  

Schools Impacted: Buckland 
Total Project Cost: $380,000 approx. 
Grant Amount: not awarded - $304,000 approx.- DEED 
Match Amount: unsecured $76,000 approx. 
Board Current Action Items – Vote on 6-Year CIP Plan for Reuse of Score letter.  

 

3. Deering K-12 School Replacement – Gravel Stockpiling– In early 2025, the District 
lobbied for FY26 funding, specifically related to building out the gravel pad while DOT is 
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building the new airport road in the community. DOT is bidding that project now. DEED is 
in process of awarding the District $1,666,667 in FY26 funds, but the Board must vote to 
accept these funds and provide a match. See associated memo for more details.  

Schools Impacted: Deering 
Total Project Cost: $2,000,000 
Grant Amount: award pending - $1,666,667 – DEED 
Match Amount: unsecured $333,333 ($190,000 secured in April for design, 
$143,333 still needed) 
Board Current Action Items – Vote on accepting DEED FY26 Gravel stockpile 
funding, provide match.  

 
 

4. Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 sites – A DEED FY26 funded project to replace 
the fire alarm systems in schools noted below.  Shungnak will also get a new sprinkler 
system. $455k of the local match has already been met as of August  2024 through 
Borough funding to replace Noorvik’s fire alarm. This fire alarm replacement work was 
completed this June. A roughly $850k request was placed into an FY26 federal USDA bill 
by Representative Nick Begich. This would fulfill most of the remaining match. We have 
not yet heard if the funding was approved but should know by early October if not before. 

Schools Impacted: Ambler, Buckland, June Nelson, KMHS, Noorvik, and 
Shungnak.  
Total Project Cost: $6,612,840 
Grant Amount: $5,290,272 - DEED 
Match Amount: $1,322,568 ($455k secured, roughly $868k not secured) 
Board Current Action Items – Vote on accepting DEED funding, provide match.  

 

5. FY26 AHFC Teacher Housing – Buckland, Noatak and Kivalina Renovations – Project 
includes renovating a 3-bedroom in Buckland that is not currently used by teachers, 
adding a bedroom to the principal’s house in Noatak, and converting two modular 
classrooms into three new units In Kivalina. The project will put four more units into use 
by teachers and help retain teachers with families in Noatak. A Congressional Directed 
Spending (CDS) award was announced from Senator Murkowski’s office in July. This 
grant can cover the match for the AHFC grant. 

Schools Impacted: Buckland, Noatak and Kivalina 
Total Project Cost: $1,025,000 
Grant Amount: $700,000 – AHFC POTENTIAL, unsecured grant 
Match Amount: $330,000 HUD – Senator Murkowski  
Match Amount: $0 District  
Board Current Action Items – Vote on Memo 26-027.  

6. Districtwide Playground Repair and Replacement – A review of existing conditions to find 
missing or broken parts at each playground has been completed, excluding Kivalina and 
Deering. Preliminary quotes of needed replacement equipment have been received and a 
preliminary project budget has been established. for most, but not all sites. Details of 
installation also need to be finalized. If funded, work would be performed next summer.  

Schools Impacted: All but Kivalina and Deering 
Total Project Cost: $615,000 
Grant Amount: $615,000 – Borough POTENTIAL grant 
Match Amount: $0 District  
Board Current Action Items – Vote on Memo 26-029.  

 

7. Davis-Ramoth K-12 School Renovation – FY25 DEED project to replace many end of life 
building systems, primarily mechanical and electrical ones. This is not an aesthetic upgrade with 
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new paint, carpet, siding, etc. These materials are only being repaired when impacted by other 
work. Project will reach 95% design docs at the end of August and be out for bid mid-
October. Construction will start next spring and likely last through Summer 2027. $405k of 
the match was secured from the Borough in August ’24. Those funds were spent through 
replacement of the fire alarm system this spring. See below for the rest of the match.  

Schools Impacted: Davis-Ramoth/Selawik 
Total Project Cost: $9,424,172 
Grant Amount: $7,539,338 - DEED 
Match Amount: $1,884,834 Board approved match in November ’24,  ($1,884,834 
- $405,000 = $1,479,834 in District funding). 

 

8. HVAC Controls Upgrades, 8 sites – A DEED FY25 funded project to replace the Direct 
Digital Controls, which control heating and ventilation equipment, in each school listed 
below, except Kobuk. Kobuk has a system that will align with the new ones, so it only 
needs some new components, not a completely new system. Preliminary design reports 
are complete and solicitation of a design team to complete the work is pending. Selection 
committee designees Mark Moore and Craig McConnell will be called upon when needed. 
A VIF grant for the total match was awarded in July.  

Schools Impacted: Ambler, Kiana, June Nelson, KMHS, Noatak, Noorvik, 
Shungnak and Kobuk.  
Total Project Cost: $9,838,153 
Grant Amount: $7,870,522 - DEED 
Match Amount: $1,967,631 Borough VIF grant. 

 

9. Selawik & Noorvik Emergency Fire Alarm System Replacements – Physical work at both 
locations is complete, projects are now in paperwork closeout. The project is funded by 
the Borough, with the Selawik portion of these funds counting toward part of the required 
local match for the Davis-Ramoth K-12 School Renovation DEED project. The Noorvik 
portion acts as part of the match for the Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 sites. 

Schools Impacted: Davis-Ramoth/Selawik & Noorvik 
Total Project Cost: $860,000 
Grant Amount: $860,000 – Northwest Arctic Borough 
Match Amount: $0.00 

 
 

 

10. Buckland Teacher Housing Duplexes and 5th Unit –the 5th Unit has been added to the 
scope of the District’s AHFC grant.  The Property Services Department has completed 
framing of all buildings and they are waiting for utility hook-ups. An additional power pole 
needs to be installed by AVEC.  Once utilities are available final inspection is needed for 
grant closeout.  

 

11. Kivalina Replacement School - Closeout documentation with a request to reserve funding 
in the event additional modification to the UV disinfection system of the wastewater 
treatment system was submitted to DEED in June.  DEED is backlogged and said Kivalina 
is on their list of priorities but has not risen to the top yet. When this is approved 
approximately $1 million in matching funds held by the Borough can be released for other 
capital projects. 
 
In regard to the wastewater treatment system, a consultant from the Alaska Rural Water 
Association is working with the District and CRW Engineer to resolve the issue. The DEED 
grant will not be totally closed out until the system is functioning properly. 
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Warranty issues: ASRC conducted a site visit this summer and inspected the roof to 
determine if leak issues have been resolved and to investigate issues with interior 
paneling.  We are awaiting their response.   

 
Additional locks: Locks have been added to the classroom wings and gym doors with 
grant funding.  
 

12. FY25 AHFC Teacher Housing – Noatak Duplexes - District received two AHFC grants 
for two duplexes to build four new units. On site work will start this fall. Property Services 
estimates the project may need additional funding for completion. As construction is just 
beginning, Property Services will monitor the budget and will request additional funding 
as appropriate. 

Schools Impacted: Noatak 
Total Project Cost: $1,735,750 
Grant Amount: $1,295,750 - AHFC 
Match Amount: $440,000 District secured 

 

13. Districtwide Teacher Housing Needs assessment - CIP Manager was requested to perform 
this assessment to determine future projects and document existing inventory. One 
objective is to provide a single resource to all District departments concerning the teacher 
housing inventory. The other is to be able to develop and implement a capital improvement 
plan for teacher housing for refurbishment and replacements. Analysis and documentation 
is ongoing. 
 

14. Engineering Team Term Contract - Issuing a Request for Proposals for 
engineering design services to secure engineering term contractor(s) is still 
pending. Selected contractors will complete the Districtwide HVAC project. Terms 
are typically 3 years with the option to renew two additional one-year contracts for 
a total of 5 years. 

 

15. Design Team Term contract – The District utilizes term contracts for the design teams 
who work on our capital projects. The current selected design team is led by Burkhart 
Croft, it includes architects and various types of engineers and was awarded in October 
2020. As a three year term, with up to two additional optional years of renewal, the 
current contract will expire in October 2025. A solicitation is planned for early fall. 
 

16. JNES/KMHS Roof Replacement – this was last submitted to DEED two years ago. 
Leaking and water infiltration issues are ongoing and impact educational spaces. This 
project has the best chance of DEED funding if the work is completed per DEED’s grant 
requirements and then a request for reimbursement grant is submitted. If not internally 
funded, additional funding for design and documentation work will be needed in this 
coming fiscal year to submit an application in summer 2026. 

Schools Impacted: JNES  & KMHS 
Total Project Cost: $2,400,000 

 
August 25-26, 2025, BOARD ACTION ITEMS 

 

Memorandum 26-024 Recommendation for approval of adoption of the FY27 Six-Year 
Capital Improvement Plan. 

Memorandum 26-025 Recommendation for approval of acceptance of FY26 DEED 
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grant for Deering K-12 School Replacement - gravel harvesting and stockpiling.   

Memorandum 26-026 Recommendation for approval to accept FY26 DEED grant funding for 
Districtwide Fire Systems Replacement, 6 Sites 

Memorandum 26-027 Recommendation for Approval of Adoption of Resolution to Apply for FY26 
AHFC Rural Professional Housing grants for Teacher Housing Renovations & Additions in 
Buckland, Noatak and Kivalina. 

Memorandum 26-029 Recommendation for approval of funding request to Northwest 
Arctic Borough for Playground Replacement and Refurbishment project.  

 
SUMMARY OF REQUIRED AND PENDING CAPITAL PROJECTS MATCHES 
 
Required Current Matches Not Yet Met: 

1. Deering Gravel Stockpiling - $143,333, $190k was committed in April for design.  

2. Districtwide Fire System Replacement - $868,000. A CDS grant through Rep. Begich’s 
office may cover this if awarded.  

3. AHFC FY26 – Buckland Noatak and Kivalina Renovations - $330,000 bridge match 

Total Current matches above: $1,341,333 

Future potential Matches: 

1. Buckland Boilers Replacement - $76,000 

2. Deering $11,892,405 (20% match) of $59,147,025 total project, this will go up as the 
project is delayed.  
 

Potential Pending Matches: $11,968,405 



 

MEMORANDUM 
_________________________________________________________ 

 
 

TO: NWABSD Board of Education  DATE: August 26, 2025 
  
  NUMBER: 26-024 

                                                                                        
   
FROM: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT:   Approval of Final FY27 

Six-Year Capital 
Improvement Plan 

 
ABSTRACT 
 

Department of Education and Early Development (DEED) School Construction Grant applications 
for FY 2027 are due September 1, 2025. Board approval of the Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) 
priorities is a requirement of the application process. 
 
ISSUE 
 

At issue is Board approval of the final FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan. 
 
BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 

 
Department of Education and Early Development (DEED) School Construction Grant applications 
or score reuse letters for FY 2027 are due by September 1, 2025, and Board approval of the 
Capital Improvement Plan (CIP) priorities is a requirement for submission.  The Six-Year CIP is 
used to prioritize projects and establish the order of construction for District capital improvement 
projects.  The School Board annually updates the Six-Year CIP.   The District submits grant 
applications or score reuse letters for the projects identified for the first year of the plan.   
 
Approval is requested by the Regional School Board for approval of the final Six-Year CIP to be 
submitted with the score reuse letters. A preliminary list was provided and approved by the board 
in January 2025 on Memo 25-068. Two changes have been made to the list since that time. First, 
the Deering K-12 Replacement School project has been increased per DEED’s allowable 
escalation rate of 4%. This increases the cost to approximately $60,500,000. Second, Buckland 
K-12 School Boiler Replacement project has been moved into spot #2 as a score reuse. This 
means no additional time was spent in preparing a grant application. The match for this project is 
approximately $76,540.00. 
 
Attached is a proposed final FY 2027 – FY 2032 Six-Year CIP list that includes a description of 
the proposed projects, and their anticipated costs at this time.  
 
 
ALTERNATIVES: 
 
1. JMCC concurrence for Board approval of the final FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan, 

as presented. 

2. JMCC revisions to the final FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan. 

3. Take no action.  
 

ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION: 
 



 

The administration recommends approval of the final FY27 Six-Year Capital Improvement Plan, 
as presented. 

 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
Attachment A: Proposed final FY 2027 Six-Year CIP 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

  
 
 
 



 

FY 27 SIX YEAR CIP AS RECOMMENDED BY 
JOINT MAINTENANCE AND CONSTRUCTION COMMITTEE 

 
 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

1 B Deering K-12 Replacement School – new school on 
new site to replace overcrowded and worn-out 
facility. The existing site is not large enough to 
accommodate an addition without removal of the 
playground and relocating teacher housing off-site. 
In addition, many building components are beyond 
their use expectancy. 

X $60,500,000 

2 C Buckland K-12 School Boiler Replacement – Replacement 
of Boilers and flues is the final phase of the Buckland 
HVAC Upgrade. District utilized Borough and Denali 
Commission funds to upgrade the outdated Buckland 
HVAC system and DDC controls in Phases I & II. 

X 382,700 

     
   

FY 2027 TOTAL     
$60,882,700 

 

 
 
 
 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in FY 27 – It is anticipated resources will 
not be available to fund all requirements.  They will take 
priority for FY 28. 
 

 
X 

Balance of FY 27 
requests 

 

      3 C Buckland K-12 School Exterior Envelope Renewal- 

replacement of roofing, doors and windows at the end 
of their useful life. Replacement of interior floor 
finishes. A small building addition may be warranted 
due to projected on-going student growth.  

X $15,000,000 
 

4 C June Nelson Elementary School Roof Replacement- 
Replacement of the failing roof, 21 years past its useful 
life.  The school is experiencing frequent roof leaks that 
damage interior finishes and contribute to potential 
mold and structure damage and interfere with 
instruction.  

X $4,000,000 

     
     

   
  FY 2028 TOTAL

       $19,000,000 + 

 

 



 

District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 29. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 28 
requests 

 

5 C Noorvik K-12 School Renewal and Roof Replacement - 
Renewal of Aqqulak Noorvik School to replace building 
components at the end of useful life, and replacement 
of roof which reached the end of its useful life in 2022. 
 

 $12,500,000 
 

     

 FY 2029 TOTAL   
$12,500,000 + 

 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 30. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 29 
requests 

 
6 C Kiana K-12 School Renewal – Renewal of Kiana K-12 

School to replace building components at the end of 
useful life.  

 $10,500,000 

  FY 2030 TOTAL 

$10,500,000 + 

 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 31. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 30 
requests 

 

7 C June Nelson Elementary School Renewal. Replacement 
of building components at the end of useful life. Project 
will also include replacement of flooring and special 
electrical systems in Kotzebue Middle High School. 
 

3         $12,500,000 

  FY 2031 TOTAL 
$12,500,000 + 

 
District 
Priority 

Primary 
Purpose Project Title & Description 

SOA 
Aid 

Estimated 
Project Cost 

  Projects not funded in previous years – It is anticipated 
resources will not be available to fund all requested 
requirements.  They will take priority for FY 32. 

 
X 

Balance of FY 31 
requests 

 

8 C Ambler K-12 School Renewal – Renewal of Ambler K-12 
School to replace building components at the end of 
useful life.  

 $10,000,000 

9 C Shungnak K-12 School Renewal – Renewal of Shungnak 
K-12 School to replace building components at the end 
of useful life.  

 $10,000,000 

   
FY 2032 TOTAL 

$20,000,000+ 
 
 



 

Adopted August 26, 2025, at a duly convened meeting of the Northwest Arctic Borough School 

District at which a quorum was present and voting.  I hereby certify that the information presented 

is true and correct to the best of my knowledge.  

__________________________________________            __________________             

Superintendent Date 

__________________________________________ __________________ 

 School Board President Date 
 

 
 



MEMORANDUM 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: August 26, 2025 
 

                                            
           NUMBER: 26-025 

 
FROM: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Acceptance of FY26 

DEED Grant for Deering 
K-12 School Replacement 
– Gravel Harvesting and 
Stockpiling 

ABSTRACT 

Acceptance of the award of FY26 funding from the State of Alaska Department of Education 
and Early Development for Deering K-12 School Replacement by the School Board is 
required.  

ISSUE 

At issue is acceptance of funding and commitment of match for the site design and stockpiling of 

gravel for the Deering Replacement School and delegation of authority to the Superintendent for 
this work. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 

In Summer 2024, District submitted an FY26 application for funding to the state for the school 
replacement project. While not included in the state fiscal budget, the state had a small amount 
of money they are providing for gravel harvesting and stockpiling on the future school site. Grant 
total is $1,666,667, local match not to exceed $333,333 for a total project of $2M.  The school 
replacement project is approximately $60M, so this is a small, but important, first step. A budget 
that matches the grant agreement is attached.  
 
The project Scope of Work is primarily focused on necessary site design and permitting work in 
preparation for gravel stockpiling in Summer ’26 or ’27. $190,000 in design work was approved in 
April ’25 under memo 25-125 utilizing general funding. $143,333 in additional general funds is 
needed to meet the local match requirements.  
 
Pre-design work includes Cultural Resources impact evaluation, permitting, and surveying. 
Project needs to secure site control with NANA which requires various surveys, NANA Committee 
meetings, and Non-Objection letters from the Village and City of Deering, etc. Permits from both 
the Corp of Engineers and the Borough are needed. In addition, DEED does not pay for work off 
the school site such as utility extensions. Therefore, we need to do pre-design for these 
extensions in order to pursue other grants to fund this future work. Project will end with a stockpile 
of all needed gravel on the new school site. Future grants are needed to build out the gravel pad, 
utility extensions and the school itself.  
 
Grant funding impetus is SOA DOT’s project to build a new airport, or emergency evacuation 
road. DOT is bidding their project in August, with their contractor expected to mobilize in spring 
2026. DEED has anticipated the District to directly negotiate with the DOT contractor to procure 
the quantity of gravel needed and have it hauled and stockpiled on site. There was not enough 
funding to build out the gravel pad.  
 
To move forward, the Superintendent requires Board approval to accept the grant award, the 



additional match funding, and the delegation of authority to manage the project budget. 
 
ALTERNATIVES 

1. Accept the state grant funding of $1,666,667 and an additional local match not to exceed 
$143,333 for Deering K-12 School Replacement and delegation of authority to the 
Superintendent to manage the project budgets, as presented. 

2. Do not accept the state grant funding of $1,666,667 and an additional local match not to 
exceed $143,333 for Deering K-12 School Replacement and delegation of authority to the 
Superintendent to manage the project budgets, as presented. 

3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 

The administration recommends the Board accept the state FY26 grant funding of $1,666,667 
and an additional local match not to exceed $143,333 for Deering K-12 School Replacement, and 
delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project budgets, as presented. 

ATTACHMENT 

Deering K-12 School Replacement- Gravel Budget 



August 12, 2025

Deering K-12 School Replacement - Gravel Budget

Admin (District) $0.00

Site Investigation $0.00

Design $190,000.00 Memo 25-125 April 2025

CM-In-house $0.00

Construction $1,685,000.00

FFE $0.00

Technology $0.00

Art $0.00

Contingency $100,000.00

Construction Mng Consult $25,000.00

$2,000,000.00

 

School Construction Grant $1,666,667.00 FY26 DEED grant 26-006, Memo 26-025

TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS
$333,333.00 Local share - Memo 26-025

Other Sources

$2,000,000.00

Date Stamp:

Note: District does not have exact budget from DEED at this time, but we 

anticipate the budget to generally reflect the above preliminary budget. 



MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: August 26, 2025 

Members 

 

                                            
           NUMBER: 26-026 

 
FROM: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Acceptance of DEED 

FY26 Funding Districtwide 
Fire System Replacement, 
6 Sites  

ABSTRACT 

Acceptance of award of FY26 funding from the State of Alaska Department of Education and 

Early Development for Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites by the School Board is 
required to advance the project.  

ISSUE 

At issue is acceptance of funding and commitment of match for the Districtwide Fire System 
Replacement, 6 Sites and delegation of authority to the Superintendent for this work. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 
Alaska Department of Education and Early Development has awarded a grant to the District for 
the above noted project. Project includes the replacement of fire alarm panels at six schools. 
Shungnak will get a new fire alarm system and a new sprinkler system. Schools involved are 
Ambler, Buckland, June Nelson, KMHS, Noorvik, and Shungnak. Total project costs is 
$6,612,840. 
 
Noorvik School’s fire alarm system was replaced this past spring, so the physical work is 
complete. Funding wise, Noorvik is part of this grant. Borough committed $455,000 to replace 
Noorvik’s system in August 2024. That funding counts toward the match for this grant.  
 
In an attempt to secure the remaining local match, a grant application was submitted to 
Representative Nick Begich’s office this spring for FY26 Congressional Directed Spending. The 
Representative has inserted the request into funding bills, but we will not know if funding passed 
until this fall. If funded, it will cover the vast majority of the remaining match.  
 
Project will complete design and bid by early 2026. Construction will begin in Spring 2026 and will 
continue into Summer 2027.  
 
To move forward, the Superintendent needs Board approval to accept the grant award, 
commitment of the additional match funding, and the delegation of authority to manage the 
project. 
 
 

 
ALTERNATIVES 

1. Accept the state grant funding of $5,290,272, commit an additional amount not to exceed 
$867,568 in local match for Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites, and delegation of 
authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, as presented. 



2. Do not accept the state grant funding of $5,290,272, commit an additional amount not to 
exceed $867,568 in local match for Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites and 
delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, as presented. 

3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 

The administration recommends the Board accept the state FY26 grant funding of $5,290,272, 
commit an additional amount not to exceed $867,568 in local match for Districtwide Fire System 
Replacement, 6 Sites, and delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, 
as presented. 

ATTACHMENT 

Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites Budget 



August 12, 2025

Districtwide Fire System Replacement, 6 Sites Budget

Admin (District) $267,726.00

Site Investigation $0.00

Design $535,453.00

CM-In-house $0.00

Construction $5,354,526.00

FFE $80,318.00

Technology $0.00

Art $0.00

Contingency $267,726.00

Construction Mng Consult $107,091.00

$6,612,840.00

 

School Construction Grant $5,290,272.00 FY26 DEED grant 26-005

BOROUGH-DIRECT APPROPRIAT 455,000

Borough Contribution Resolution 24-32, 

Board Funding Acceptance Memo 25-017

TRANSFER FROM OTHER FUNDS $867,568.00 Local share - Memo 26-XXX

Other Sources 0

$6,612,840.00

Date Stamp:
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MEMORANDUM 
 

 

 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education 

Members 

DATE: August 26, 2025 

  
NUMBER: 26-027 

FR: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Adoption of Resolution 

 26-001; Approval to 
Apply for AHFC Rural 
Professional Housing  
Grants for Buckland, 
Noatak, Kivalina 
 

ABSTRACT: 
 

The administration requests a resolution from the School Board supporting application for funding 
to renovate and modify teacher housing in Buckland, Noatak and Kivalina and committing funding 
for the District’s share of required matching funds. 

 

ISSUE: 
 

AHFC has a program to fund teacher, health professional, and public safety housing in rural 
areas. A Board resolution authorizing the District to apply for funding is an application 
requirement. 

 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION: 
 

The Alaska Housing Finance Corporation (AHFC) has a program available to encourage the 
development of housing for teachers, health professionals and public safety in rural areas. AHFC 
currently has approximately $7 million in available funding. Applications are due October 17, 2025 
for funding consideration. 

 
The AHFC program provides funding for new construction, renovation of buildings into housing 
and upgrade of existing housing, by school districts. The grants currently reimburse up to 85 
percent of the total cost of the renovation projects with a limit of $700,000 in AHFC funding per 
application. There are additional points for creating or renovating multiple units at one time and 
energy efficiency upgrades. 

 

The District has a need for renovation and addition work in three communities. Buckland has a 3-
bedroom unit that needs energy efficiency upgrades and modernization in order to return to use 
by teachers. Noatak does not have a 3-bedroom unit but needs one to help retain a long-term 
teacher and to attract and retain future teachers with families. Kivalina does not have enough 
teacher housing units on the new campus. However, two modular classrooms are on site and 
can be converted to teacher housing. One building can become two, one-bedroom units, and the 
other building can become one unit with two bedrooms.   
 
An application for $330k for this project was submitted to Senator Murkowski’s office in Spring 
2025 for Congressional Directed Spending (CDS) funds. On 7-29-25, the district was told the 
funds were included in an appropriations bill and secured. Funds will not be available until 
sometime next year. Because we do not have additional information at this time, the Board has 
not been asked to accept this funding. However, in order to apply for AHFC funding, we need a 
match commitment. Administration requests Board approve $330k in match to support the fall 
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AHFC application. When a formal grant agreement is provided for the $330k CDS money, 
assumed to happen in spring or summer 2026, Administration will request Board to accept the 
CDS money, thus replacing the District match. Essentially, the District’s match is a bridge match 
until the CDS funds are accepted by the board.  
 
An estimate of $1,025,000 has been created by Property Services and CIP Manager for the 
projects. AHFC’s maximum grant is $700,000. The minimum match is 15% or $105,000. 
However, matches can come from grants such as the pending CDS funds through Senator 
Murkowski’s office. By committing $330k in match, $1,030,000, assuming an AHFC grant award, 
will be available for this work.   
 
The applications must include a letter of commitment for the local share of costs as recommended 
by the Board. The District match would be funded from capital reserves (or general funds) 
whichever are available for this purpose. 
 
Applications also require Board resolutions supporting the applications for funding. The resolution 
must also name the person authorized to submit the application. The Administration recommends 
that Dena Strait, the District’s Capital Projects Manager, be authorized to provide application 
information on behalf of the District.  

 
 
ALTERNATIVES 
 

1. Adopt Resolution 26-001 approving application to AHFC fror funding for teacher housing 
renovations in Buckland, Noatak, and Kivalina; commit to a local share not to exceed 
$330,000; and authorize Dena Strait to provide application information on behalf of the 
Board, as presented. 

2. Do not adopt Resolution 26-001 as presented; 

3. Take no action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 
 

The administration recommends the Board adopt Resolution 26-001 approving application to 
AHFC   f    or funding for teacher housing renovations in Buckland, Noatak, and Kivalina; 
commit to a local share not to exceed $330,000; and authorize Dena Strait to provide 
application information on behalf of the Board, as  presented. 

 



A RESOLUTION OF  

Northwest Arctic Borough School District School Board 

 

Resolution 26 - 001 

A Resolution of the Northwest Arctic Borough School District supporting grant 

applications for teacher housing renovations in Buckland and Kivalina, and a 

bedroom addition in Noatak. Grant funds are available through the Alaska 

Housing Finance Corporation’s SFY 26 Rural Professional Housing Grant 

Program.   

WHEREAS, the Northwest Arctic Borough has successfully built teacher housing throughout the 

district utilizing these funds; and 

WHEREAS, the three-bedroom unit in Buckland requires energy efficiency upgrades and 

modernization to transition back into use by our teachers; and  

WHEREAS, Kivalina does not have enough teacher housing units at the new school site to 

accommodate all teachers; and 

WHERAS, two modular classroom units are available at the new Kivalina school site and can be 

remodeled into two, one-bedrooms units and one, two-bedroom unit so that more teachers can 

be on the school campus; and  

WHERAS, there are no three-bedroom units available in Noatak, and adding a bedroom to one 

unit will assist the district in retaining a long-term teacher, as well as attracting future teachers 

with families; and  

WHEREAS, NWABSD’s Property Services Department has in the past and continues to 

successfully build, renovate, and maintain teacher housing units throughout the district, utilizing 

funding in a cost-effective manner;  

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED: that the NWABSD School Board supports application to 

the Alaska Housing Finance Corporation’s Rural Professional Housing Grant Program to 

renovate teacher housing in Buckland and Kivalina and add a bedroom to a Noatak duplex.  

ADOPTED, August 26, 2025, at a duly convened meeting of the School Board at which a quorum 

was present and voting: 

ATTEST: 

 

_______________________ 

Margaret Hanson, NWABSD School Board President 



MEMORANDUM 
 

 
 
TO: NWABSD Board of Education DATE: August 26, 2025 

Members 

 

                                            
           NUMBER: 26-028 

 
FROM: Office of the Superintendent SUBJECT: Approval of Funding 

Request to the Northwest 
Arctic Borough for the 
Playground Replacement 
and Refurbishment Project  

ABSTRACT 

Approval by the School Board is required to request funding from the Northwest Arctic Borough for 

the Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project.  

ISSUE 

At issue is approval to request funding from the Northwest Arctic Borough for the Playground 

Replacement and Refurbishment Project and delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage 
the project. 

BACKGROUND AND/OR PERTINENT INFORMATION 
In Summer 2024, District’s Capital Improvements Projects Manager was requested to do an 
analysis of the condition of the existing playgrounds across the district. The intent was to establish 
a baseline condition of each playground and determine funding requirements to replace and 
refurbish playgrounds as needed.  
 
From this effort, playgrounds were divided into categories per level of need as noted below. 
 

1. No work needed – Kivalina’s playground is new, and Deering’s will be replaced with the 
new school. 

2. Swing set parts or other broken parts or pieces replaced only – Ambler, Kiana, and 
Shungnak 

3. Replacement of broken equipment and parts of swing sets – Buckland, Kobuk, Selawik 
and Noatak. 

4. Replacement of whole play structures, swing sets and adding Safety Surface – Noorvik, 
and JNES.  

 
An estimate of $615,000 has been established for this work. Installing code compliant safety 
surfacing at three schools is roughly one third of the overall cost. Historically, local sources have 
been used to provide safety surfacing and have often not met the depth or material specifications 
needed to be code compliant. This was done due to the playground surface being covered by 
snow most of the year. The playgrounds are not only school playgrounds but are typically the only 
playground in the community. Installing code compliant safety surfacing is recommended when 
playgrounds receive major overhauls.  For this project that would include Noorvik and JNES.  
 
Grant funding from Northwest Arctic Borough has been discussed in past JMCC meetings and 
may be a funding opportunity. To move forward, the Superintendent requires Board approval to 
request funding from the Borough and delegation of authority to manage the project if funding is 
received. 
 



 
 
ALTERNATIVES 

1. Approve funding request to the Northwest Arctic Borough not to exceed $615,000 for the 

Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project of playgrounds across the district and 
delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, as presented. 

2. Do not approve funding request to the Northwest Arctic Borough not to exceed $615,000 for 
the Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project of playgrounds across the district and 
delegation of authority to the Superintendent to manage the project, as presented. 

3. Take no final action. 

 
ADMINISTRATION’S RECOMMENDATION 

The administration recommends approval of the funding request to the Northwest Arctic Borough 
for $615,000 for the Playground Replacement and Refurbishment Project of playgrounds across the 
district. 
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